PRINTED: 08/04/2023 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	C20 233	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315124	B. WING	B. WING		10/	20/2022	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	REHABILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRE 439 BELLEVUI TRENTON, N				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		ID PREF TAG	X (EACH	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
E 000	Appendix Z-Emerg Provider and Suppl	ubstantial compliance with ency Preparedness for All lier Types Interpretive Requirements for Long Term es.	E	000				
LABORATORY	DIRECTOR'S OR PROVID	DER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIG	NATURE		TITLE		(X6) DATE	

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (\*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

Electronically Signed

11/12/2022

PRINTED: 08/04/2023 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULT A. BUILDIN	IPLE CONSTRUCTION  NG		TE SURVEY MPLETED	
		315124	B. WING	<u> </u>	10	/20/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	REHABILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C 439 BELLEVUE AVENUE TRENTON, NJ 08618		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 000	INITIAL COMMEN	тѕ	F 00	00		
	Survey Date: 10/2	0/22				
	Census: 81					
	Sample: 19 + 1					
	determine complia Requirements for I Deficiencies were	urvey was conducted to nce with 42 CFR Part 483, Long Term Care Facilities. cited for this survey. scntnue Trmnt;FormIte Adv Dir (6)(8)(g)(12)(i)-(v)	F 57	78		12/5/22
	discontinue treatm	right to request, refuse, and/or ent, to participate in or refuse perimental research, and to nce directive.				
	construed as the ri	ning in this paragraph should be ght of the resident to receive edical treatment or medical medically unnecessary or				
	requirements spec subpart I (Advance (i) These requirem inform and provide residents concerni medical or surgical resident's option, fo (ii) This includes a facility's policies to and applicable Sta	ents include provisions to written information to all adult ng the right to accept or refuse I treatment and, at the ormulate an advance directive. written description of the implement advance directives				
ABORATOR	 Y DIRECTOR'S OR PROVI	DER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIG	NATURE	TITLE		(X6) DATE

ABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

TITLE

Electronically Signed

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (\*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued

program participation.

11/12/2022

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315124	B. WING		<u></u>	10/20/2022	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER CARE NURSING AND	REHABILITATION CENTER		43	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 9 BELLEVUE AVENUE RENTON, NJ 08618		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	10001	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 578	entities to furnish the legally responsible requirements of this (iv) If an adult indivitime of admission a information or article has executed an admay give advance of individual's resident with State Law.  (v) The facility is not provide this information or she is able to receive about the information to the infor	is information but are still for ensuring that the section are met. Idual is incapacitated at the and is unable to receive ulate whether or not he or she divance directive, the facility directive information to the trepresentative in accordance at relieved of its obligation to ation to the individual once he seive such information. The individual directly at the another individual directly at the another individual record review, and ity documentation, it was facility failed to accurately	F.5	578	I. Immediate action a) Resident # 47's POLST was refor advanced directives. b) The family was contacted to enthat what is completed on the POLS form was accurate and complete. Completion date 10/7/22 c) Doctor's orders were placed to the POLST form completion date 10/12/22. d) The current advanced directive Full code. Completion date 10/12/2 e) The appropriate medical alerts placed f) The Advanced Directives Care was revised 10/12/22.  II. Identification of others: a) The facility respectfully submits all residents are potentially affected b) An audit was completed of all	match s are: were plan	

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315124	B. WING		<u>-</u> -	10/20/2022	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	REHABILITATION CENTER		43	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 39 BELLEVUE AVENUE RENTON, NJ 08618		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	12000	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 578	The surveyor review medical records as record (EHR) which conflicting informat.  The New Jersey Pr. Life-Sustaining Treation to the physician on Resident #47 was to fall appropriate as incomparise of all appropriate as incompared or is NJ Exec Order 26. 4B1 attempted.  There was also a form was to have no of Ex Order 26. 4B1  The Physician Order reflected a PO that directive indicated: full provider 36.  On 10/07/22 at 12:: interviewed the active indicated that the reand another physic that put the PO in the condition of the put the PO in the put th	wed Resident #47's paper well and the electronic health revealed the following ion:  actitioner Orders for atment (POLST) form signed reflected that to have full treatment and use order 26. 481 licated to Specific order 28.451 and if no ar 25.451 and that should be  orm undated and titled, should be  orm undated that Resident #47 attempts in an event should occur.  ers (PO) dated the resident's advanced Ex Order 26. 481 and  one of the surveyor of US FOIA (b)(6) who confirmed that there to the computer and one order esident was to be a ian's order indicated She stated that the nurse	F.5	78	residents' charts to include:  a. If the resident has a POLST for completed.  b. Ensure the POLST form has be completed correctly and there are nother forms that contradict what is in POLST form.  c. If so, review all areas checked d. Compare requests to Medical Enorders under advanced directives e. If a discrepancy is noted, it will immediately corrected by notifying Primary Care Physician (PCP) to of the corresponding order f. If more than one form is discovable with the reviewed with resident or far determine preference.  g. If there is no family and resident unable to validate, the fully execute with the latest date should be used h. All negative findings should be reported to the administrator.  i. Completion date 11/1/22  III. Systemic Changes:  a) The Policy and Procedure titled Advanced Directives was reviewed Administrator, Director of Nursing a Social Work and the Medical Direct 11/1/22 and revised to include reviet the POLST form at monthly cycle be physician.  b) All Physicians, Nurse Practition (NP), Physician's Assistant (PA), Registered Nurses (RN's), License Practical Nurses (LPNs) and Social Workers will be re educated on the changes to the policy with a lesson entitled Advanced Directives. Come	een no in the Doctor be the btain ered, it mily to at is d form by the and tor on ew of y the plan plan	

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	\$ 8.5		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315124	B. WING	9	<u></u>	10/20/2022	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	REHABILITATION CENTER		43	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 39 BELLEVUE AVENUE RENTON, NJ 08618		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	0001	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 578	on 10/07/22 at 01:4 interviewed the US stated that she had for (a and the physician o as verses (RP) would have to the code status was She stated that whe hospital that the nurdirective and the physician of the code status for that she was unsurchappened and indicate resident returned added that the resident returned added that the resident with family would needed clarification.  On 10/12/22 at 09:5 to telephone interviewed the resident's code stated doctor and that the changed to she informed the review and accurate resident was a constant to the review and accurate review and	and send the bital.  18 PM, the surveyor FOIA (b)(6)  who been employed in the facility and that if a resident '""  Inders were contradictory such the responsible party be called to clarify whether are a resident returned from the rese would check for a new hysician would need to clarify the resident. The stated that it happened when the deform the hospital. The stated was unable to decide then the dot to be contacted for  15 AM, the surveyor attempted the resident's RP unable to the stated that it happened when the hospital there was a '""  15 AM, the surveyor attempted the resident's RP unable to the stated that it happened when the dot be contacted for the surveyor attempted th	F 5	578	IV. Quality Assurance: a) An audit form has been created ensure that all orders for advanced directives match the resident/family wishes as indicated in the POLST fb) This audit will be done by the sworker weekly x 4 weeks, monthly months, and then quarterly x 3 quac) Any negative findings will be commediately and brought to the Administrator's attention. d) The results of all audits will be brought to the Quality Assurance committee quarterly x 4 quarters.  V. Responsible person: Director of Social Work or designee	form. ocial x 2 rters. orrected	

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	S 55	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION DING		E SURVEY IPLETED
		315124	B. WING		10/	20/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	REHABILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 439 BELLEVUE AVENUE TRENTON, NJ 08618		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)		JLD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	interviewed the code statuses for a in the physician ord admission process. The facility policy tit and dated 02/15/22 - The residents wish the staff by way of the st	"and were put ers wrong during the "Advanced Directives" indicated:  "hes will be communicated to he care Plan and to the Request made for MD order.  "blook will be placed in the record for appropriate as indicated.  "m Physical Restraints 1), 483.12(a)(2)  "t and Dignity. right to be treated with respecting:  "gift to be free from any all restraints imposed for ne or convenience, and not a resident's medical symptoms,	F 5	578		12/5/22

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	S. Samuel		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315124	B. WING			10/20/2022	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	REHABILITATION CENTER		43	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 19 BELLEVUE AVENUE RENTON, NJ 08618		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	10001	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 604	§483.12(a) The face §483.12(a) (2) Ensure from physical or character from physical or character from physical or character from physical or character for the lead of the facility alternative for the lead ocument ongoing restraints.  This REQUIREMED by:  Based on observation pertinent facility faile were free from MJ Exec Order 2  This deficient praction (1) resident reverse from (1) resident reverse for the use of	mical restraint not required to medical symptoms.  ility must-  ire that the resident is free emical restraints imposed for ine or convenience and that treat the resident's medical he use of restraints is y must use the least restrictive east amount of time and re-evaluation of the need for NT is not met as evidenced  tion, interview, and review of cuments, it was determined d to ensure that residents xec Order 26.4b1 which included to both sides of a resident's bed.  ice was identified for one (1) of viewed for excorder 26.4b1, was evidenced by the D6 AM, during the initial tour of eyor observed Resident #63	F6	604	I. Immediate Action  a) Resident #63 was reassessed on a properties of the second and deemed that full side were not appropriate for this reside by the second appropriate for this reside by the second appropriate for this reside were not appropriate for this reside with second appropriate due resident's Ex Order 26.4BI.  c) Orders were appropriate due resident's Ex Order 26.4BI.  c) Orders were placed for the second appropriate due resident's Ex Order 26.4BI.  c) Orders were placed for the second appropriate due resident's Ex Order 26.4BI.  c) Orders were placed for the second appropriate due resident's #63's bed was performed by maintenance to ensurther were no entrapment issues. Completed 10/13/22  e) Resident's #63's bed was repositioned away from the wall so sides of the bed are accessible. Completed 10/13/22  f) The second appropriate for this reside to the second appropriate due resident's Ex Order 26.4BI.  c) Orders were placed for the second appropriate due resident's Ex Order 26.4BI.  c) Orders were placed for the second appropriate due resident's Ex Order 26.4BI.  c) Orders were placed for the second appropriate due resident's Ex Order 26.4BI.  c) Orders were placed for the second appropriate due resident's Ex Order 26.4BI.  c) Orders were placed for the second appropriate due resident's Ex Order 26.4BI.  c) Orders were placed for the second appropriate due resident's Ex Order 26.4BI.  c) Orders were placed for the second appropriate due resident's Ex Order 26.4BI.  c) Orders were placed for the second appropriate due resident's Ex Order 26.4BI.  c) Orders were placed for the second appropriate due resident's Ex Order 26.4BI.  c) Orders were placed for the second appropriate due resident's Ex Order 26.4BI.  c) Orders were appropriate due resident's Ex Order 26.4BI.  c) Orders were appropriate due resident's Ex Order 26.4BI.  c) Orders were appropriate due resident's Ex Order 26.4BI.  c) Orders were appropriate due resident's Ex Order 26.4BI.  c) Orders were appropriate due resident's Ex Order 26.4BI.	re that	

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315124	B. WING	<u> </u>	10/	20/2022	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIE	R D REHABILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 439 BELLEVUE AVENUE TRENTON, NJ 08618			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT  (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU  CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO  DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 604	On 10/07/22 at 10 Resident #63's part documented evid Ex Order 26. 4B1 a bed safety asserbossibility of application. On 10 surveyor also reversecord (EHR) what aforementioned on Resident #63 was use pure A review of the Resident #63 with were not limited to the hospital in Mental Status (Blindicated that the Indicated that the Indicat	2:48 AM, the surveyor reviewed aper chart which failed to contain ence of a physician's order for a consent for , or essment to assess for the with Ex Order 26. 4B1 (2)/07/22 at 11:55 AM, the lewed the Electronic Health aich also failed to contain the locumentation to validate that a properly assessed for properly assessed for properly assessed for essident Face Sheet revealed awas admitted to the facility in diagnoses which included but to the estimate of t	F 6	h) Consent on file  II. Identification of Others a) The facility respectfully submall residents with side rails on the could potentially been affected. b) An audit of all residents with was done on 10/13/22 to ensure following tasks/criteria have beer completed/met: Side rail assessment by therapy. If determined by therapy as appropriate appropriate and a bed safety assessment was performed by maintenance to eliminate any entrapment issues. Side rail care plan initiated C.N.A. instructions updated to retrails as ordered. Consent on file  III. Systemic Changes a) The Policy and Procedure for Rails was reviewed and revised If Administrator, Director of Theraptoric point of the procedures that must occur to definite its side rails are appropriate and some Completion date 11/4/22. b) An in service will be given formaintenance personnel on the Phassessment of bed for entrapme Completion date 11/16/22 c) An in service will be given to clinical nursing personnel about the proper procedure for ordering side rails assessment is completed and recommendations.	side rails the opriate, erformed flect side oy the oy and erforme afety.  r all roper ent. all the de rails is		

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315124	B. WING			10/20/2022	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER CARE NURSING AND	REHABILITATION CENTER		439 BEL	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE LEVUE AVENUE ON, NJ 08618		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	REFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 604	to assist with NJ Exstated that the resident was required to have because the resident was transfer to a sident was pushed firmly side.  At 11:14 AM, the US US FOIA (b) (6)  CNA #2 to pull Resident the resident was not considered that the resident was going to removant change them to were not considered that she would the wall because it that because that we stated that a physical and a second to stated that a physical and a second to stated that with the wall because it that because that we stated that a physical and a second to stated that a physic	ident #63's were  and the resident was unable cec Order 26.4b1 CNA #2  dent had Ex Order 26. 4B1 and on the esident tended to CNA #2 stated that the erred from the with in place. CNA #2 stated that did not need to be pward position as the bed was up against the wall on the right  SFOIA (b)(6)  entered the room to assist with stated that the full acc for a content of the fold (b)(6) that the use of the fold (b)(6) on sidered a content of the fold (b)(6) on	F 6	d) resp asse IV. a) resid then 3 qu b) imm adm c) brou V.	An in service will be given to all consible for completion of the sitessments. Completion date 1:  Quality Assurance Audits will be completed on 10 dents on each floor weekly x 4 in monthly x 2 months, then qualitarters.  All negative findings will be connectiately and brought to the ministrator. The results of all audits will be uight to the QA meetings quarter.  Person Responsible: Director of sing or designee and Director of sing or designee and Director of the properties	weeks, rterly x rected	

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUI A. BUILD		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315124	B. WING	B. WING		10/20/2022	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	REHABILITATION CENTER		43	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 39 BELLEVUE AVENUE RENTON, NJ 08618		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG				ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)		BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 604	obtained prior to im  On 10/13/22 at 10-4 interviewed the US regarding the policy tated that Reduce to Exceed 38-38 activ NJ Exec Order 2 that the resident hat the physician's order for assessment should be a seen as the physician's order for assessment should be a seen as the placed against the placed with NJ Exec order to decrease to On 10/18/22 at 9:0.7 Resident #63 lying the bed with positioned on both so the positioned on both seed with seed with positioned on both seed with seed with seed with seed with positioned on both seed with seed wi	d that she did not know why a not or family consent were not in the plementation.  61 AM the surveyor FOIA (b)(6)  7 for Ex Order 26. 4B1  The esident #63 had pure explained and pure for safety reasons. The ere should have been a not should have been done. The explained and pure for safety reasons. The ere should have been done. The explained and should not have been well because that was an explained and were explained with explained and were corder 26.4b1 with explain with explain in the explain on and explain the explain on and explain the explain on and explain the explain that are an order for explain the explain that are an order for explain the explain the explain that are an explain the explain that are an explain the explain that are an explain the explain that the previous that the previous explain the explain that t	F	604			

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315124	B. WING	<u> </u>	<u></u>	10/20/2022	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	REHABILITATION CENTER		439 BE	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE LLEVUE AVENUE TON, NJ 08618		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIOI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 604	On 10/20/22 at 11:2 interviewed the US US FOIA (b) (6) #63's family wanter suggested after a stated that a been done as a stated that the facility was so that everyone with determination.  Review of Resident Plan which contained at 9:58 AN which reveal as evidence at Ex Order 26.481 provided the Care Plan Activity Focus was for requested provided that Care Plan Activity Focus was for requested have requested whave requested have requested included the contain a requested whave requested included the contain and the contain a requested whave requested included the contain and the contain a	who stated that Resident and a meeting was creening. The assessment should have was indicated at that that that that that that the should have been only sician. The order should have been only should be should have been only should be should have been only should be	F	604			

CLITTL	S FOR MEDICARE	& MEDICAID SERVICES			OMB NO	. 0938-0391	
	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		TIPLE CONSTRUCTION ING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315124	B. WING	<u> </u>	10	/20/2022	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	REHABILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 439 BELLEVUE AVENUE TRENTON, NJ 08618	E		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE  (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AP DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 604	maintain feeling of participation in NJ the use of participate in ADLs NJ Exec Order 26.4 Use of NJ Exec Order 28.4 Use of Section in ADLs We will ensure that you demonstrate the use NJ Exec Order 28.4	Self esteem through active Exec Order 26.4b1  My ability to safely (Activity of Daily Living) in bed b1 will be enhanced through terventions included: Effective xplain risks and benefits of the bed to you and or terpresentative so the safety of the determined for me. We the are able to safety the of stressone tests to participate in the complete a 24 hour terment to monitor behaviors in bed. We will ensure that the constrate proper use of the con	F6	04			

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315124	B. WING	<u> </u>		10/2	20/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	REHABILITATION CENTER		43	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 9 BELLEVUE AVENUE RENTON, NJ 08618		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	2000	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 604	out of On 10/13/2 Modified her Asses changes: Clinical In changed from "Res for Ex Order 26.  wheelchair position from skilled for and wheelchair position and wheelchair position from skilled for and wheelchair position from skilled for and wheelchair position and wheelchair position from skilled for and wheelchair position for a skilled for a strain from the first position from the first position from the side rails recommended from the side rails recommended from the side rails, desimpede resident from the side rails are present.	changed from but of to 22 at 11:18 AM, the sment to include the following appressions: Current Value ident will benefit from skilled and ing to Resident will benefit Ex Order 26. 4B1 as per family request.  If policy titled, "Side Rails" and per family request.  If policy titled, "Side Rails" and per series and per family request.  If policy titled, "Side Rails" and per family request.  If policy titled, "Side Rails" and per family request.  If policy titled, "Side Rails" and per family request.  If policy titled, "Side Rails" and per family request.  If policy titled, "Side Rails" and per family request.  If policy titled, "Side Rails" and per family request.  If policy titled, "Side Rails" and per family request.  If policy titled, "Side Rails" and per family request.  If policy titled, "Side Rails" and per family request.  If policy titled, "Side Rails" and per family request.  If policy titled, "Side Rails" and per family request.  If policy titled, "Side Rails" and per family reque	F	604			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			E CONSTRUCTION	COMPLETED		
		315124	B. WING	<u> </u>	10/2	20/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	REHABILITATION CENTER	4	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 39 BELLEVUE AVENUE RENTON, NJ 08618	•	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROFIDEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	Comprehensive As CFR(s): 483.20(b)(s) §483.20 Resident A The facility must on a comprehensive, a reproducible assess functional capacity §483.20(b) Compre §483.20(b) Compre §483.20(b)(1) Resident assessment of a regoals, life history a resident assessme by CMS. The assest he following:  (i) Identification and (ii) Customary rout (iii) Cognitive patter (iv) Communication (v) Vision.  (vi) Mood and behald (vii) Physical funct (ix) Continence.  (x) Disease diagnor (xii) Physical funct (ix) Continence.  (x) Disease diagnor (xii) Activity pursuit (xiv) Medications.  (xv) Special treatm (xvi) Discharge pla (xvii) Documentation regarding the addition the care areas the Minimum Data	Assessment and periodically accurate, standardized assent of each resident's accurate, standardized assent Instrument and preferences, using the actional status include at least and demographic information ine.  The action patterns are well-being and structural problems and procedures and p	F 636 F 636			12/5/22

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315124	B. WING		<u> </u>	10/20/2022	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	REHABILITATION CENTER		43	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE B BELLEVUE AVENUE RENTON, NJ 08618		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCE	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	73501	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 636	assessment. The include direct obswith the resident, licensed and nonlimembers on all shades and selected and	assessment process must ervation and communication as well as communication with censed direct care staff nifts.  en required. Subject to the ribed in §413.343(b) of this must conduct a comprehensive esident in accordance with the fied in paragraphs (b)(2)(i) section. The timeframes 3.343(b) of this chapter do not dar days after admission, asions in which there is no in the resident's physical or (For purposes of this section, ans a return to the facility rary absence for hospitalization (e.) since every 12 months. ENT is not met as evidenced locumentation, it was the facility failed to a.) complete (e.) Minimum Data Set (an that accurately reflected the in a timely manner for six (6) of idents #9, #10, #11, #23, #30, at for system selected MDS over submissions to CMS (Center for d Services) and b.) complete (e.) MDS in a timely manner for dents (Resident #22, #216,	F6	336	I. Immediate Action A. Late Submission a) Resident # 9- MDS completed NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 Confirmation of transmission recei dated 10/17/22 b) Resident #10 -MDS completed NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 Confirmation of transmission 10/18 c) Resident #11 -MDS Completed NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 Confirmation of transmission 10/18 d) Resident #23 -MDS completed NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 Confirmation of transmission 10/18 d) Resident #23 -MDS completed NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 Confirmation of transmission 10/18	ved I B/22 d T/22 I	

PRINTED: 08/04/2023 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

CLIVIL	13 I OIL MEDICALE	A MEDICAID SERVICES				OIVID IVO.	0930-0391
	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 S	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			E SURVEY PLETED
		315124	B. WING			10/2	20/2022
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STR	EET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
				439	BELLEVUE AVENUE		
BELLE C	ARE NURSING AND	REHABILITATION CENTER		TRI	ENTON, NJ 08618		
(X4) ID	SUMMARY STA	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI	ON	(X5)
PRÉFIX		Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREFIX	(	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL		COMPLETION DATE
TAG	REGULATORY OR L	SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	TAG		CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	PRIATE	DAIL
F 636	Continued From pa	age 14	F 6	36			
	following:				e) Resident #30 -MDS complete	d	
					NJ Exec Order 26.4b1	1000	
	a.) On 10/14/22 at	10:36 AM, surveyor #1			Confirmation of transmission 10/	7/22	
	interviewed the US	FOIA (b)(6)			f) Resident #33-MDS complete	d	
	US FOIA (b)(6)	regarding late,			NJ Exec Order 26.4b1		
	non-completed MD	S assessments. The surveyor with a list of resident			Confirmation of transmission 10/		
					<ul> <li>B. Completion in Timely Manner</li> </ul>		
		that were late or not			<ul> <li>a) Resident #22-MDS complete</li> </ul>	d	
		S FOIA (b)(6) stated that she			NJ Exec Order 26.4b1		
		rveyor information regarding			Confirmation of transmission 10/		
		nts and why the assessments			b) Resident #216-MDS complet	ed	
		d or transmitted timely. She		100	NJ Exec Order 26.4b1	0/00	
	stated sne would in	vestigate the issue.			Confirmation of transmission 10/		
	On 10/17/22 at 10:	OG AM the eumenter			c) Resident #217 MDS complete NJ Exec Order 26.4b1	ea	
	interviewed the	OA AM the surveyor OA (b)(6) who stated that she			Confirmation of transmission rece	aivad	
	had been an US F	OIA (b)(6) <sub>for</sub> OIA (b)(6) <sub>for</sub> The			dated 11/9/22.	riveu	
	US FOIA (b)(6) stated t	hat she supervised NU Exec Order 25.40			d) Resident #266- MDS comple	ted	
	other sister facilities	s MDS departments for this			NJ Exec Order 26.4b1	.cu	
		ed that the facility had per		100	Confirmation of transmission 10/	18/22	
		Registered Nurses Minimum					
		ors (RN/MDS) nurses that			II. Identification of Others		
		S assessment for the residents			a) The facility respectfully acknowledge	wledges	
		stated that there has not been			that potentially all residents may b	oe .	
		ordinator in the facility since			affected.	12	
		nat the RN/MDS per diem			<ul> <li>b) A complete audit was perforn</li> </ul>		
		he facility to assess the			10/16/22 of all residents with scho	eduled	
		the residents, review the			Minimum Data		
		d clarify and confirm that what			Set (MDS) to ensure completion.		
		record was accurate. She			c) Any MDS determined to be o	verdue,	
		S clinical assessment "opened"			were completed and submitted.	through	
		pletion seven (7) days prior to			<ul> <li>All submissions were verified final validation reports.</li> </ul>	unougn	
		eference Date (ARD, the date and of the look back period).			TO DESCRIPT STATE OF THE PARTY NAMED IN THE PARTY NAMED INC.	10	
		ce the specific MDS opens, all			<ul> <li>All findings were brought to the attention of the Administrator</li> </ul>	IC	
		er the MDS to complete their		'	attention of the Administrator		
		I that the quarterly, annuals			III. Systemic Changes		
		nges MDS were due to be			The Policy and Procedure on		
		3			,		

completed 14 days from the ARD. She confirmed

Minimum Date Set (MDS) was reviewed

CLIVIL	13 I ON MEDICANE	A MILDICAID SERVICES			Oly	ID NO.	0930-0391
	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315124	B. WING			10/2	20/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	REHABILITATION CENTER		43	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 39 BELLEVUE AVENUE RENTON, NJ 08618		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	12000	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 636	that there were mu completed or were that the quarterly, a assessment were redays from the composed as a challenge to coordinator and that was aware that the She said that they the MDS assessment were doing their by She stated that it were doing their by She stated that they she	Itiple MDS that were not late in the facility. She stated annual, and significant change required to be submitted 14 pletion date. She stated that it try and find a full time MDS at the facility corporate office assessments were "overdue". Were trying their best to have ents done timely. She is multiple comprehensive and ents that were late but that they est" to try and complete them. Yould be important to assure and timely transmission of use the MDS was a tool that fication of problems, care plan insure proper services were idents.  RD was INJECT CORDET 26.451 the sessment was not completed lays later, and was submitted the sessment was not completed of days later. The facility yor with a CMS submission all Validation report dated in not indicate that this	Fé	536	by Administrator, Director of Nursing Regional MDS Coordinator and was updated to reflect notification to the Administrator if MDS are overdue or unable to complete in a timely mann Completion date 11/11/22 b) The facility hired a new Register Nurse for the Minimum Date Set (Micoordinator position). Start date Coordinator position. Start date Coordinator position. Start date Coordinator position of the MDS included submission within 14 days of the ARI date. Completion Date 11/15/22 d) All clinical personnel responsible completion of any section of the MDS be reeducated on the Timely Completion MDS and of their respective section the MDS to ensure that it can be completed timely by MDS per diem nurses. Completion Date 11/21/22 IV. Quality Assurance: a) Audits will be done by the MDS coordinator of all Minimum Data Set (MDS) submitted to ensure that all a completed timely and submitted with days of ARD date. b) Audits will be submitted to the administrator, c) Audits will be submitted to the administrator, d) All negative findings, including la completion and or late submissions brought to the Administrator immedie) The results of all audits will be brought to the Quality Assurance committee quarterly x 4.	dates sure ling RD e for ons of the are nin 14	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315124	B. WING _		10	10/20/2022	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	REHABILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI 439 BELLEVUE AVENUE TRENTON, NJ 08618			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	FIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF ( (EACH CORRECTIVE ACT) CROSS-REFERENCED TO T DEFICIENC	ION SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 636	4.) Resident #23's comprehensive assuntil Stee Order 26.4b1  5.) Resident #30's comprehensive assuntil Stee Order 26.4b1  5.) Resident #30's comprehensive assuntil Stee Order 26.4b1 provided the survereport MDS 3.0 final stee order 26.4b1, which did assessment was suntil Stee Order 26.4b1, which did assessment	ARD was Corder 26.4881, the sessment was not completed 4 days later, and submitted on ARD was Corder 26.4881, the sessment was not completed 4 days later. The facility yor with a CMS submission al Validation report dated 4 not indicate that this ubmitted.  ARD was Corder 26.4881, the sessment was not completed 4 days later. The facility yor with a CMS submission al Validation report dated 4 not indicate that this ubmitted.  ARD was Corder 26.4881, the sessment was not completed 5 days later. The facility yor with a CMS submission al Validation report dated 6 not indicate that this ubmitted.  19 AM, the surveyor FOIA (b)(6) who is trecent MDS coordinator FOIA (b)(6) who is trecent MDS coordinator facility had per diem RN/MDS were completing MDSs. She coordinators were doing their ely completion and 6 MDS. She confirmed that a concerning the timeliness of	F 63	V. Person Responsible: and Regional MDS	Administrator		
	best to assure timely completion and transmission of the MDS. She confirmed that there was an issue concerning the timeliness of MDS completion and submission. She stated that she had a conversation with the US FOIA (b)(6) and facility "cooperate office" regarding the late assessments and that part time RN/MDS coordinators were						

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTI A. BUILDIN	PLE CONSTRUCTION  G	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315124	B. WING _		10	/20/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	REHABILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 439 BELLEVUE AVENUE TRENTON, NJ 08618	i i	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPI DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 636	completed. She state assessments were the last RN/MDS or "We did not discuss whole picture of wh MDS process, and were working both assessment completed on 10/17/22 at 11: interviewed the US IDS FOIA (b)(6) late completion and assessments. The aware of that MDS informed by clinical completed or transitivas not told that the outstanding issue in only issue that was was them being up medical record (EM MDS/RMC should it	ted that late MDS being discussed weeks after pordinator left. She stated, as specific late MDS, just the at was happening with the I was told we had individuals remotely and on site to get eted".  10 AM, the surveyor	F 63	6		
		ARD was <sup>EX Order 26,481</sup> , the				
	2.) Resident #217's Comprehensive MI completed until	OS assessment was not days later.				
	b.) Resident #216's	ARD was <sup>EX Order 26,481</sup> , the				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315124	B. WING	e.		10/	20/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIE	D REHABILITATION CENTER		43	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 39 BELLEVUE AVENUE RENTON, NJ 08618	,	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG	77501	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 636	Continued From page 18 Comprehensive MDS was not completed until  Construction of days later.  On 10/14/22 at 12:14 PM surveyor #2 interviewed the who stated that admission and annual MDS's should have been done within 14 days. The STOIA (b)(6) stated that it was important to complete MDS's accurately and in a timely manner because they were assessment tools that guided the care plan and were used to identify any problems that could cause potential harm.  On 10/18/22 at 12:36 PM, the stated the MDS's. The stated the MDS's should have been done within 14 days so the rest of the team could have been exposed to the information on the MDS.						
	tour, surveyor #3 bed. Resident #26 acknowledged the head.  The surveyor revi Resident #266.  A review of the Re admission summa was admitted to the	e surveyor by nodding his/her ewed the medical record for esident Face Sheet (an ary) included that the resident					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
	315124	B. WING _	<u>-</u> 29	10/	20/2022	
	REHABILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 439 BELLEVUE AVENUE TRENTON, NJ 08618			
(EACH DEFICIENC)	MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
A review of the Cordated A review of the Cordated A review of the Cordated A review of the Cordate A review of the admission MDS for and acknuntil A review of the admission MDS for and it should have  The surveyor review of the survey of the surveyor review of the surveyor review of the surveyor review of the surveyor review of the survey of the surveyor review of	mprehesive Admission MDS, was completed on a completed on who stated that the Resident #266 was due on completed was not completed stated, "it was late, been done".  Wed the Resident Assessment 0 manual (updated October Submission and Correction of which indicated that the sent has a completion date of ARD +14 calendar days.  Itled. "Minimum Data Set" with 2/28/22, indicated that the RN chedules the residents' care plan meetings in enter for Medicare and (CMS) regulations and dent's needs.  Cription titled; Director of ment (MDS Coordinator)	F 63				
included: -Ensuring that all a and transmitted in a problem areas to the NJAC 8:39 - 11.2 Comprehensive As	ssessments are completed a timely manner and to report ne Administrator.	F 63	7		12/5/22	
	Continued From particles of the Cordated Continued From particles of the Cordate Continued From particles of the Cordate Continued From particles of the Surveyor review Instrument (RAI) 3. 2019), Chapter 5: SMDS Assessments Annual MDS assess "No Later Than" the The facility policy transmit from particles of the Continued From	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  Continued From page 19  A review of the Comprehesive Admission MDS, dated (Aysolater), it was completed on interviewed the admission MDS for Resident #266 was due on and acknowledged it was not completed until (Stormands). The surveyor reviewed the Resident Assessment Instrument (RAI) 3.0 manual (updated October 2019), Chapter 5: Submission and Correction of MDS Assessments, which indicated that the Annual MDS assessment has a completion date "No Later Than" the ARD +14 calendar days.  The facility policy titled. "Minimum Data Set" with a revised date of 09/28/22, indicated that the RN MDS coordinator schedules the residents' assessments and care plan meetings in accordance with Center for Medicare and Medicaid Services (CMS) regulations and guidelines and resident's needs.  The facility job description titled; Director of Clinical Reimbursement (MDS Coordinator) indicated that the MDS Coordinators duties included:  -Ensuring that all assessments are completed and transmitted in a timely manner and to report problem areas to the Administrator.	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  A review of the Comprehesive Admission MDS, dated Governow, it was completed on date admission MDS for Resident #266 was due on and acknowledged, it was not completed until considering the summary of the Annual MDS assessment Instrument (RAI) 3.0 manual (updated October 2019), Chapter 5: Submission and Correction of MDS Assessments, which indicated that the Annual MDS assessment has a completion date "No Later Than" the ARD +14 calendar days.  The facility policy titled. "Minimum Data Set" with a revised date of 09/28/22, indicated that the RN MDS coordinator schedules the residents' assessments and care plan meetings in accordance with Center for Medicare and Medicaid Services (CMS) regulations and guidelines and resident's needs.  The facility job description titled; Director of Clinical Reimbursement (MDS Coordinators) indicated that the MDS Coordinators duties included: -Ensuring that all assessments are completed and transmitted in a timely manner and to report problem areas to the Administrator.  NJAC 8:39 - 11.2  Comprehensive Assessment After Signifcant Chg  A BUILDING B. WING B.	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  A PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  CARE NURSING AND REHABILITATION CENTER  SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR I.SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  Continued From page 19  A review of the Comprehesive Admission MDS, dated continued from page 19, it was completed on and acknowledged, it was not completed until continued in the surveyor interviewed the lastied, "it was late, and it should have been done".  The surveyor reviewed the Resident Assessment Instrument (RAI) 3.0 manual (updated October 2019), Chapter 5: Submission and Correction of MDS Assessments, which indicated that the Annual MDS assessment has a completion date "No Later Than" the ARD +14 calendar days.  The facility policy titled. "Minimum Data Set" with a revised date of 09/28/22, indicated that the RN MDS coordinator schedules the residents' assessments and care plan meetings in accordance with Center for Medicare and Medicaid Services (CMS) regulations and guidelines and resident's needs.  The facility job description titled; Director of Clinical Reimbursement (MDS Coordinators duties included: -Ensuring that all assessments are completed and transmitted in a timely manner and to report problem areas to the Administrator.  NJAC 8:39 - 11.2  Comprehensive Assessment After Signifcant Chg  F 637	A BUILDING	

	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
315124 B. WING 10	/20/2022	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  BELLE CARE NURSING AND REHABILITATION CENTER  STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  439 BELLEVUE AVENUE TRENTON, NJ 08618		
(X4) ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  TAG (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
\$483.20(b)(2)(ii) Within 14 days after the facility determines, or should have determined, that there has been a significant change in the resident's physical or mental condition. (For purpose of this section, a "significant change" means a major decline or improvement in the resident's status that will not normally resolve itself without further intervention by staff or by implementing standard disease-related clinical interventions, that has an impact on more than one area of the resident's health status, and requires interdisciplinary review or revision of the care plan, or both.)  This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by:  Based on observation, interview, and record review, it was determined that the facility failed to complete a significant change in status (SCSA) Minimum Data Set (MDS), an assessment tool utilized to facilitate the management of care. This deficient practice was identified for one (1) resident (Resident #266) reviewed, and was evidenced by the following:  According to the Resident Assessment Instrument (RAI) Manual Version 3.0 Chapter 2 Assessment for the RAI pages 2-23 of CMS (Center for Medicare-Medicaid Services) guidelines, updated October 2019 included, "An SCSA is required to be performed when a terminally ill resident enrolls in a hospice provider) or changes hospice providers and remains a resident at the nursing home. The ARD [Assessment Reference Date] must be within 14 days from the effective date of the hospice election (which can be the same or later than the		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			TIPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315124	B. WING		10/3	10/20/2022	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	REHABILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C 439 BELLEVUE AVENUE TRENTON, NJ 08618			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	X (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	I SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 637	earlier than). An So regardless of wheth recently conducted On 10/06/22 at 10:: the facility the surve Licensed Practical Resident #266 was at the facility. On 10/06/22 at 11:0 the surveyor observed. Resident #266 acknowledged the head. The surveyor review Resident #266. A review of the Resident #266. A review of the Resident #266 was admission summar was admitted to the diagnoses which in the diagnoses which in the conduction of the physical review of th	CSA must be performed her an assessment was on the resident."  50 AM, during the initial tour of eyor interviewed Agency Nurse (ALPN #1) who stated the only resident on the only resident on the only resident on the only resident #266 lying in the but surveyor by nodding his/her wed the medical record for the facility in cluded that the resident e facility in cluded:  21 AM, the surveyor FOIA (b)(6) who stated the only resident at the facility in cluded:  21 AM, the surveyor FOIA (b)(6) who stated the only resident at the facility in cluded:  21 AM, the surveyor FOIA (b)(6) who stated the only resident at the facility in the only resident at the facility is cican's order (PO) dated an order for a further reflected on the only resident at the facility is cican's order (PO) dated an order for a further reflected on the only resident at the facility is cican's order (PO) dated an order for a further reflected on the only resident at the facility is cican's order (PO) dated an order for a further reflected on the only resident at the facility is cican's order (PO) dated an order for a further reflected on the order at the facility is cican's order (PO) dated an order for a further reflected on the order at the facility is cican's order (PO) dated an order for a further reflected on the order at the facility is cican's order (PO) dated an order for a further reflected on the order at the facility is cican's order (PO) dated an order for a further reflected on the order at the facility is cican's order (PO) dated an order for a further reflected on the order at the facility is cican's order (PO) dated an order for a further reflected on the order at the facility is cican's order (PO) dated an order for a further reflected on the order at the order	F6	Minimum Date Set (MDS) which by the Administrator, Director (DON) and Regional MDS (and updated to include Administration for overdue MDS and or submission. Complet 11/11/22.  b) The facility hired a new Nurse for the Minimum Date coordinator position. Start of the Coordinator position. Start of	or of Nursing Coordinator inistrator S completion etion date  Registered e Set (MDS) date ovided to all ction of the of identifying hange, d up on S are within 14 days Completion ld be made ed on all ignificant ays to ensure and submitted on pleted DS nurses, then quarterly x cluding late missions will be r immediately. will be		

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPI A. BUILDING	LE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315124	B. WING		10/20/2022		
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	REHABILITATION CENTER	4	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP O 139 BELLEVUE AVENUE FRENTON, NJ 08618			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD		N SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 637	On 10/12/22 at 09 US FOIA (b)(6) #266 was recently On 10/13/22 at 01 confirmed Reside in EX Order 26.48  A review of the MI resident's electror not reflect that a s (SCSA) MDS was  On 10/17/22 at 09 interviewed the Ustated Resident # a month ago. The had a decline and would have trigge completed and the immediately. The resident's SCSA s within 14 days of the	manager stated the Resident placed on Storder 20. 493 .:  1.08 PM, Regional Nurse #2 nt #266 was placed on Storder 20. 493 .:  1.08's that were completed in the nic medical record (EMR) did ignificant change in status completed.  1.55AM, the surveyor SFOIA (b)(6) who 266 was placed on Stated that if a resident	F 637	V. Person Responsible: A and Regional MDS	Administrator		
	other sister facilitic company. She stated other sister facilitic company. She stated others (as needed Data Set coordinate performed the ME in the facility. She a full time MDS consideration of the MDS consideration of t	in the survey team stated that she had ordinator for that she supervised that she supervised that the facility had per the stated that the facility had per thors (RN/MDS) nurses that S assessment for the residents stated that there has not been coordinator in the facility since that the RN/MDS per diem the facility to assess the					

OLITIC	TO TOTA INLEDIO TOTAL	WINDOWN OF CELLVIOLO				7111D 110.	0000 0001
	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	Section 200	TIPLE COI	NSTRUCTION		E SURVEY IPLETED
		315124	B. WING			10/	20/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	REHABILITATION CENTER		439 BE	T ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE ELLEVUE AVENUE TON, NJ 08618		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	10000	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF DEFICIENCY)	DBE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 637	medical record, and in the medical record that the MDS clinical EMR for completion Assessment Refere signifies the end of stated once the special disciplines can entered and significant characompleted 14 days that there were multicompleted or were that the quarterly, a assessment and quarequired to be submodulated to be submodulated to the said that they was aware that the She said that they was aware that they was	the residents, review the diclarify and confirm what was rd was accurate. She stated all assessment "opened" in the in seven (7) days prior to the ence Date (ARD, the date that the look back period). She ecific MDS opens, all er the MDS to complete their that the quarterly, annuals inges MDS were due to be from the ARD. She confirmed tiple MDS that were not late in the facility. She stated innual, and significant change parterly assessment were initted 14 days from the he stated that it was a diffind a full time MDS at the facility corporate office assessments were "overdue". Were trying their best to have ents done timely. She stated fortant to assure timely ely transmission of use the MDS was a that tool to and assure that care plans were ely and provide the proper dents.  BI PM, the US FOIA (b)(6)	F6	637			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315124	B. WING		10/2	20/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	REHABILITATION CENTER	1	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 139 BELLEVUE AVENUE FRENTON, NJ 08618		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 637	The facility policy ti a revised date of 08 MDS coordinator so assessments and caccordance with Co Medicaid Services guidelines and resident The facility job desc Clinical Reimburse indicated that the No included: -Ensuring that all as and transmitted in a problem areas to the	tled. "Minimum Data Set" with 9/28/22 indicated that the RN chedules the residents' care plan meetings in enter for Medicare and (CMS) regulations and dent's needs.  cription titled; Director of ment (MDS Coordinator) MDS Coordinators duties  ssessments are completed a timely manner and to report ne Administrator.	F 637			10/5/00
	S483.20(c) Quarter A facility must assequarterly review instand approved by Conce every 3 month This REQUIREMED by: Based on interview determined that the and submit to Cent Services (CMS) a C(MDS), a resident a facilitate the management of 16 of 25 #4, #5, #6, #7, #8, #35, #36, and #37) MDS over 120 days	At Least Every 3 Months  Ally Review Assessment Assessment Assessment Assessment Assessment specified by the State Assessment specified by the State Assessment as evidenced Assessment as evidenced Assessment tool used to Assessment tool used to Assessment of care, in a timely A residents (Resident #1, #3, Assessment assessment #1, #3, Assessment assessment #1, #3, Assessment for system selected Assessment for system selected Assessment for a timely manner for a timely Assessment for a timely manner for a timely Assessment for a timely manner for a	F 638	I Immediate Action a. Resident # 1 -MDS completed NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 Confirmation of transmission received to the completed NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 Confirmation of transmission received to the confirmation of transmission received to the completed NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 Confirmation of transmission received to the completed NJ Exec Order 26.4b1	ved	12/5/22

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIP A. BUILDING	LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315124	B. WING		10/2	0/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	REHABILITATION CENTER	1	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 439 BELLEVUE AVENUE TRENTON, NJ 08618	•	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 638	THE PARTY AND ADDRESS OF THE PARTY AND ADDRESS	The same and the s	F 638	Similar barea sales account on the		
	#57, and #63).	idents reviewed (Resident #45,		Confirmation of transmission receil dated 10/17/22	ved	
	See all the self-law for the back to the comment of the self-law regions at the self-law for the self-law fo	tice was evidenced by:		d. Resident #5- MDS completed NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 Confirmation of transmission received.	ved	
	a.) On 10/14/22 at interviewed the US US FOIA (b)(6)	10:36 AM, surveyor #1 FOIA (b)(6) regarding late,		dated 10/17/22 e. Resident #6- MDS completed NJ Exec Order 26.4b1		
	non-completed ME provided the RMC	OS assessments. The surveyor with a list of resident MDS		Confirmation of transmission received dated 10/17/22	ved	
	tne	were late or not submitted and ted that she would email the on regarding the late		f. Resident #7- MDS completed NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 Confirmation of transmission recei	ved	
	assessments and	why the assessments were not smitted timely. She stated she		dated 10/17/22 q. Resident #8- MDS completed	VCu	
	would investigate t			NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 Confirmation of transmission received dated 10/17/22	ved	
	had been an MDS MDS/RMC stated	coordinator for The supervised that she		h Resident #14 - MDS complete NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 Confirmation of transmission recei		
	company. She stated diems (as needed)	es MDS departments for this ted that the facility had per Registered Nurses Minimum		i. Resident #16- MDS completed NJ Exec Order 26.4b1		
	performed the MD	tors (RN/MDS) nurses that S assessment for the residents stated that there has not been		dated 10/17/22  i. Resident #17- MDS complete		
	and	ordinator in the facility since hat the RN/MDS per diem he facility to assess the		NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 Confirmation of transmission received dated 10/17/22	ved	
	resident, interview medical record, an	the residents, review the d clarify and confirm what was		k. Resident #21- MDS completed NJ Exec Order 26.4b1		
	that the MDS clinic	ord was accurate. She stated cal assessment "opened" in the on seven (7) days prior to the		Confirmation of transmission received the dated 10/17/22  L. Resident #27- MDS completed		
	Assessment Refer signifies the end of	ence Date (ARD, the date that f the look back period). She		NJ Exec Order 26.4b1  Confirmation of transmission received		
		ecific MDS opens, all er the MDS to complete their		dated 10/17/22 m. Resident #31- MDS completed	ł	

PRINTED: 08/04/2023 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

CLIVILI	13 I ON MEDICANE	A MILDIOAID SLIVICES				IVID IVO.	0930-0391
	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	No. of the last of		E CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY PLETED
		315124	B. WING		_2%	10/2	20/2022
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			ST	FREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
				43	39 BELLEVUE AVENUE		
BELLE C	CARE NURSING AND	REHABILITATION CENTER		T	RENTON, NJ 08618		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	Continued From particular section. She stated and significant charcompleted 14 days that there were multicompleted or were that the quarterly, a assessments were days from the compwas a challenge to coordinator and that was aware that the She said that they are the MDS assessments were late but that the comprehensive and were late but that the try and complete the important to asset timely transmission MDS was a tool that problems, care plan proper services we.  1.) Resident #1's A quarterly assessment in the complete services we.  2.) Resident #3's A quarterly assessment in the complete decompleted in the complete decompleted.  3.) Resident #4's A was not completed.  3.) Resident #4's A was not completed.	that the quarterly, annuals ages MDS were due to be from the ARD. She confirmed tiple MDS that were not late in the facility. She stated annual, and significant change required to be submitted 14 poletion date. She stated that it try and find a full time MDS at the facility corporate office assessments were "overdue". Were trying their best to have ents done timely. She were multiple disparterly assessments that any "were doing their best" to em. She stated that it would are timely completion and of assessments because the at was used for identification of accuracy, and to ensure are provided to the residents.  ARD was [Mailler of GRA was as a submitted]  ARD was [Mailler of GRA was as a submitted]  ARD was [Mailler of GRA was as a submitted]  ARD was [Mailler of GRA was as a submitted]  ARD was [Mailler of GRA was as a submitted]  ARD was [Mailler of GRA was as a submitted]  ARD was [Mailler of GRA was as a submitted]  ARD was [Mailler of GRA was as a submitted]	F 6	38	NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 of transmission received dated 7/2 n. Resident 35 -MDS completed NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 Confirmation of transmission recei dated 10/14/22 o. Resident #36- MDS completed NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 Confirmation of transmission recei dated 10/18/22 p. Resident #37- MDS completed NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 Confirmation of transmission recei dated 10/17/22 q. Resident #45 MDS completed NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 Confirmation of transmission recei dated 10/18/22 r. Resident #57 MDS completed	2/22 ved l ved ved ved ved trmation 5/22. ved s that ected. ne last ted and /22 rought be	DATE
	submission report I	MDS 3.0 final Validation report ich did not indicate that this					

a. The Policy and Procedure on

	T OF DEFICIENCIES DF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		TIPLE CONSTRUCTION	N		E SURVEY PLETED
		315124	B. WING			10/2	20/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	REHABILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, 439 BELLEVUE AN TRENTON, NJ (	ALCOLO SALIS	, 10/1	012022
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CO	DER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION DRRECTIVE ACTION SHOULI FERENCED TO THE APPROF DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 638	4.) Resident #5's A not completed until was submitted 5.) Resident #6's A not completed until facility provided the submission report dated 5.0 Resident #7's A not completed until facility provided the submission report dated 5.0 Resident #8's A not completed until facility provided the submission report dated 5.0 Resident #8's A not completed until was submitted 5.0 Resident #14's was not completed The facility provide submission report dated 5.0 Resident #14's was not completed The facility provide submission report dated 5.0 Resident #16's was not completed The facility provide submission report dated 5.0 Resident #16's was not completed The facility provide submission report dated 5.0 Resident #16's was not completed The facility provide submission report dated 5.0 Resident #16's was not completed The facility provide submission report dated 5.0 Resident #16's was not completed 5.0 Resident #16's was not completed 5.0 Resident #17's was not completed 5.0	ARD was corder 20.481 the QA was accorder 20.481	F6	Minimum Da by Administrate Regional ME updated to re Administrate unable to co Completion of b. The facil Nurse for the coordinator pc. All persocompletion of assessments the important their respect MDS assess Completion of IV Quality As a. Audits we Minimum Da all residents due within the assessments submitted tirb. Audits we Data Set (MI weeks, then quarterly x3 c. All negation of the completion and brought to the committee quarterly to the commit	will be conducted by the sta Set (MDS) coordinated with a quarterly assess to last 30 days to ensure last 30 days to ensure have been completed the MDS) coordinator week monthly x 2 months the quarters tive findings, including and or late submission he Administrator immediates of all audits will be a quarterly x 4.  Desponsible: Administrator	as e or on ered MDS)  ated on on of that all timely.  e ator on esment ure all ed and dinimum ly x 4 hen y late as will be diately.	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315124	B. WING	<u> </u>	10	/20/2022	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	REHABILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIF 439 BELLEVUE AVENUE TRENTON, NJ 08618	CTANONIC TO ST		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	10000 Control of the	ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 638	dated was sessment was a sessment was a sessment was a submission report dated was not complete. The facility provides submission report dated was not complete. The facility provides submission report dated was not complete and was submitted. Was not complete and was not complete and was not submission report dated was not complete and was not submission report dated was not submission report dated was not submission report dated was not complete and was not submission report dated was not complete. The facility provides submission report dated was not complete. The facility provides submission report dated was not complete. The facility provides submission report dated was not complete. The facility provides submission report dated was not complete. The facility provides submission report dated was not complete. The facility provides submission report dated was not complete. The facility provides submission report dated was not complete. The facility provides submission report dated was not complete. The facility provides submission report dated was not complete. The facility provides submission report dated was not complete. The facility provides submission report dated was not complete. The facility provides submission report dated was not complete. The facility provides submission report dated was not complete. The facility provides was not complete.	MDS 3.0 final Validation report thich did not indicate that this submitted.  Is ARD was a	Fé	638			

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315124	B. WING	i		10/2	20/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	REHABILITATION CENTER		4	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 39 BELLEVUE AVENUE RENTON, NJ 08618		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 638	stated that the most resigned NJ Exec Or replaced. She stated diem RN/MDS coot MDS's. She stated were doing their be and transmission of there was an issue MDS completion at that she had a cont US FOIA (b)(6)  "corporate office" mand that part time if working on the late completed. She state assessments were the last RN/MDS or "We did not discus whole picture of wh MDS process, and who were working get assessments of the late completion and assessments. The aware that the MDS informed by clinical completed or trans was not told that the outstanding issue if only issue that was was them being up medical record (EMDS/RMC should)	st recent MDS coordinator der 26.4b1 and has not been ed that the facility had per rdinators who were completing if the RN/MDS coordinators est to assure timely completion of the MDS. She confirmed that concerning the timeliness of end submission. She stated versation with the stated versation with the same and facility egarding the late assessments RN/MDS coordinators were e assessment to get them ented that late MDS being discussed weeks after coordinator left. She stated, es specific late MDS, just the enat was happening with the I was told we had individuals both remotely and on site to completed".	F	638			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		A. BUILDING	PLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED			
		315124	B. WING		10/	20/2022	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	REHABILITATION CENTER	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 439 BELLEVUE AVENUE TRENTON, NJ 08618				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	THE APPROPRIATE  COMPLÉTIC DATE		
F 638	quarterly MDS asserting and the manner because the guided the care pla any problems that to the mession of the	ARD was Common 2048, the essment was not completed ays later.  14 PM, Surveyor #2  10					
	quarterly MDS asse until EX Order 26.481 d 3.) Resident #63's	ARD was Exemple the essment was not completed					
	Chapter 2 Assessm	MS RAI Version 3.0 Manual nent for the RAI pages 2-16: mprehensive) must be					

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:  (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED			
		315124	B. WING _		10/	20/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER CARE NURSING AND	REHABILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 439 BELLEVUE AVENUE TRENTON, NJ 08618		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 640 SS=F	completed 14 calents submitted 14 calents submitted 14 calents completed.  The facility policy tital a revised date of 05 MDS coordinator so assessments and caccordance with Complete suited in a guidelines and residual services in a caccordance with Complete suited in a guidelines and residual services indicated that the Mincluded:  -Ensuring that all as and transmitted in a problem areas to the NJAC 8:39 - 11.2 Encoding/Transmitt CFR(s): 483.20(f)(1) Services facility completes facility must encode each resident in the (i) Admission assessiciii) Annual assessmiciii) Significant charrow (v) A subset of item reentry, discharge,	andar days after the ARD and dar days after the assessment are plan meetings in an and dent's needs.  Cription titled; Director of ment (MDS Coordinator) and dent's needs.  Cription titled; Director of ment (MDS Coordinator) and to report a timely manner and to report the Administrator.  Iting Resident Assessments and data processing are sident's assessment, a set the following information for a facility: assent.  The plant of the plant of the plant of the following information for a facility: assessments.  The plant of t	F 63			12/5/22

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315124	B. WING	<u>w</u>	10/20/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	REHABILITATION CENTER	9	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 439 BELLEVUE AVENUE TRENTON, NJ 08618	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROFIDEFICIENCY)	D BE COMPLETION
F 640	after a facility compa facility must be compa facility must be compa facility must be compa facility must be compared in the MI standard record lay and that passes state CMS and the State \$483.20(f)(3) Trans 14 days after a facility assessment, a facility encoded, accurate the CMS System, in (i) Admission assession (ii) Annual assessment (iii) Significant corresponding to the compasses of the corresponding of the corresponding to the correspondin	smitting data. Within 7 days pletes a resident's assessment, apable of transmitting to the mation for each resident DS in a format that conforms to youts and data dictionaries, andardized edits defined by secondardized edits defined by secondardize	F 640	I. Immediate Action a. Resident # 1 -MDS completed NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 Confirmation of transmission rece	(8)

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315124	B. WING _		10/	20/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER CARE NURSING AND	REHABILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 439 BELLEVUE AVENUE TRENTON, NJ 08618		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC' (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	JLD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 640	Continued From pa	THE PERSON OF TH	F 64	The second secon		
	practice was identif (Residents #1, #3, #11, #14, #16, #17, #35, #36, and #37) 120 days . This was evidenced	36 AM the surveyor		dated 10/17/22 b. Resident #3 MDS completed NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 Confirmation of transmission reddated 10/17/22 c. Resident #4 -MDS completed NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 Confirmation of transmission reddated 10/17/22 d. Resident #5- MDS completed NJ Exec Order 26.4b1	ceived cd ceived	
	us FoIA (b)(6) non-completed MD provided the US FOIA MDS assessments submitted and the use would email the sur the late assessment were not completed	regarding late, S assessments. The surveyor (b)(6) with a list of resident that were late or not S FOIA (b)(6) stated that she veyor information regarding ts and why the assessments or transmitted timely. She vestigate the issue.		NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 Confirmation of transmission red dated 10/17/22 e. Resident #6- MDS complete NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 Confirmation of transmission red dated 10/17/22 f. Resident #7- MDS complete NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 Confirmation of transmission red dated 10/17/22	eeived d ceived	
	interviewed the had been an MDS of MDS/RMC stated the other sister facility's company. She stated diems (as needed) Data Set Coordinate performed the MDS in the facility. She set a full time MDS coordinate performed the muses came into the resident, interview the medical record, and was in the medical stated that the MDS in the medical stated that the medical stated that the medical stated that the medical stated the medical stated that the medical stated the medical stated that the medical stated that the medical stated	who stated that she coordinator for the supervised that the facility had per Registered Nurses Minimum ors (RN/MDS) nurses that assessment for the residents tated that there had not been ordinator in the facility since that the RN/MDS per diem he facility to assess the he residents, review the diclarify and confirm that what record was accurate. She is clinical assessment "opened" pletion seven (7) days prior to the coordinator in the second was prior to the second confirmation of the seven (7) days prior to the coordinator in the second confirmation of the seven (7) days prior to the coordinator in the second confirmation of the seco		g. Resident #8- MDS complete NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 Confirmation of transmission red dated 10/17/22 h. Resident #9 -MDS complete NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 Confirmation of transmission red dated 10/17/22 i. Resident #10 -MDS complete NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 Confirmation of transmission 10 i. Resident #11 -MDS Complete NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 Confirmation of transmission 10 k. Resident #14 - MDS complete NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 Confirmation of transmission 10 k. Resident #14 - MDS complete NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 Confirmation of transmission red dated 10/17/22	ceived deceived ded /18/22 ted /17/22	

PRINTED: 08/04/2023 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

F 640 Continued From page 34 the Assessment Reference Date (ARD, the date that signifies the end of the look back period). She stated once the specific MDS opens, all disciplines can enter the MDS to complete their section. She stated that the quarterly, annuals and significant changes MDS's were due to be completed 14 days from the ARD. She confirmed that there were multiple MDS's that were not completed or were late in the facility. She stated that the quarterly, annual, and significant change assessment were required to be submitted 14 days from the completion date. She stated that it was a challenge to try and find a full time MDS coordinator and that the facility corporate office	OLIVILI	TO I OIL MEDICAILE	A MILDICAID SERVICES			CIVID NO.	. 0930-0391
BELLE CARE NURSING AND REHABILITATION CENTER  (X4) ID PREFIX TAG  (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL TAG  (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL TAG  (EACH DEFICIENCY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  F 640  Continued From page 34  the Assessment Reference Date (ARD, the date that signifies the end of the look back period). She stated once the specific MDS opens, all disciplines can enter the MDS to complete their section. She stated that the quarterly, annuals and significant changes MDS's were due to be completed or were late in the facility. She stated that the quarterly, annual, and significant change assessment were required to be submitted 14 days from the completion date. She stated that it was a challenge to try and find a full time MDS coordinator and that the facility corporate office  STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  439 BELLEVUE AVENUE TRENTON, NJ 08618  PREFIX TAG  PREFIX TAG  PREFIX TAG  PREFIX TAG  PREFIX TAG  PREVICE ACH CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMPLETED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)  F 640  I Resident #16- MDS completed NJ Exec Order 26.4b1  Confirmation of transmission received dated 10/17/22  n. Resident #21- MDS completed NJ Exec Order 26.4b1  Confirmation of transmission received dated 10/17/22  n. Resident #21- MDS completed NJ Exec Order 26.4b1  Confirmation of transmission received dated 10/17/22  n. Resident #21- MDS completed NJ Exec Order 26.4b1  Confirmation of transmission received dated 10/17/22  n. Resident #21- MDS completed NJ Exec Order 26.4b1  Confirmation of transmission received dated 10/17/22  n. Resident #21- MDS completed NJ Exec Order 26.4b1  Confirmation of transmission received dated 10/17/22  n. Resident #21- MDS completed NJ Exec Order 26.4b1  Confirmation of transmission received dated 10/17/22  n. Resident #21- MDS completed NJ Exec Order 26.4b1  Confirmation of transmission received dated 10/17/22  n. Resident #21- MDS completed NJ Exec Order 26.4b1				0.0 M			
### BELLE CARE NURSING AND REHABILITATION CENTER    (X4) ID   SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL TAG   REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)   PREFIX TAG      F 640   Continued From page 34   the Assessment Reference Date (ARD, the date that signifies the end of the look back period). She stated once the specific MDS opens, all disciplines can enter the MDS to complete their section. She stated that the quarterly, annuals and significant changes MDS's were due to be completed 14 days from the ARD. She confirmed that there were multiple MDS's that were not completed or were late in the facility. She stated that the quarterly, annual, and significant change assessment were required to be submitted 14 days from the completion date. She stated that it was a challenge to try and find a full time MDS coordinator and that the facility corporate office			315124	B. WING		10/	20/2022
TRENTON, NJ 08618  (X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  F 640  Continued From page 34 the Assessment Reference Date (ARD, the date that signifies the end of the look back period). She stated once the specific MDS opens, all disciplines can enter the MDS to complete their section. She stated that the quarterly, annuals and significant changes MDS's were due to be completed 14 days from the ARD. She confirmed that the quarterly, annual, and significant change assessment were required to be submitted 14 days from the completion date. She stated that it was a challenge to try and find a full time MDS coordinator and that the facility corporate office  TRENTON, NJ 08618  TRENTON, NJ 08618  PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION CORRECTION CEACH OF COMPLETE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)  PREFIX TAG  PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION CORRECTION CEACH OCRRECTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)  F 640  Resident #16- MDS completed NJ Exec Order 26.4b1  Confirmation of transmission received dated 10/17/122  n. Resident #17- MDS completed NJ Exec Order 26.4b1  Confirmation of transmission received dated 10/17/122  n. Resident #21- MDS completed NJ Exec Order 26.4b1  Confirmation of transmission received dated 10/17/122  n. Resident #21- MDS completed NJ Exec Order 26.4b1  Confirmation of transmission received dated 10/17/122  n. Resident #21- MDS completed NJ Exec Order 26.4b1  Confirmation of transmission received dated 10/17/122  n. Resident #21- MDS completed NJ Exec Order 26.4b1  Confirmation of transmission received dated 10/17/122  n. Resident #21- MDS completed NJ Exec Order 26.4b1	NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
TRENTON, NJ 08618  (X4) ID PREFIX TAG  SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  F 640  Continued From page 34  the Assessment Reference Date (ARD, the date that signifies the end of the look back period). She stated once the specific MDS opens, all disciplines can enter the MDS to complete their section. She stated that the quarterly, annuals and significant changes MDS's were due to be completed 14 days from the ARD. She confirmed that there were multiple MDS's that were not completed or were late in the facility. She stated that the quarterly, annual, and significant change assessment were required to be submitted 14 days from the completion date. She stated that it was a challenge to try and find a full time MDS coordinator and that the facility corporate office  TRENTON, NJ 08618  PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION CORRECTION CORRECTION (SA)  PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION CORRECTION CORRECTION COMPLETE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE CROSS-RE	BELLEC	ADE NUIDSING AND	DELIABILITATION CENTER		439 BELLEVUE AVENUE		
F 640 Continued From page 34 the Assessment Reference Date (ARD, the date that signifies the end of the look back period). She stated once the specific MDS opens, all disciplines can enter the MDS to complete their section. She stated that the quarterly, annuals and significant changes MDS's were due to be completed 14 days from the ARD. She confirmed that there were multiple MDS's that were not completed or were late in the facility. She stated that the quarterly, annual, and significant change assessment were required to be submitted 14 days from the completion date. She stated that it was a challenge to try and find a full time MDS coordinator and that the facility corporate office  F 640  Resident #16- MDS completed  NJ Exec Order 26.4b1  Confirmation of transmission received dated 10/17/22  n. Resident #21- MDS completed  NJ Exec Order 26.4b1  Confirmation of transmission received dated 10/17/22  n. Resident #21- MDS completed  NJ Exec Order 26.4b1  Confirmation of transmission received dated 10/17/22  n. Resident #21- MDS completed  NJ Exec Order 26.4b1  Confirmation of transmission received dated 10/17/22  n. Resident #21- MDS completed  NJ Exec Order 26.4b1  Confirmation of transmission received dated 10/17/22  n. Resident #21- MDS completed  NJ Exec Order 26.4b1  Confirmation of transmission received dated 10/17/22  n. Resident #21- MDS completed  NJ Exec Order 26.4b1  Confirmation of transmission received dated 10/17/22  n. Resident #21- MDS completed  NJ Exec Order 26.4b1	BELLE C	ARE NORSING AND	REHABILITATION CENTER		TRENTON, NJ 08618		
the Assessment Reference Date (ARD, the date that signifies the end of the look back period). She stated once the specific MDS opens, all disciplines can enter the MDS to complete their section. She stated that the quarterly, annuals and significant changes MDS's were due to be completed 14 days from the ARD. She confirmed that there were multiple MDS's that were not completed or were late in the facility. She stated that the quarterly, annual, and significant change assessment were required to be submitted 14 days from the completion date. She stated that it was a challenge to try and find a full time MDS coordinator and that the facility corporate office  I Resident #16- MDS completed NJ Exec Order 26.4b1  Confirmation of transmission received dated 10/17/22  n. Resident #17- MDS completed NJ Exec Order 26.4b1  Confirmation of transmission received dated 10/17/22  n. Resident #16- MDS completed NJ Exec Order 26.4b1  Confirmation of transmission received dated 10/17/22  n. Resident #23- MDS completed NJ Exec Order 26.4b1  Confirmation of transmission received dated 10/17/22  n. Resident #23- MDS completed NJ Exec Order 26.4b1  Confirmation of transmission received dated 10/17/22  n. Resident #23- MDS completed NJ Exec Order 26.4b1  Confirmation of transmission received dated 10/17/22  n. Resident #26- MDS completed NJ Exec Order 26.4b1	PRÉFIX	(EACH DEFICIENCY	MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR	ULD BE	COMPLETION
She said that they were trying their best to have the MDS assessments done timely. She confirmed that there were multiple comprehensive and quarterly assessments that were late but that they "were doing their best" to try and complete them. She stated that it would be important to assure timely completion and timely transmission of assessments because the MDS was a tool that was used for identification of problems, care plan accuracy, and to ensure proper services were provided to the residents.  1.) Resident #1's ARD was producted until producted assessment was not completed until producted assessm	F 640	the Assessment Rethat signifies the en She stated once the disciplines can entered section. She stated and significant charcompleted 14 days that there were multicompleted or were that the quarterly, a assessment were redays from the compwas a challenge to coordinator and that was aware that the She said that they are that the MDS assessment were late but that they comprehensive and were late but that they comprehensive and were late but that they and complete the important to assimely transmission MDS was a tool that problems, care plar proper services were 1.) Resident #1's All assessment was not days later, and was 2.) Resident #3's All assessment was not days later, and was services were days later, and was services were services	eference Date (ARD, the date of of the look back period). The specific MDS opens, all or the MDS to complete their that the quarterly, annuals noges MDS's were due to be from the ARD. She confirmed tiple MDS's that were not late in the facility. She stated annual, and significant change equired to be submitted 14 oletion date. She stated that it try and find a full time MDS at the facility corporate office assessments were "overdue". Were trying their best to have ents done timely. She were multiple diquarterly assessments that ney "were doing their best" to em. She stated that it would are timely completion and of assessments because the at was used for identification of accuracy, and to ensure re provided to the residents.  RD was **Content 20.4B**   The ot completed until **EXOTIGE 20.4B**    RD was **EXOTIGE 20.4B**   The ot completed until **EXOTIGE 20.4B**    RD was **EXOTIGE 20.	F 64	Resident #16- MDS comple NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 Confirmation of transmission redated 10/17/22 m. Resident #17- MDS comple NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 Confirmation of transmission redated 10/17/22 n. Resident #21- MDS comple NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 Confirmation of transmission redated 10/17/22 o. Resident #23- MDS comple NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 Confirmation of transmission redated 10/17/22 p. Resident #27- MDS comple NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 Confirmation of transmission redated 10/17/22 q. Resident #30- MDS comple NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 Confirmation of transmission redated 10/17/22 q. Resident #30- MDS comple NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 Confirmation of transmission redated 10/17/22 r. Resident #31- MDS comple NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 of transmission received dated s. Resident 33-MDS complete NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 Confirmation of transmission redated 10/17/22 t. Resident 35-MDS complete NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 Confirmation of transmission redated 10/17/22 t. Resident 35-MDS complete NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 Confirmation of transmission redated 10/14/22 t. Resident #36- MDS complete NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 Confirmation of transmission redated 10/14/22 t. Resident #36- MDS complete NJ Exec Order 26.4b1	ceived ceived ceived ted ceived	

days later. The facility provided the surveyor with

dated 10/18/22

PRINTED: 08/04/2023 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  439 BELLEVUE AVENUE	0/2022 (X5) COMPLETION
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  439 BELLEVUE AVENUE	(X5) COMPLETION
TRENTON, NJ 08618	COMPLETION
(X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  TAG (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)	DATE
F 640  Continued From page 35 a CMS submission report MDS 3.0 final Validation report dated Validation	

assessment was not completed until EX Orde

all residents with assessments to ensure

						E SURVEY PLETED
		315124	B. WING_	<u></u>	10/	20/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	REHABILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C 439 BELLEVUE AVENUE TRENTON, NJ 08618		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 640	66 days later. The with a CMS submis Validation report da indicate that this as 11.) Resident #14's assessment was not days later. The fact a CMS submission Validation report daindicate that this as 12.) Resident #16's assessment was not days later. The fact a CMS submission Validation report daindicate that this as 13.) Resident #17's assessment was not days later. The fact a CMS submission Validation report daindicate that this as 14.) Resident #21's assessment was not days later. The fact a CMS submission Validation report daindicate that this as 15.) Resident #21's assessment was not days later, and see 15.) Resident #23's assessment was not days later, and see 16.) Resident #23's assessment was not days later, and see 16.) Resident #27's 16.)	facility provided the surveyor ssion report MDS 3.0 final ated 10/17/22, which did not ssessment was submitted.  SARD was voide 20/48, the ot completed until ated 10/17/22, which did not ssessment was submitted.  SARD was voide 20/48, the ot completed until ated 10/17/22, which did not ssessment was submitted.  SARD was voide 20/48, the ot completed until ated 10/17/22, which did not steeport MDS 3.0 final ated 10/17/22, which did not ssessment was submitted.  SARD was voide 20/48, the ot completed until ated 10/17/22, which did not steeport MDS 3.0 final ated 10/17/22, which did not ated 10/17/22, which did not steeport MDS 3.0 final ated 10/17/22, which did not steeport MDS 3.0 final ated 10/17/22, which did not steeport MDS 3.0 final ated 10/17/22, which did not steeport MDS 3.0 final ated 10/17/22, which did not steeport was submitted.	F 64	completion and submission assessment. b. These audits will be cor Minimum Date Set (MDS) of weekly x 4 weeks, then more months then quarterly x 3 q c. All negative findings will the Administrator's attention d. The results of all audits brought to the Quality Assur committee quarterly x 4 quarte	nducted by the coordinator nthly x 2 juarters. If be brought to a. If will be rance arters.	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION				IPLE CONSTRUCTION  NG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315124	B. WING	<u> </u>	10	/20/2022	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	REHABILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIF 439 BELLEVUE AVENUE TRENTON, NJ 08618	75377677655		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIV CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 640	days later. The fact a CMS submission Validation report do indicate that this assessment was not assessment	illity provided the surveyor with report MDS 3.0 final ated 10/17/22, which did not essessment was submitted.  S ARD was X Order 26.4B1, the ot completed until X Order 26.4B1 facility provided the surveyor ession report MDS 3.0 final ated 10/17/22, which did not essessment was submitted.  S ARD was X Order 26.4B1, the ot completed until X Order 26.4B1 is submitted 07/22/22.  S ARD was X Order 26.4B1, the ot completed until X Order 26.4B1 facility provided the surveyor ession report MDS 3.0 final ated 10/17/22, which did not essessment was submitted.  S ARD was X Order 26.4B1 is submitted the surveyor ession report MDS 3.0 final ated 10/17/22, which did not essessment was submitted.	F 64	40			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		TIPLE CONSTRUCTI		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315124	B. WING	řa .		10/	20/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	REHABILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRES 439 BELLEVUE TRENTON, NJ		1 10/	ZOIZOZZ
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG	X (EACH	VIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 640	interviewed the stated that the most resigned She stated that the coordinators who was stated the RN/MDS best to assure time transmission of the there was an issue MDS completion at that she had a constant she had a consta	and has not been replaced. If acility had per diem RN/MDS were completing MDS's. She coordinators were doing their ely completion and MDS. She confirmed that concerning the timeliness of a submissions. She stated wersation with the and facility egarding the late assessments RN/MDS coordinators were assessment to get them ated that late MDS being discussed weeks after coordinator left. She stated, as specific late MDS, just the nat was happening with the I was told we had individuals both remotely and on site to completed."  10 AM, the surveyor regarding his knowledge of discussion of the MDS stated that he was not a staff that the MDSs were not mitted timely. He stated that he is a concern regarding MDS, cloaded to the new electronic MR). The stated thin that there is to completed timely or	F	340			

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	20.00		ISTRUCTION		E SURVEY PLETED
		315124	B. WING _		<u></u>	10/2	20/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	REHABILITATION CENTER		439 BE	FADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE ELLEVUE AVENUE TON, NJ 08618		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 640	According to the CN Chapter two (2) Ass 2-16: Quarterly (No completed 14 calend is completed. Annuassessment must be after the ARD and safter the assessment The facility policy tital a revised date of 09 MDS coordinator so assessments and caccordance with Complete and residual services in Guidelines and residual facility job descondinated that the Mincluded:  -Ensuring that all assessments and caccordance with Complete and residual facility in the facility in the facility in the Mincluded:  -Ensuring that all assessments and caccordance with Complete and residual facility in the facility in the facility in the Mincluded:  -Ensuring that all assessments and caccordance with Complete and residual facility in the facility in the Mincluded:  -Ensuring that all assessments are calculated to the Complete and the Mincluded:  -Ensuring that all assessments are calculated to the Complete and the Mincluded:  -Ensuring that all assessments are calculated to the Complete and the Mincluded:  -Ensuring that all assessments are calculated to the Complete and	MS RAI Version 3.0 Manual sessment for the RAI pages in-Comprehensive) must be adar days after the ARD and dar days after the assessment ual (Comprehensive) be completed 14 calendar days in the completed 15 calendar days in the completed.  Ided. "Minimum Data Set" with 2/28/22, indicated that the RN chedules the residents' care plan meetings in enter for Medicare and (CMS) regulations and	F 64	10			
	problem areas to the NJAC8:39-11.2 (e) Accuracy of Assess CFR(s): 483.20(g) §483.20(g) Accuracy The assessment maresident's status.	e Administrator.	F 64	11			12/5/22
	by: Based on observat	tion, interview, and record mined that the facility failed to		I. a)	Immediate Action Resident # 266: A corrected M	DS for	

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		TIPLE CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY PLETED
		315124	B. WING	<u></u>	10/:	20/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIE	R D REHABILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C 439 BELLEVUE AVENUE TRENTON, NJ 08618		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 641	accurately completed (MDS), an assess management of cidentified for one #266) reviewed for (1) resident review #63). This deficies the following:  On 10/06/22 at 10 the facility the survive the facility the survive the facility.  On 10/06/22 at 11 the facility.  On 10/06/22 at 11 the surveyor obselved. Resident #266 was at the facility.  The surveyor reviewed for the surveyor reviewed for the Resident #266.  A review of the Resident #266.	ete the Minimum Data Set sment tool used to facilitate the sare. This deficient practice was (1) of one (1) resident (Resident or Secretaria) and for one (1) of one wed for secretaria and for one (1) of one wed for secretaria (Resident on practice was evidenced by (Resident on practice was evidenced by (Resident on process of the secretaria) (Resident of the secretaria	F6	admission was submitted to from the initial book submitted 10/18/22. Confirm transmission 10/18/22. b) Resident #63: A correct completed of the completed of the confidence of	k. Correction nation of ted MDS was dicate the use back period omitted tial to be submits there of the last of the	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		RRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		LE CONSTRUCTION		SURVEY	
		315124	B. WING	<u>2</u> 9	10/2	20/2022	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	REHABILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 139 BELLEVUE AVENUE FRENTON, NJ 08618		LOIZUZZ	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE API DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 641	revealed under Seprocedures, Progracare while resident. A further was completed and On 10/19/22 at 11: interviewed the US FOIA (b)(6) admission MDS for She further stated coded for She further stated coded for resident was admit On 10/19/22 at 12: interviewed the US stated Resident #2 facility under resident was place accurately coded.  On 10/19/22 at 12: that the MDS asse and acknowledged #266 was coded in 2. On 10/06/22 at 10 of the facility the sulying in bed asleep place on both sides On 10/07/22 at 09:	mission MDS, dated ction O: Special Treatment, ams that the resident was not a resident and while a review of the MDS revealed it disigned on content was a signed on content	F 641	be completed by the Social W will verify that the resident is of and an MD order is in place. (In date 11/16/22)  c) All MDS and Social Workers serviced on the designation of to Social Work. Completion d. (In d.) The MDS assignment was reflect the reassignment of this Completion Date 11/16/22  e) Reeducation to All MDS as regarding the importance of resort both electronic and paper recompletion is necessary to enaccuracy. Completion Date 17  IV. Quality Assurance  a) Audits will be conducted for 40100K and Section P weekly Regional MDS coordinator /deensure accuracy of coding for care/ and Restraints and Alarm b) Audits will be done weekly monthly x 2 months then quarters.  c) All negative findings will be the attention of the Administration immediately. d) The results of all audits will brought to the QAPI committed 4 quarters.  V. Person Responsible: Reg Coordinator	completion  ers will be in this section ate 11/16/22 schanged to section.  essessors eviewing ords, and ent prior to sure 1/21/22  or section 0 y by the esignee to ms. y x 4 weeks, terly x 3 e brought to tor ill be e quarterly x		

	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:				(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
	315124	B. WING	<u> </u>	10	/20/2022	
			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 439 BELLEVUE AVENUE TRENTON, NJ 08618			
CH DEFICIENC	CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	2.00,000,000,000	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
resident's bet the wall. The wall of the wall. The wall of the wal	the NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 was pulled Order 26.4b1 covered the entire co	F 6				
on to assist ed. The USF hable to asset tions. The USF and control of the USF hable to asset the use of the USF hable to asset the use of the u	entered CNA #2 to pull Resident #63 FOIA (b)(6) ated that the resident ist with were in place for was not considered a was not considered a was not considered a considered a was not considered a was not considered a was not considered a was not considered a considered a was a considered a was a considered a was a considered a was not considered a was a considered a was not supposed to be that was a considered. She stated					
	SUMMARY STACH DEFICIENCE GULATORY OR DEFICIEN	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:  315124  R OR SUPPLIER  JRSING AND REHABILITATION CENTER  SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL GULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  JULY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL GULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  JULY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL GULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  JULY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL GULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  JULY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL GULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  JULY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL GULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  JULY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL GULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  JULY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL GULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  JULY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL GULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  JULY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL GULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  JULY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ACH DEFICIENCIES AC	A. BUILDI  315124  B. WING  R OR SUPPLIER  JUNIAN AND REHABILITATION CENTER  SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL GULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  Fused From page 42  resident's bed was positioned up tightly up at the wall. The Suppose of the Washington of the Suppose of the Washington of the Suppose of the Washington of the Suppose	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP  JRSING AND REHABILITATION CENTER  SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL GULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  DEFICIENCY  JUMBERS BEAUTH OF CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE TRENTON, NJ 08618  PROVIDERS BLAND OF CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE TRENTON, NJ 08618  JD PROVIDERS BLAND OF CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE TRENTON, NJ 08618  JD PROVIDERS BLAND OF CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE TRENTON, NJ 08618  JD PROVIDERS BLAND OF CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE TRENTON, NJ 08618  JD PROVIDERS BLAND OF CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE TRENTON, NJ 08618  JD PROVIDERS BLAND OF CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE TRENTON, NJ 08618  JD PROVIDERS BLAND OF CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE TRENTON, NJ 08618  JD PROVIDERS BLAND OF CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE TRENTON, NJ 08618  JD PROVIDERS BLAND OF CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE TRENTON, NJ 08618  JD PROVIDERS BLAND OF CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE TRENTON, NJ 08618  JD PROVIDERS BLAND OF CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE TRENTON, NJ 08618  JD PROVIDERS BLAND OF CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE TRENTON, NJ 08618  JD PROVIDERS BLAND OF CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE TRENTON, NJ 08618  JD PROVIDERS BLAND OF CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE TRENTON, NJ 08618  JD PROVIDERS BLAND OF CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE TRENTON, NJ 08618  JD PROVIDERS BLAND OF CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE TRENTON, NJ 08618  JD PROVIDERS BLAND OF CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE TRENTON, NJ 08618  JD PROVIDERS BLAND OF CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE TRENTON, NJ 08618  JD PROVIDERS BLAND OF CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE TRENTON, NJ 08618  JD PROVIDERS BLAND OF CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE TRENTON, NJ 08618  JD PROVIDERS BLAND OF CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE TRENTON, NJ 08618  JD PROVIDERS BLAND OF CROSS-REFERENCED TO TRENTON, NJ 08618  JD PROVIDERS BLAND OF CROSS-REFERENCED TO TRENTON, NJ 08618  JD PROVIDERS BLAND OF CROSS-REFERENCED TO TRENTON, NJ 08618  JD PROVIDERS BLAND OF CROSS-REFERENCED TO TRENTON, NJ 08618  JD PROVIDERS BLAND OF CROSS-REFERENCED TO TRENTON, NJ 08618  JD PROVIDERS BLAND OF CROSS-REFERENCED TO TRENTON, NJ 08618  JD PROVIDERS BLAND OF CROSS-REFERENCED TO TRENTON, NJ 08618	315124  316124  317124	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315124	B. WING	<u> </u>	10	/20/2022	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	REHABILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIF 439 BELLEVUE AVENUE TRENTON, NJ 08618			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIV CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 641	resident's care plan (EHR) and confirm NJ Exec Order 26.451 use on that if the mobility then a Car The STOIA (D)(6) furth NJ Exec Order 26.451 were imported autions a care US FOIA (D)(6) stated that assessment or obtained prior to im  A review of the Re that Resident #63 with d were not limited to:  A review of the qua (MDS), an assessr revealed that Resident was revealed that Resident was facility from an with a Brief Interview of the resident was facility from an with a Brief Interview of the resident was facility from an sessment identification of both the resident had function of both the Review of section NJ Exec Order 26.4551 reveal a physical restraint method or physical material or equipmore resident's body that	in the electronic health record ed that an entry was placed for the detail of the plan should have done prior. The lemented for stated that because the lemented for plan was not initiated. The lemented for stated that was not initiated. The lemented for stated that was not initiated. The lemented for stated that was not initiated. The lemented for lemented to the facility in lementation.  Sident Face Sheet revealed was admitted to the facility in lementation.  Sident Face Sheet revealed was admitted to the facility in lementation.  Sident Face Sheet revealed was admitted to the facility in lementation.  Sident Face Sheet revealed was admitted to the facility in lementation.  Sident Face Sheet revealed was admitted to the facility in lementation included but lement tool dated lement tool dated lement tool dated lement the lementation in lementation in required lementation of one person for lementation in range of lementation in r	F 6	41			

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL A. BUILD	LTIPLE CONSTRUCTION DING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315124	B. WING	i	10/	/20/2022	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER CARE NURSING AND	REHABILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 439 BELLEVUE AVENUE TRENTON, NJ 08618			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	2000 Page 100 Page 10	ULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 641	Ind was later on Ind wa	nes' body.  Int #63's quarterly MDS dated lue for submission on instead submitted 13 days evealed under Section P, that the assessment was to the resident had not used	F 6	641			

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	20 25	IPLE CONSTRUCTION  IG		E SURVEY IPLETED
		315124	B. WING _	20	10/	20/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	REHABILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 439 BELLEVUE AVENUE TRENTON, NJ 08618	, ,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	2012022
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRODEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	a revised date of 05 MDS coordinator so assessments and of accordance with Ce Medicaid Services (guidelines and resident of the facility job descondicated that the Mincluded: -Ensuring that all as and transmitted in a problem areas to the NJAC 8:39-11.2 PASARR Screening CFR(s): 483.20(k)(1) §483.20(k) Preadmindividuals with a mincluded with intellectual disassipation of the job of this section, unauthority has determindependent physic performed by a personal transmitted in a problem areas to the NJAC 8:39-11.2 PASARR Screening CFR(s): 483.20(k)(1) A nurror after January 1, (i) Mental disorder a (ii) of this section, unauthority has determindependent physic performed by a personal transmitted in the level of services and (B) If the individual	b/28/22, indicated that the RN chedules the residents' are plan meetings in enter for Medicare and (CMS) regulations and dent's needs.  cription titled; Director of ment (MDS Coordinator) IDS Coordinators duties assessments are completed a timely manner and to report to Administrator.  If for MD & ID (1)-(3) assisting facility must not admit, on 1989, any new residents with: as defined in paragraph (k)(3) heless the State mental health mined, based on an all and mental evaluation son or entity other than the authority, prior to admission, of the physical and mental vidual, the individual requires a provided by a nursing facility; requires such level of ne individual requires	F 64			12/5/22

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315124	B. WING	ę.	28	10/2	20/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	REHABILITATION CENTER		43	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 89 BELLEVUE AVENUE RENTON, NJ 08618		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG	10000	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 645	(ii) Intellectual disas (k)(3)(ii) of this sec intellectual disabilit authority has deter (A) That, because condition of the incit the level of service and (B) If the individual services, whether it specialized services §483.20(k)(2) Excession-(i)The preadmission paragraph(k)(1) of for determinations to a nursing facility being admitted to the transferred for care (ii) The State may preadmission screeparagraph (k)(1) of to a nursing facility (A) Who is admitted hospital after recein hospital, (B) Who requires recondition for which the hospital, and (C) Whose attending before admission to is likely to require I facility services.	bility, as defined in paragraph tion, unless the State by or developmental disability mined prior to admission-of the physical and mental lividual, the individual requires as provided by a nursing facility; requires such level of the individual requires as for intellectual disability.  The streening program under this section need not provide in the case of the readmission of an individual who, after the nursing facility, was a in a hospital. The section to the admission of this section to the admission of the section to the section the section to the	F	645			

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		PLE CONSTRUCTION  G		SURVEY PLETED
		315124	B. WING _	_24	10/2	20/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	REHABILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 439 BELLEVUE AVENUE TRENTON, NJ 08618		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 645	disorder if the individual is intellectual disabili intellectual disabili or is a person with described in 435.1 This REQUIREME by:  Based on intervier determined that the complete and updated and Resident Review and Resident Review and Resident Review and Resident Review and Resident for one ((Resident #35) review as evidenced by According to the R#35 was admitted diagnoses that ince Ex Order 26. 4B1  (MDS) and assess residents care, incompleted extensive activities of daily livesident had the diagnoses that the diagnoses of daily livesident had the diagnoses of daily livesident had the diagnoses of daily livesident had the diagnoses that the diagnoses of daily livesident had the diagnoses of daily livesid	vidual has a serious mental a 483.102(b)(1). considered to have an ty if the individual has an ty as defined in §483.102(b)(3) a related condition as 010 of this chapter. ENT is not met as evidenced we and record review, it was a facility failed to accurately ate a Preadmission Screening iew (PASARR) to include all ses to ensure the resident was propriate state-designated II PASARR evaluation and s deficient practice was 1) of five (5) residents viewed for level II PASARR and	F 64	I. Immediate Action a) Resident #35: A level II PASA/ referral was completed on evaluation of resident #35 based of admission. b) The facility is awaiting the result this referral. c) The Director of Social Services reeducated on the proper completic level I screen, review of pertinent diagnoses and proper completion of form. Completion date 10/28/22 II. Identification of others: All residents have the potential to be affected. a) An audit was completed for all residents in the past 90 days to ensure that a level PASAAR was in place a appropriate to determine if a level I PASAAR was required. If required determine if level II was received a recommended services provided a indicated. Completion date 10/28/2 b) If any level II referrals were not completed, a new level II PASAAR will be made to OCCO for completic Completion date 10/28/22 c) All negative findings will be broader.	for n llts of s was on of a of the seand ll , nd s 22 t referral ion.	

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL A. BUILD		E CONSTRUCTION		SURVEY PLETED
		315124	B. WING	2		10/2	20/2022
BELLE C		REHABILITATION CENTER	ID	43	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  89 BELLEVUE AVENUE  RENTON, NJ 08618  PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	2001	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	COMPLETION DATE
F 645	intervals and respondene-word answers, On 10/07/22 at 09:4 interviewed the acti US FOIA (b)(6) resident had behave us FOIA (b)(6) Indicated required any was followed by the The surveyor review Screen dated following question: Does the individual of major IN Exec order 20 disability? According to the question of major IN Exec order 20 resident did not have to the facility and reference to the f	nded to the surveyor with yes or no.  22 AM, the surveyor ng US FOIA (b)(6)  who stated that the iors which included, and hospital admissions and facility  wed the PASARR level one (1) which reflected the have diagnoses or evidence to the following disorders:  lestion asked, the facility mented on the form that the diagnoses.  10 PM, the surveyor FOIA (b)(6)  I that a Medicaid worker came equested a PASARR Level one on the form that she is the ne on the following that she is the ine on the following that she is the followin	F 6	45	the Administrator's attention immediately.  III. Systemic Changes a) The Policy and Procedure titled PASAAR was reviewed and found a compliance. Completion Date 11/b) Education to all Admission Staff Social Work to ensure that approprievel I PASAARs are completed prinadmission and if recommended, a PASAAR is completed prior to admit to determine if the facility is the appropriate setting for resident. Completion date 11/6/22 c) Education to Social work on the importance of reviewing all level I PASAARs for accuracy. If inaccurations in condition noted, a new lepasaare in condition noted, a new lepasaare in condition noted, a new lepasaare in condition noted, and level IV. Quality Assurance: a) Audits will be completed in accompleted in accompleted in accompleted in accompleted. b) Audits will be conducted by social worker of all new admissions to enthat a level I PASAAR is in place, reviewed for accuracy and if indicated level II has been completed. b) Audits will be conducted weekly weeks, monthly x 2 weeks and quality and a quarters. c) All negative findings will be brothe attention of the Administrator immediately. If needed a new level be completed or a level II referral to OCCO will be made immediately. d) The results of all audits will be brought to the QAPI committee quality and the process of the	o be in 6/22 f and iate or to evel II ission  ette or evel I rdance date  ited a y x 4 rterly x ught to	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPI A. BUILDING	LE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315124	B. WING		10	/20/2022
	NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  BELLE CARE NURSING AND REHABILITATION CENTER  (X4) ID PREFIX TAG  SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  F 645  Continued From page 49  On 10/14/22 at 10:47 PM, the dated and did not include the resident's and did not include the resident's stated, "I screwed up." The diagnoses of Ex Order 26. 4BI stated, "I screwed up." The diagnoses and therefore Resident #3 was not properly assessed for referral to the appropriate state agencies such as Office of Community Choice Options (OCCO), Division of Developmental Disabilities (DDD) and/or Division of Developmental Disabilities (DDD) and/or Division	4	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 139 BELLEVUE AVENUE TRENTON, NJ 08618			
PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIENC	CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION : CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 645	Continued From p	age 49	F 645			
	that she completed dated an diagnostic state of the state	d the level one (1) PASARR d did not include the resident's ses of Ex Order 26. 4B1 stated, "I screwed up." The at she did not include the ses and therefore Resident #35 ssessed for referral to the agencies such as Office of e Options (OCCO), Division of sabilities (DDD) and/or Division and Addiction Service (DMHAS) PASARR.  222 AM. The surveyor FOIA (b)(6)  who stated that the resident referred to OCCO for level two g due to diagnoses.		V. Person responsible: Dir Social Work or designee	ector of	
	"Pre-Admission So (PASRR) dated 07 residents must have admission to the fais a significant charesident's specialized assesses resident dementia and mento determine if the in a setting other, Facility (RHCF). To screen is to assess for RHCF placemental retardation policy also indicate completed PASRE.	creen and Resident Review 7/03/22, indicated that all we a PASRR Screen prior to acility and thereafter when there ange that has bearing on the zed service needs. The screen is for mental illness (MI), intal retardation. The screen is person's ability to be cared for than Residential Health Care the second purpose of the seprense being recommended ent for possible mental illness, developmental disability. The ed that in the event the a screen reflects a need for a service and purporpriate agency				

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	\$ 15 mm	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION DING		E SURVEY IPLETED
		315124	B. WING	<u></u>	10/	20/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	REHABILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 439 BELLEVUE AVENUE TRENTON, NJ 08618		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	10000 Page 1000 Page 1000 Page 10000 Page 10000 Page 10000 Page 10000 Page 10000 Page 10000 Page 1000 Pag	ILD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 645	having a serious moretardation/develop identified as having physical or mental of level two (2) evalua 14 calendar days at complete the scree complete a PASAR NJAC 8:39-27.1(a) Care Plan Timing a	procedure. previously identified as ental illness and or mental mental disability and now is a significant change in condition a new screen and tion must be completed within and a certified screener will n as necessary and an RN will level one (1).		657		12/5/22
SS=D	§483.21(b) Compres §483.21(b)(2) A corbe- (i) Developed within the comprehensive (ii) Prepared by an includes but is not I (A) The attending p (B) A registered nur resident. (C) A nurse aide wir resident. (D) A member of fo (E) To the extent prothe resident and the An explanation must medical record if the and their resident renot practicable for the resident's care plant (F) Other appropria	chensive Care Plans imprehensive care plan must in 7 days after completion of assessment. interdisciplinary team, that imited to hysician. The with responsibility for the th responsibility for the acticable, the participation of the resident's representative(s). The included in a resident's the participation of the resident the presentative is determined the development of the the staff or professionals in mined by the resident's needs				

TO 66 124 ST 15 ST 15 S. P.	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIP A. BUILDING	LE CONSTRUCTION		SURVEY PLETED
		315124	B. WING		10/2	20/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	REHABILITATION CENTER	4	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 139 BELLEVUE AVENUE FRENTON, NJ 08618		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 657	(iii)Reviewed and reteam after each as comprehensive an assessments. This REQUIREME by: Based on observation pertinent facility do determined that the revise the resident goals and interven resident (Resident care. This deficient following:  On 10/06/22 at 10: the facility the survaluensed Practical Resident #266 was at the facility.  On 10/06/22 at 11: the surveyor obserbed. Resident #26 acknowledged the head.  The surveyor reviewed Resident #266.  A review of the Readmission summat was admitted to the	evised by the interdisciplinary is essessment, including both the digrard quarterly review.  Note in the sevidenced and the sevidenced attions, interview, and review of cumentation, it was a facility failed to update and Care Plan (CP) to include the sevidenced for a community of the sevidenced for a community of the sevidenced by the sevidenced by the sevidenced by the sevidenced attended at the only resident on a community of the sevidenced for a community of the sevidence of the only resident on a community of the sevident #266 lying in the surveyor by nodding his/her wed the medical record for seident Face Sheet (an rey) included that the resident	F 657	I. Immediate action a) Resident #266 A care plan for Care was initiated on include all special needs related to care. b) Resident #266 Care plan with for Nutrition was reviewed by assigned dietician on goals and interventions related to goals and interventions related to care.  II. Identification of others: The farespectfully submits that there are nother residents on forest at this till All patients have the potential to be affected.  III. Systemic Changes: a) The Policy and Procedure on Coplanning was reviewed and revised Administrator and Director of Nursii include that entries into the "notes se" of the care plan in the EMR will be at least quarterly to indicate that the of care has been reviewed and is appropriate for the current status of resident. Completion date 11/3/22 b) All clinical staff responsible for updating any aspect of the resident plan were reeducated on the import of reviewing and revising care plans reflect the current status of all resident how to do the quarterly reviewing and how to do the quarterly reviewing and how to do the quarterly reviewing and revising reviewing and revising care plans reflect the current status of all resident plan were resident plans to do the quarterly reviewing and how to do the quarterly reviewing and revising care plans reflect the current status of all resident plans reflect plans reflect the current status of all resident plans reflect plans re	cility no me.	

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIF A. BUILDING	PLE CONSTRUCTION  G		E SURVEY PLETED
		315124	B. WING _		10/	20/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	REHABILITATION CENTER	1	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 439 BELLEVUE AVENUE TRENTON, NJ 08618		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES LY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPE DEFICIENCY)	ULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 657	A review of the physics, reflected evaluation. The Positive of the electromagnetic form of the electromagnetic for	daysician's order (PO) dated an order for a condense state of the current discreted to care for a care for care for the surveyor stated that the CPs services" that assisted the staff propriate care for the electronic medical it would appear on the CP as condense to the current discrete din discrete discrete discrete discrete discrete discrete discrete	F 65	Notes section of the EMR care Completion date 11/8/22  IV. Quality Assurance:  a) Audits will be conducted for residents on and recensing and recensing significant changes to ensure the care plans reflect the current staresident as well as ensuring the reviewed at least quarterly with Note section of care plan in EMb) Audits will be conducted we weeks, monthly x 2 months, the x 3 quarters.  VI. Person Responsible: Direct Nursing	all t nat the atus of the t it is update in R. ekly x 4 en quarterly	

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPL A. BUILDING	E CONSTRUCTION		TE SURVEY MPLETED
		315124	B. WING	100	10	/20/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	REHABILITATION CENTER	4	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 39 BELLEVUE AVENUE RENTON, NJ 08618		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCE	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 657	on 10/19/22 at 10 the paper CP that of the CP reflected A further review of documented signal revision.  On 10/19/22 at 01 presence of the US FOIA (b) (and the survey teapaper CP for Resissigned and dated revised.  On 10/20/17 at 11: provided the electroscheduled reflected under "For Detail: Resident or is comfort." A furth focus was effective date but was noted electronic CP reversibled document interventions related A review of the uncertain program policy reflected under "For Detail: Resident or is comfort." A furth focus was effective date but was noted electronic CP reversibled document interventions related A review of the uncertain policy reflected in a horizontal participates in a horizontal par	Is she would provide it to the  1.57 AM, the was dated A review Was dated CP dated A review The CP reflected there was not ture on the CP for for the CP for for the CP for Resident #266.  1.38 AM, the CP for Resident #266.  1.39 AM, the CP for Resident #266.  1.39 AM, the CP for Resident #266.  1.30 AM, the CP for Resident #266.  1.30 AM, the CP for Resident #266.  1.31 AM The CP for the CP for the CP for Resident #266.  1.32 AM The CP for Resident #266.  1.33 AM The CP for Resident #266.  1.34 PM, the CP for the CP for the CP for Resident #266.  1.34 PM, the CP for the CP for the CP for the CP for Resident #266.  1.35 AM The CP for the CP for the CP for the CP for Resident #266.  1.34 PM, the CP for the CP for the CP for the CP for Resident #266.  1.34 PM, the CP for the CP for the CP for the CP for Resident #266.  1.34 PM, the CP for the CP for the CP for the CP for Resident #266.  1.35 AM The CP for Resident #266.  1.36 AM The CP for Resident #266.  1.37 AM The CP for Resident #266.  1.38 AM The CP for Resident #266.  1.39 AM The CP for Resident #266.  1.39 AM The CP for Resident #266.  1.30 AM The CP for Re	F 657			

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPL A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		315124	B. WING		10/20/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  ARE NURSING AND	REHABILITATION CENTER	4	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 39 BELLEVUE AVENUE TRENTON, NJ 08618	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETION
F 657	review dated 05/26 individualized compeach resident base time of admission, of there is a change in will be initiated for scurrent care plan reresident the CCP waspect of the resident the significant chan Responsibility 4. Ma "outcome column" of the care plan has bappropriate for the9. Formulates can admissions, qualification of the care plan has bappropriate for the9. Formulates can admissions, qualification individual competition of the care plan has bappropriate for the9. Formulates can admissions, qualification of the care plan has bappropriate for the9. Formulates can admissions, qualification of the care plan has bappropriate for the9.	ity's Care Planning policy last /22, reflected "to provide an orehensive care plan (CCP) for d on assessments done at the quarterly, annually, and when a conditionA new care plan significant changeIf the effects the actual need of the rill be revised to reflect the ent's condition that triggered geRegistered Nurse akes an entry into the of the care plan to indicate that een reviewed and is current status of the resident are plans for specific discipline arterly, significant change, pital and as needed with	F 657		
F 658 SS=D	CFR(s): 483.21(b)(3) Com The services provious outlined by the comust- (i) Meet professional This REQUIREMENT by: Based on observative review it was determal to the company of the compan	Meet Professional Standards	F 658	I. Immediate Action     a) Resident #268 was assessed b     Registered Nurse to determine if an     harm came to the resident for receive according to the second sec	y ving

PRINTED: 08/04/2023 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

021112	to i oit illebioi il te	C INLEDIO/ ND OLITOIDE			OIND ITE	. 0000 0001
	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		TIPLE CONSTRUCTION  NG		E SURVEY IPLETED
		315124	B. WING		10/	20/2022
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP	CODE	- 27
BELLE C	ARE NURSING AND	REHABILITATION CENTER		439 BELLEVUE AVENUE TRENTON, NJ 08618		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO ( (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 658	obtained vital signs medication and hole physician's order (F was identified for or Practical Nurses (L medication administ Reference: New Je 45. Chapter 11. Nu Practice Act for the "The practice of nu professional nurse treating human resphysical and emotic such services as cahealth counseling, supportive to or responded a licensed or other physician or dentist	prior to administering a d a medication used to treat  i) in accordance with the PO). This deficient practice ne (1) of two (2) Licensed PN) observed during stration.  Prisey Statutes Annotated, Title rising Board. The Nurse State of New Jersey states: rising as a registered is defined as diagnosing and ponses to actual and potential onal health problems, through asefinding, health teaching, and provision of care storative of life and wellbeing, ical regimens as prescribed by wise legally authorized	F 6	change in condition noted. date 10/13/22 b) A medication error form completed and MD notified date 10/13/22 c) Licensed Practical Nurwas re in serviced on the irreading the complete MD oparameters before giving Amedications. Completion of Licensed Practical Nurwas also in serviced on use equipment for monitoring the vital signs. Use of personal does not ensure proper call accuracy as well an infection issue. She was also advising maintenance via facility proor replace any broken mad Completion date 10/13/22	m was d. Completion rse (LPN) #1 mportance of order including ANY date 10/13/22 rse (LPN) #1 e of only facility he resident's al equipment libration and on control sed to notify the otocol to repair chinery.	
	45, Chapter 11. Nu Practice Act for the "The practice of nu nurse is defined as responsibilities with casefinding; reinfor teaching program t counseling and pro restorative care, un registered nurse or authorized physicia	rsey Statutes Annotated, Title rsing Board. The Nurse State of New Jersey states: rsing as a licensed practical performing tasks and nin the framework of reing the patient and family hrough health teaching, health vision of supportive and order the direction of a licensed or otherwise legally on or dentist."		All residents have the pote affected.  a) An audit was complete residents receiving blood p medications to determine it are ordered and being follo Completion date 10/13/22 b) All negative findings to the Administrator and the reprimary Care Physician (Pcc) An immediate reeduca / medication error to be give who did not follow the para III. System Changes  a) The Policy and Proced	ed for all pressure f parameters owed. be reported to resident's CP). attion en to any nurse ameters.	

a.) On 10/13/22 at 08:22 AM, the surveyor began

Signs was reviewed and revised by the

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			CONSTRUCTION		SURVEY
		315124	B. WING	<u> </u>	<u> </u>	10/2	20/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	REHABILITATION CENTER		43	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 19 BELLEVUE AVENUE RENTON, NJ 08618		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	2000	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 658	the medication adm On 10/13/22 at 08:3 LPN #1 obtain a #268. On 10/13/22 at 08:3 LPN #1 return to he cleaned the BP modisinfectant wipe. La bag that had her outside of the bag. On 10/13/22 at 08:4 interviewed LPN #1 personal BP monitorone for the unit was stated it was report one, she would utilimachine. On 10/13/22 at 11:5 interviewed Agency (ALPN #2) on the facility provided a Bworked. He further bring in his own BP On 10/13/22 at 12:0 interviewed LPN #2 that she utilized the was provided becausigns machine was the surveyor a second the residents on Transition (TBP). She stated the had been broken for supervisors were at	28 AM, the surveyor observed for Resident  31 AM, the surveyor observed for Resident  31 AM, the surveyor observed for medication cart and then nitoring machine with a finame handwritten on the  46 AM, the surveyor who stated that she used her oring machine because the currently broken. She further for the first and the facility provide the personal BP monitoring  54 AM, the surveyor who stated the first provide who st	F6	658	Administrator, Director of Nursing (and Medical Director to include that facility equipment should be used to assess vital signs for accuracy and infection control purposes. Completed ate 11/4/22  b) Reeducation will be given to all by Director of Nursing or designee Following the Medical Doctor's ordeattention to parameters and obtaining required vital signs (V/S) prior to administration of medication.  Additionally, nurses will be reeducated using only facility equipment for obtaining used for all residents on Blood Pressure medicing with parameters weekly x 4 weeks, monthly x 2 months, then quarterly quarters.  b) Random audits will be conducted the nursing to observe what equipment is used. This will be done weekly x 4 Monthly x 2 and then quarterly x3.  c) All negative findings will be brothe Director of Nursing (DON) and administrator immediately.  d) The results of all audits of both personal equipment and ensuring the pressure parameters are followed a Medical doctor's orders will be brothe Quality Assurance committee of the Quality Assur	tonly of tellon nurses on ers with ng ted on taining ent t be ent ations x 4 ed by nent is being being ught to	

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	\$ \$1		E CONSTRUCTION		SURVEY PLETED
		315124	B. WING	Ş		10/2	20/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER CARE NURSING AND	REHABILITATION CENTER		43	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 39 BELLEVUE AVENUE RENTON, NJ 08618		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	12001	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 658	facility because the stated the facility di personal BP machino On 10/13/22 at 12:0 a follow up interview was unsure if she was unsure if she was unsure if she was brought in her personal BP residents needed the machine was broke facility should have the one for the first concluded she was brought in their own but she concluded:  On 10/14/22 at 11:4 interviewed the US US FOIA (b)(6) provided the medic that staff was not all She stated staff she machines because further stated there contamination and facility's policy and she was unsure if the utilizing personal model of the provided the facility vital signs. Regional find a policy that sputilizing personal model of 10/17/22 at 11:3 interviewed the facility vital signs. Regional find a policy that sputilizing personal model of 10/17/22 at 11:3 interviewed the facility vital signs. Regional find a policy that sputilizing personal model of 10/17/22 at 11:3 interviewed the facility vital signs. Regional find a policy that sputilizing personal model of 10/17/22 at 11:3 interviewed the facility vital signs. Regional find a policy that sputilizing personal model of 10/17/22 at 11:3 interviewed the facility vital signs. Regional find a policy that sputilizing personal model of 10/17/22 at 11:3 interviewed the facility vital signs. Regional find a policy that sputilizing personal model of 10/17/22 at 11:3 interviewed the facility vital signs. Regional find a policy that sputilizing personal model of 10/17/22 at 11:3 interviewed the facility vital signs.	y provided one. She further d not allow staff to bring in a ne.  77 PM, the surveyor conducted with LPN #1 who stated she was allowed to bring in her ne. LPN #1 stated she brought machine because her neir BP taken and the facility's en. She further stated that the provided a BP machine since floor was broken. LPN #1 unsure if other nurses a personal medical equipment, she does.  88 AM, the surveyor FOIA (b)(6)  who stated that the facility all equipment to the staff and llowed to bring in their own. build not use their personal BP of infection control. She was a risk for cross that staff needed to follow the protocol. The US FOIA (b)(6) stated the policy addressed staff edical equipment.  99 PM, Regional Nurse #2 's policy regarding obtaining all #2 stated she was unable to ecifically addressed staff	F	658	x 4 quarters.  IV. Person responsible: Director of Nursing or designee	f	

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		PLE CONSTRUCTION  G		FE SURVEY MPLETED	
		315124	B. WING	15	10	/20/2022	
				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 439 BELLEVUE AVENUE TRENTON, NJ 08618			
PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIENC	CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	ULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 658	recommended for medical equipment the equipment is at The stated the bring in their own remphasized that stheir own personal vital signs.  A review of the factor reviewed 03/01/22 their personal medications, and the state of the reviewed LPN #1 medications, and the state of the	staff to bring in their personal at because, "we don't know if accurate and working properly." In at staff were informed not to medical equipment and staff should not have utilized I medical equipment to obtain stility's policy, "Vital Signs," date 2, does not reflect staff utilizing dical equipment.  It 08:27 AM, the surveyor administer two (2) staff at the medications were esident #268. LPN #1 then and machine which was the medication cart to obtain at Order 26. 4B1 which included at the surveyor observed result of staff at the surveyor observed at the medication cart to obtain at Order 26. 4B1 which included staff at the surveyor observed at the surveyor observed at the surveyor observed the surveyor asked the surveyor ask					

CLIVIL	TO I OIL MEDICALE	A MEDICAID SERVICES				NVID NO.	0930-0391
	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			E CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY PLETED
		315124	B. WING	<u> </u>		10/	20/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	REHABILITATION CENTER		43	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 39 BELLEVUE AVENUE RENTON, NJ 08618		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG	9100001	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROFIDEFICIENCY)	DBE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 658	#1 stated that acco (PO) on the EMAR  **Corder 26.4B1** and **Cord	reding to the physician's order, the medications medications had physician ordered ncluded to hold the control of the prior to administering blood prior to admi		658			

THE RESIDENCE OF THE PARTY OF T	T OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			CONSTRUCTION		TE SURVEY MPLETED
		315124	B. WING	_		10	/20/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIE	R D REHABILITATION CENTER		439	EET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO BELLEVUE AVENUE ENTON, NJ 08618		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROVIDENCY)		SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 658	on 10/17/22 at 10 stated the medications was there were paramshould always fol administering the PO. She further smedication prior to administering the to the hold parampractice and not sbecause it put the hold parampractice and not sbecause it put the hold parampractice and not specially if the hold parampractice and not specially in the hold parampractice and not specia	medication because the have parameters and the have needed to be held.  1:28 AM, the US FOIA (b)(6) process for administering to first review the PO to check if stated staff low the PO as it could be if staff were not medication according to the stated administering to checking the and medication without regards stated staff. The staff were not medication without regards stated administering was already low.  -service 'Medication if the regards to meds a parameter dated 12/01/21 evealed, "Review of hold parameters and separation meds." A further review reflected in attendance as she was not	F	558			

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315124	B. WING		10/20/2022	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	REHABILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 439 BELLEVUE AVENUE TRENTON, NJ 08618		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		LD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 658	Pressure Medication reviewed 04/15/22, physician/NP [nurse blood pressure is o	lity's policy titled, " Blood in Administration" dated and reflected"contact the e practitioner] when resident's utside the parameters set by	F€	658		
F 688 SS=E	blood pressure is outside the parameters set by the doctor of [or] if it is below a standard reading."  NJAC 8:39-27.1(a)		Fé	688		12/5/22
	other pertinent facil determined that the	tion, interview and review of ity documents, it was facility failed to provide a sident with decreased range of		I. Immediate Action a) Resident #63 was reassessed determined to still need the Ex Order Completion date 10/28/22	r 26. 4BI	

PRINTED: 08/04/2023 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X) AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			SURVEY PLETED
		315124	B. WING _		10/2	20/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	REHABILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 439 BELLEVUE AVENUE TRENTON, NJ 08618		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCE	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIC CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 688	in according in according in according recommendations.  This deficient practive (2) residents in following:  On 10/06/22 at 11 the facility the surry lying in bed asleep.  Ex Order 26, 4B1	dance with seresores 25.481  dance with seresores 25.481  and physician's orders.  ctice was identified for one (1) of reviewed for Ex Order 26. 4B1  #63) and was evidenced by the  :06 AM, during the initial tour of veyor observed Resident #63	F 68	b) Resident #63 orders of the control of the contro	d "Apply" belonder to be removed to be remov	
	observed lying in a observed a content outside of twas not utilized by On 10/11/22 at 9:5 Resident #63 lying did not have a content was not observed surroundings.  Review of the Resident #63 was Resident #63 was	46 AM, Resident #63 was beed asleep. The surveyor 26.4BI that was hung on a hook the resident's closet door and of the resident at that time.  57 AM, the surveyor observed in bed asleep. The resident Order 26.4BI on and the within the resident's immediate within the resident's immediate admitted to the facility in the ses which included but were not in 26.4BI		II. Identification of others a) The facility respectfull all residents with splints/bi potentially be affected. b) An audit was done for with splints/braces/orthosi that the device was ordere nursing instructions, in car Completion date 11/10/22 Any negative findings to be Director of Nursing (DON) Administrator immediately corrections to be made as  III. Systemic Changes a) The Policy and Procee Splints and Devices was re	y submits that races etc. could all residents is etc. to ensure ed, in place, in re planned.  e reported to the and all immediate is needed.	

revised by the Director of Therapy,

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315124	B. WING			10/2	20/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	REHABILITATION CENTER		43	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 89 BELLEVUE AVENUE RENTON, NJ 08618		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD		BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 688	Review of the quark (MDS), an assessmulation and assessmulated to the fathospital in Mental Status (BIM indicated that the resident required for an persons for Pe	terly Minimum Data Set nent to manage care dated that Resident #63 was ncility from an acute care with a Brief Interview for S) score of out of which esident was severly which esident had esident end who esident had which indicated and which indicated and which indicated, "Per please place order for which indicated, "Per please place order for Pt s/p (status post)  If or which indicated to the had given report to the agency gned to the resident but who or interview. CNA #2 stated were worder 26. 481 and the est to assist with while second or content of the second of the whole second or content of the second	F 6	888	Administrator and Director of Nursi (DON) to include proper notification Director of Nursing (DON) if therap observes non-compliance with weat schedule for any device. Completed 11/9/22 b) The Director of Rehab will proveducation to all therapists ordering devices and Staff Education will proveducation to all nurses and Certifie Nursing Assistants (C.N.A.s) on the process for ordering and discontinuof devices, updating and reading the Certified Nursing Assistant (C.N.A. accountability record for guidance of these devices and what to do if son listed for the resident is not found, for resident refuses etc. Completion 11/22/22  IV. Quality Assurance  a) Audits will be conducted by the for all devices ordered to ensure the presence of an MD order with wear schedule designated to Treatment Administration Record (TAR), documentation of therapy for need device with wearing schedule, educof nursing staff related to the device Certified Nursing Assistant (C.N.A.) instructions for the device, care plaupdate.  b) Audits will be conducted weekly weeks, monthly x 2 months, then q x 3 quarters. c) All negative findings will be brothe attention of the administrator and Director of Nursing (DON). d) Results of all audits will be brothe	of the ist ring on date ide ovide de lation e on nething oroken in date rapy e ing for the cation e, the on lation e, the one lation e, the	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315124	B. WING	9		10/2	20/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	REHABILITATION CENTER		43	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 39 BELLEVUE AVENUE RENTON, NJ 08618		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 688	chair. The room-may was kept in the top bureau. CNA #2 op the room mate. She drawer."  On 10/12/22 at 11:  US FOIA (b)(6)  Resident #63's roo resident up in the basted that the staff resident when they She further stated was ordered. To review the order surveyor and stated be worn by the resident received Administration Recresident usage. She put it on the resident usage. She put it on the resident interviewed the stated that Resider his/her was not main stated that the monitored every she	ate further stated that the drawer of Resident #63's bened the drawer and thanked e stated, "Here it is in the top  14 AM. the US FOIA (b)(6)  Came into m to assist CNA #2 to pull the bed. When interviewed, she f placed the stated to on the got the resident out of bed. The US FOIA (b)(6) then proceeded in the presence of the dident at all times unless the M care. She stated that the been on the Treatment ford (TAR) to document e further stated that she would now.  58 AM. the surveyor S FOIA (b)(6) who have been on the US FOIA (b)(6) who have been on the unit was responsible or supportive devices were in use.	F 6	888	the Quality Assurance committee in quarterly for 4 quarters.  V. Person responsible: Director of Rehabilitation or designee		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315124	B. WING			10/2	20/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	REHABILITATION CENTER		43	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 89 BELLEVUE AVENUE RENTON, NJ 08618		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG	10000	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 688	on in-services were provided the survey dated 10/4/22 which required a survey desired the survey dated 10/14/22 at 10: Resident #63 lying his/her right hand a consider the survey desired that it ensure that it was a further stated that it responsible at that present, stated that aware that Residen and ensured that it that should have and US FOIA (b)(6) that the nursing stated that the nursing stated that the stated that the should have and the stated that the stated that the should have and the stated that the stated that the nursing stated that the nursing stated that the should have and the stated that she four way the stated that she four way the placed health record it was not stated that she four way the stated that she four way the placed health record it was not stated that she four way the stated that she	If the resident without the provided to the staff. The provided that the resident all times except with AM/PM red range of motion exercises and staff and provided any less to substantiate that she previously described.  13 AM, the surveyor observed in bed without a previously described.  13 AM, the surveyor observed in bed without a provided any less required.  14 PM. the SFOIA (b)(6) stated that provided any less required.  15 POIA (b)(6) stated that provided any less required and provided and p	F	688			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315124	B. WING	<u>-</u> 21	10/20/2022	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	REHABILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP ( 439 BELLEVUE AVENUE TRENTON, NJ 08618		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO  X (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 688	acknowledged that services prior to have been utilized written on the order was improved the order was improved the order was issued a company took over provider. The was issued a company took over provider. The service of the residence of the residence of the care provided on Record (EHR), revenice of the care provided on Record (EHR), revenice of the CPAR entry was: "I will have and my ADLS will be and my ADLS will be on right AM/PM care as told the surveyor with a CPAR entry was: "I will have and my ADLS will be on right AM/PM care as told the surveyor with a CPAR entry was: "I will have and my ADLS will be on right AM/PM care as told the surveyor with a CPAR entry was: The surveyor w	the resident was on and the solution to the new order being tonfirmed that operly transcribed by the nurse order.  54 AM, the surveyor who stated that Resident #63 in Speec order 26.401 when the from the previous tated that she did not note any as a not not wearing the solution of the entry was for aily living) Functional/Rehab gy of transfers was  Plan Activity Report (CPAR)  From the Electronic Health all the focus of the entry was for aily living) Functional/Rehab gy of transfers was  Further all my needs anticipated be provided to me, wear solution at all times except and at all that Resident #63 wear his/her Ex Order 26.4B1 and a population. The form the resident's would not worsen would not worsen would not worsen would not worsen and the resident's should not worsen and the resident's would not worsen and the resident's should not worsen and the resident and the resident's should not worsen and the resident and the resident and th	F 6	888		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		A. BUILDI	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION  NG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315124	B. WING	<u> </u>	10	/20/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	REHABILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C 439 BELLEVUE AVENUE TRENTON, NJ 08618		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 688	On 10/19/22 at 12:3 surveyor with a Phy EHR which contain an order wevery PM-11:00 PM, and entry and interim or at 6:12 PM by Ex Order 26. 4B1 PM care, as tolerat was placed by the PM for the following two participation. Dischincluded: Functional recommended in on NJ Exec Order 26.4b1	30 PM, the DON provided the resician's Order Sheet from the eed the following orders: On was placed by the STOIA (D)(6) for day at 11:00 PM-7:00 AM, 3:00 7:00 AM-3:00 PM. A second der was entered on 10/04/22 or: Resident to wear STOIA (D)(6) on STOIA (D)	F 6	88		

	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIP A. BUILDING	LE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315124	B. WING	<u></u>	10/	20/2022	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	REHABILITATION CENTER	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 439 BELLEVUE AVENUE TRENTON, NJ 08618				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AP DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 688	Continued From page 68 to provide the surveyor with any documented evidence that the was utilized as directed by services prior to NJ Exec Order 26.4b1		F 688				
	Review of the facility Devices Policy) (Refollowing: Policy: All that are issued by the issued after the the	ty policy titled, "Splints and eviewed 08/17/22) revealed the IISplints/orthoses/prostheses the Rehabilitation Dept. will be erapist assesses the resident the appropriate device.					
	recommend a wear Orders will be obtain wearing schedule. It document in the EN detailing the recommendation of the device department will take applications/remove Manager will be resulted.	issuing therapist will ring schedule for the device 2. ined from the MD/NP for the 3. The issuing therapist will MR-an interdisciplinary note mended resident's wearing vice5. The Nursing e responsibility for daily al of device and Nurse sponsible to ensure that the red in the CNA Accountability					
	NJAC 8:39-27.2(m Dialysis CFR(s): 483.25(l)	)	F 698			12/5/22	
	require dialysis rec with professional st comprehensive per the residents' goals This REQUIREMED by: Based on observa	nsure that residents who eive such services, consistent tandards of practice, the rson-centered care plan, and		Immediate Action     Resident #116- physician'	's orders		

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	No.	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION UNITED TO THE CONSTRUCTION UN		E SURVEY PLETED
		315124	B. WING	<u> </u>	10/	20/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	REHABILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 439 BELLEVUE AVENUE TRENTON, NJ 08618		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		ULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 698	determined that the and monitor the and monitor the consistently maintal communication not communication of the communication of	e facility failed to a.) identify b.) in ongoing complete tes between the facility and the tes between the facility with the surveyor did not to reps at the resident's  Sheet (FS) indicated that the sadmitted to the facility with included but was not limited to and secondar 26.461 Ex Order 26.481  The The The The The The	F	were obtained to identify and massive site. Completion date 1 b) The resident's orders for were amended to des Medication Administration Recofor recording of Ex Order 26. 4B1 by nursing. Completion date 10 c) Resident #116-Ex Order 26. 4B1 updated to include Ex Order 26. 4B1 updated to include Ex Order 26. 4B1 updated to include Ex Order 26. 4B1 updated for resident #116 to communicate with the site. Completion date 1 d) A communication book has provided for resident #116 to communicate with the Nurses will be required to sign each treatment that the book has reviewed. Completion date 10/e) Resident #116 care plan for Ex Order 26. 4B1 was initiated on 10/10 f) The facility contacted the communicated properly. In return that resident's history and curre communicated properly. In return communication communication and communication and communication properly. In return communication properly. In return communicat	o/15/22  signate rd (MAR) each shift /14/22 plan was of plan was o	

PRINTED: 08/04/2023 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	80	IPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		E SURVEY IPLETED
		315124	B. WING _		10/	20/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	REHABILITATION CENTER	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 439 BELLEVUE AVENUE TRENTON, NJ 08618			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AP DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 698	the Certified Nursing stated that she was She stated that she was She stated that eneeded toileting. Swas Ex Order 26. 4E bladder and bowel member for total case of daily living (ADL could NJ Exec Order tray. She stated that the surveyor that shourses that the result of the surveyor that shourses that the result on the surveyor that shourses that the result of the stated that the surveyor that shourses that the result of the stated that the surveyor that shourses that the result of the stated that the surveyor that shourses that the result of the stated that the surveyor that shourses that the result of the stated that the surveyor that shourses that the result of the stated that the surveyor that shourses that the result of the stated that the surveyor that shourses that the result of the stated that the surveyor that shourses that the result of the stated that the surveyor that shourses that the result of the stated that the surveyor that shourses that the result of the stated that the surveyor that shourses that the result of the stated that the surveyor that shourses that the result of the stated that the surveyor that shourses that the result of the surveyor that shourses that the result of the surveyor that shourses that the result of the surveyor that should be surveyor that	of and required of one (1) staff are with all aspects of activities at the resident was on at the resident was on and returned around 2:30 PM. resident had a source order 26.4b1 where the factor of and returned around 2:30 PM. resident had a source order 26.4b1 where the factor of the surveyor reviewed and the resident was on and returned around 2:30 PM. resident had a source of (MAR) and tration Record (TAR) and there the factor of	F 69	by the nurse each shift.  III. Systemic Changes a) The Policy and Procedure Hemodialysis was reviewed at by the Administrator and Direct Nursing to include requirement for fluid restriction to be design Electronic Medication Administrator and Direct Nursing to include requirement for fluid restriction to be design Electronic Medication Administrator and Direct Nursing to include monitor of shift. Additionally, nurses will dialysis residents with a communication has been recarried out as needed. Comp 11/7/22 b) The Policy and Procedure Fluid Restriction was reviewed revised by the Administrator, Include entering a Request for fluid restriction in EMR. Condate 11/7/22 c) An order template for pating dialysis to be updated to include above. Completion date 11/7/20 d) The Contract between the Center and the Facility was received to include that written communication between the Center and facility must be revised to include that written communication between the Sessions. Nurses will be requested and acknowledge the communication will be provided nurses, physicians, Nurse pranching and Physician Assistant (NPs) and Physician Assistant	e titled and revised stor of ats for orders nated to the tration intake q provide all nunication and from sign off that eviewed and letion Date:  e entitled and Director of d Dietician for orders ompletion ents on de all the 15/22 viewed and orders order	

CENTE	RS FOR MEDICARE	& MEDICAID SERVICES			U	MB NO.	0938-0391
	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDIN		E CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY PLETED
		315124	B. WING _			10/2	20/2022
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			ST	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
				43	9 BELLEVUE AVENUE		
BELLE C	ARE NURSING AND	REHABILITATION CENTER		TF	RENTON, NJ 08618		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	ĸ	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 698	resident was transpand the chair time at 11:30 AM. She stated that the resident was and if the resident was and if the resident was cand if the resident section on the form returned to the facil Ex Order 26. 4BI section form.  She confirmed that the form in its entire communication too excrete 26. 3BI can can with the survithe form was not all nurse Ex Order 26. 4BI monitored the resident was monitored the resident was and symptoms of in that the resident was and symptoms of in that the resident was and TAR with that there was not a symptoms of in that there was not as and TAR with that there was not as and the conditions and TAR with that there was not as and the conditions and TAR with that there was not as and the conditions are considered to the conditions and the conditions are considered to the conditions are conditions and the conditions are considered to	N.I. Evon Order 25.45	F 69	98	about required orders for resident of dialysis, care planning, fluid restrict and updating of Certified Nursing Assistant (C.N.A.) accountability to same. An order set will be provide EMR to ensure consistency. Compate 11/17/22 f) Education will be provided for a Certified Nursing Assistant (C.N.A. nurses about monitoring resident's while on fluid restriction. Certified I Assistant (C.N.A.) should notify the about resident's non-compliance w restriction if applicable. Completion 11/17/22  IV. Quality Assurance a) An audit of all residents on dial be done by Nurse manager/supervensure all orders are complete and followed. b) Audits will be done weekly x 4 monthly x 2 months, then quarterly quarters. c) All negative findings will be brothe Director of Nursing (DON) and Administrator immediately. d) The results of all audits will be brought to the Quality Assurance committee quarterly x 4.  V. Person Responsible: Director Nursing (DON) or designee	reflect d in the pletion all ) and intake Nursing a nurse ith fluid on date ysis will isors to l weeks, x 3 aught to	

	FOF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		TIPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315124	B. WING		-	10/2	20/2022	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	REHABILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CIT 439 BELLEVUE AVEN TRENTON, NJ 086	NUE			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORR	'S PLAN OF CORRECTION ECTIVE ACTION SHOULD ENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 698	order on the MAR as signing out in the Mark the resident's fluid the physician.  The Physician Ordat 03:10 PM, reflect Resident #116 to g Monday, Wednesd 3:00 PM. Pick up witime for some some some some some some some some	for the resident to be on a ted that the nurses should be MAR that they were adhering to restriction that was ordered by  er Sheet (POS) dated ted a physician's order for o to the center on ay, and Friday at 7:00 AM to was at 10:30 AM and chair as at 11:30 AM.  Solution of the center on a total volume as follows:  6. 4B1 (24-hour total volume)  100 PM shift the resident was be condended that the resident was during the shift.  1:00 PM shift the resident was during the shift.  7:00 AM shift the resident was during the shift.  1:00 PM shift the resident was during the shift.  1:00 AM shift the resident was during the shift.  1:00 AM shift the resident was during the shift.  1:00 AM shift the resident was during the shift.  1:00 AM shift the resident was during the shift.  1:00 AM shift the resident was during the shift.  1:00 AM shift the resident was during the shift.  20 AM shift the resident was during the shift.  20 AM shift the resident was during the shift.  20 AM shift the resident was during the shift.  21 Condended the shift.  22 Condended the shift.  23 Condended the shift.  24 Condended the shift.  25 Condended the shift.  26 Condended the shift.  27 Condended the shift.  28 Condended the shift.  29 Condended the shift.  20 AM shift the resident was during the shift.  20 AM, the surveyor could not resident prior the surveyor. She stated the set up for the resident prior	F 6	98				

PRINTED: 08/04/2023 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

02.11.2.	TO TOTAL MEDICALITE	WINEDIO/ ND OLIVIOLO			OIIID	10.0000 0001
	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A Samuel	LTIPLE CONSTRUCTION DING		DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		315124	B. WING			10/20/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER CARE NURSING AND	REHABILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI 439 BELLEVUE AVENUE TRENTON, NJ 08618	P CODE	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG	2000 Part   100 Part	ION SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 698	for functioning, of infection. She completed. She that if a resident was would be an order of "breakdown of amobetween nursing and documented on the be important to ma was adhered to be sure the resident dispersion of the sections of the section	and signs and symptoms infirmed that solden to the surveyor as on a Ex Order 26. 4BI there on the POS explaining the punts" provided for each shift and dietary and that would be MAR. She stated that it would ke sure that the Ex Order 26. 4BI cause you would want to make and not develop a Ex Order 26. 4BI she communicate between the center. She stated that all communication sheet was assure the resident was care and to facilitate and to communication form to completing the Ex Order 26. 4BI communication sheet was assure the resident was care and to facilitate and to communication form and mpleted after the resident shall to assure that the resident to assure that the resident	F	698		
	the US FOIA (b)(6) she had been employed the residents receiving the following:  1.) Prior to admissi would be made for would receive dialy	AM, the surveyor interviewed who stated that oyed in the facility since the facility process for would include on to the facility arrangements time and days the resident sis, facility that the resident sis, transportation to dialysis				

and obtain a schedule for dialysis.

PRINTED: 08/04/2023 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

OLITIC	TO TOTAL MEDICALITE	WINEDIO/ ND OLIVIOLO				mb no.	0000 0001
	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	M. Mariana		CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY PLETED
		315124	B. WING	<u> </u>		10/	20/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	REHABILITATION CENTER		439	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 9 BELLEVUE AVENUE RENTON, NJ 08618		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG	1000000	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 698	2.) A physician's orderesident to receive 3.) Dialysis communication for completed and that be completed and that be completed: prethe facility complete importance of the concessary services and that the resident center and returning 4.) Access site: the every shift and immodialysis access site requires a physician required to docume monitoring on the Trecord.  5.) Diet should be constructed the proper should be signing of the resident's fluid in confirmed that the physician ordered fluid confirmed that the physician ordered fluid interviewed the USING TOTAL (b) (6) when the facility at when the nurse obtains the facility at the facility at when the nurse obtains the facility at the facility at when the nurse obtains the facility at	der was required for the dialysis. nication book and ms were required to be there were three sections to dialysis section, a section that ed and then a post dialysis that ed. She stated that the communication form was so ceived quality of care and and that the resident needed at remained stable going to the g from the dialysis center. nurse was to assess the site nediately following dialysis. In identification and monitoring in sorder, and the nurses were ent that they performed the reatment Administration and the to assure that the resident remounts of fluids. The nurses but the TAR that they followed restriction. The DON nurses were not following the luid restrictions because there tion that they were doing it.  51 AM, the surveyor of FOIA (b)(6)	F	698			

(EMR) which linked to meal tracker and produced

	F OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A Commence		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315124	B. WING			10/	20/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	REHABILITATION CENTER		439	EET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE BELLEVUE AVENUE ENTON, NJ 08618		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	10000	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 698	a resident's food tide was notified by me ticket was printed a stated that the diet and the meal was prestrictions orders.  On 10/07/22 at 10 interviewed the 116's physician order communication she confirmed that the communication she confirmed that the location was being monitored and completed	cket. She stated that the last tracker and that the food and put on the tray line. She ary staff then scan the ticket orepared. She stated that fluid were written on the meal ticket.  55 AM, the surveyor who reviewed Resident # lers and seets with the surveyor and section of the lation form was not being there were not physician where the resident's scale that the led. The stated that the lets were the communication between the lation between the lation were to lity and that all sections were to late the stated the nurse were late the incomplete lets to the lation of these sheets. The lation of these sheets were the communication sheets the lation of these sheets. The stated the lation of these sheets and she lations were to late the lation of these sheets. The lation of these sheets and she lations were to late the lation of these sheets. The lation of these sheets and she lations were lated the lation of these sheets. The lation of these sheets and she lations were lation of these sheets. The lation of these sheets and she lations were lation of these sheets. The lation of these sheets and she lations were lation of these sheets.	F6	598			

PRINTED: 08/04/2023 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

	OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MUI	TIPL	E CONSTRUCTION		SURVEY
AND PLAN C	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILD	ING		COM	PLETED
		315124	B. WING			10/	20/2022
	CARE NURSING AND	REHABILITATION CENTER		4	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 39 BELLEVUE AVENUE TRENTON, NJ 08618		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 698	the resident did not a Ex Order 26. 4B1. Should have known Ex Order 26. 4B1 become with the nurses should have been with the nurses should have indicated resident's Ex Order 20. 10/07/22 at 11:20 To vided the meal ticket that indicated providing the corresponding to the (RPD)" the Ex Order was ordered on NIES and according to the (RPD) on this time and stated recommended Ex Order was not suthe "nursing" part of the US FOIA (ID) (ID) on the that she was not suthe "nursing" part of the US FOIA (ID) (ID) or 1st Plan (CP) that was and that they were plans. She stated to initiated for Ex Order monitoring, how information on the informati	the know that the resident was on the stated that the nurse that the resident was on a cause she was responsible to see medical record and should sto be provided to the did that the Ex Order 26. 4BI written on the MAR and that the signing the MAR which the did that they were following the did that dietary was not except the existence of the last of	F	698			

who stated that she worked "part time" which was

PRINTED: 08/04/2023 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

CENTE	RS FOR MEDICARE	: & MEDICAID SERVICES			C	<u>MB NO.</u>	0938-0391
	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	81 81		CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY PLETED
		315124	B. WING	100		10/	20/2022
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  9 BELLEVUE AVENUE		
BELLE C	ARE NURSING AND	REHABILITATION CENTER			RENTON, NJ 08618		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG	10000	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 698	approximately stated that she recommendations of filled out on a recommendations order. She added to she would complete and she was working emailed the facility. She stated that the put the recommendation order. The would know if a recommended was when again which was us residents with and state of the recommended a state of the recommended a state of the recommendations in experience edema detrimental to the resident #116 NJ effects from nursing recommended at the resident #116 NJ effects from nursing recommended at the resident #116 NJ effects from nursing recommended at the resident #116 NJ effects from nursing recommended at the resident #116 NJ effects from nursing recommended at the resident #116 NJ effects from nursing recommended at the resident #116 NJ effects from nursing recommended at at Ex Order 26. 4B1	order 26.4bl n the facility. She ommended a Ex Order 26.4Bl and added it into the meal of EMR. She stated that any she had for residents were mendation form or she sent sees and the so that the would be put in the EMR as an at if she was in the facility, and a recommendation forming off-site she would have with her recommendations. nurses were responsible to dation in the EMR so that the uld populate onto the MAR or stated that the only way she commendation was not she reviewed the resident she would be put in the EMR so that the commendation was not she reviewed the resident she of the explained that she explained that she of the explained that she of the explained that if the worder 26.4Bl for Resident to or Ex Order 26.4Bl which is esident. The explained that if the worder 26.4Bl from and stated that the resident was or explained that if the worder 26.4Bl from and stated that the resident was earlier to order 26.4Bl from and that	F	698			
		J8 PM, the surveyor					

communication forms that were provided to the

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	Si Siamona		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315124	B. WING	9	<u></u>	10/2	20/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	REHABILITATION CENTER		43	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 39 BELLEVUE AVENUE RENTON, NJ 08618		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG	0000	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 698	facility had and that contract with any STOIA (b)(6) he could not find ar center.  The facility policy tit 04/06/22, indicated facility to assess an the special clinical areceiving dialysis. Following: -Provide a notebook communication book and the centerIf shunt or fistula is thrill every shift and treatment recordUpon return from a communication book etc. From the dialys-Upon return for dialysis and symptom-Notified Medical Deractitioner (NP) allobtains orders as a Notes and carries notified all discipline-Maintains effective dialysis center and  The facility policy tit 11/07/22 indicated to maintain fluid restriction or Nurse Practice of the control of the con	conly communication forms that they did not have a store to the also confirmed that my contract with a store to the and contract with a store to the and develop a care plan to meet and emotional needs f resident Responsibilities include the act to be used as a lock between the dialysis center to the analysis reviews the lock for any orders, concerns the store to the act of	F	698			

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	\$ 13. man	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION  NG	0	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315124	B. WING		21	10/2	20/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  ARE NURSING AND	REHABILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STAT 439 BELLEVUE AVENUE TRENTON, NJ 08618	ſE, ZIP CODE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE CROSS-REFERENCED			(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	dietary and inform is respective daily allot-Educate nursing stotal amounts allotter -Utilizing the fluid rethe order for fluids in breakdownNursing to review if medication passDocument fluid results -Document fluid	municates with nursing and both departments of their wited fluid amounts. Itaff on fluid restrictions and the ed for each medication pass. Estriction order set, and place to be given, including fluid fluids consumed during strictions and updates the CP.  Item, Report Irregular, Act On 1)(2)(4)(5)  Regimen Review.  Idrug regimen of each resident at least once a month by a treview must include a review	F 6	98			12/5/22

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	S - 63	IPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE COMF	SURVEY
		315124	B. WING		2%	10/2	0/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	REHABILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CI 439 BELLEVUE AVE TRENTON, NJ 086	NUE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	(EACH CORE	R'S PLAN OF CORRECTION RECTIVE ACTION SHOULD I RENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 756	resident's medical rirregularity has bee action has been take be no change in the physician should do the resident's medical systems and statement of the process	shysician must document in the record that the identified in reviewed and what, if any, sen to address it. If there is to be medication, the attending ocument his or her rationale in cal record.  Facility must develop and indeprocedures for the monthly with that include, but are not ness for the different steps in the pharmacist must take intifies an irregularity that into to protect the resident. In which is not met as evidenced eview, and review of other cumentation, it was a facility to respond to commendations made by the countries was identified for one (1) of eviewed for unnecessary dent #57) and was evidenced the Record (EHR) of Resident contain specific CP.  The surveyor requested to sand recommendations that	F 7	I. Immediate a) Resident # revised to ensu orders were so apart. ***Content of the consu contacted to se for this resident ensure that all addressed. C  II. Identification a) The facility all residents ar b) An audit w recommendation consult over the that all issues to c) The pharm	Action  57 Medication plotting and selected at least 2-howas changed to 5pm ed for 11am. Competed for 11am. Competed for 11am. Competed for the last 6 month issues have been completion date 10/14 on of others are potentially affected as done on 10/14/22 one from the pharmace past 3 months to enhave been addressed and any recommendation and any recommendation and any recommendation of the pharmace past 3 months to enhave been addressed and any recommendation and any recommendation of the pharmace past 3 months to enhave been addressed and any recommendation of the pharmace past 3 months to enhave been addressed and any recommendation of the pharmace past 3 months to enhave been addressed and any recommendation of the pharmace past 3 months to enhause and any recommendation of the pharmace past 3 months to enhause and any recommendation of the pharmace phar	that of all cy nsure d.	

	T OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		TIPLE CONSTRUCTION  NG		SURVEY
		315124	B. WING		10/2	20/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	REHABILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 439 BELLEVUE AVENUE TRENTON, NJ 08618		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCE	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THI DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 756	hours as Ex Order given at the same absorption. When is plotted of the "Summary the CP recommendation please address: Note by 2 hours. In the given at the as they will reduce please make sure times." The same Nursing again or A review of Reside revealed that the facility with diagnor not limited to: Ex Output Districtions. The US FOIA (b)(6) notified the US FOIA (b)(6) notified the US FOIA (b)(6) recommendations. The US FOIA (b)(6) reviewed the monwere made on being recommendations are commendations.	should not be time as should not be replotting, please make sure at meal times." Further review Report" revealed that on made the following directed to Administration: a repeated for the 6th time dursing: Separate should as same time as should as same time as should as a should	F7	that have not been address months to the Director of N for review and correct. Co 10/14/22  III. System Changes a) The Policy and Proced Pharmacy Drug Regimen I reviewed and revised by the Administrator, Director of N Medical Director to change addressing pharmacy recommendations includin Electronic Medical Record clinical providers will be given the recommendations by the recommendations by the recommendations for following of all outstanding recommendations for following compliance within 7-14 day also include retaining of reby the facility since it is conthe medical record. Comp 11/18/22 b) Education will be given Director to all providers (Planta Nurse practitioners (NP), Planta Assistants (PA)) about the in addressing recommendation of the in addressing recommendation of the in second of Nursing or desirole in ensuring that issues within 7-14 days by the clir Completion date 11/18/22	dure on Reviews were ne Nursing and e method of ommendations dressing the g changes with (EMR). All wen a copy of he Director of returned within ctor will be w up to ensure ys. This will commendations nsidered part of eletion Date in by the Medical hysicians, Physician ir responsibility ations.	

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL A. BUILD		E CONSTRUCTION		SURVEY PLETED
		315124	B. WING			10/2	20/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER CARE NURSING AND	REHABILITATION CENTER		43	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 39 BELLEVUE AVENUE RENTON, NJ 08618		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	12001	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 756	records of the CP reinterventions and set the book away whe was recently impler  The SFOIA (D)(6) further time for CP (D)(6) furt	ecommendations and related omeone from Corporate threw in the new computer system mented.  er stated that she changed the aministration to 12 Noon. The Resident #57's Medication ord (MAR) in the presence of revealed that the was ordered and the stated at one point she administration time to noon outer system was implemented imes were changed. The stated did not know why the CP recommendations to change I medications times because, ormed her of CP she got it done."  26 AM, the surveyor who stated that the CP medications assessments, ations, then sent the to the US FOIA (b)(6)  The was provided that the CP medications assessments, ations, then sent the to the US FOIA (b)(6)	F 7	756	a) An audit of all recommendation received after 11/1/22 will be done ensure that if Medical Doctor agree changes were made but if he/she disagrees, the appropriate docume is provided as to why he/she disagreb) Audits will be performed by the Director of Nursing or designee we 4 weeks, monthly x 2, then quarterl quarters.  c) All negative findings will be brothe Administrator and Director of Nimmediately.  d) The results of all audits will be brought to the Quality Assurance committee quarterly x 4.  IV. Person Responsible: Director Nursing (DON) or designee and M Director	to ed, ntation reed. ekly x y x 3 ught to ursing	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		A. BUILDING	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	315124	B. WING	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	10/	20/2022
		REHABILITATION CENTER	4	39 BELLEVUE AVENUE RENTON, NJ 08618		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPERTION DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 756	and the information physician. The the facility implement that the CP had man change Resident that the CP had man change Resident that the CP had man change Resident that the presence of stated that when have been related new computer system of the failure to change Resident that have been related new computer system of the failure to change administration times reviewed the failure to change administration time point the facility adrequests. The nursing was notified recommendation.  On 10/18/22 at 12/2 interviewed the required that audit repeat recommendation.  On 10/18/22 at 12/2 interviewed the required that audit repeat recommendation.  The followed up on the followed up on the followed up on the recommendation.	yas sent to the primary stated that as of 09/16/22, ented a new computer system. tated that she did not recall ade six or seven requests to 257's medication administration and sent the surveyor conducted with the survey team. The emade a recommendation and a sent the recommendation and a sent the recommendation to 257's medications times may to the implementation of the tem. He further stated that in the failure to change the may have been due to the implementation of the stated that he addressed are medication	F 756			

315124 B. WING 10/2	0/2022
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  BELLE CARE NURSING AND REHABILITATION CENTER  STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  439 BELLEVUE AVENUE TRENTON, NJ 08618	
(X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  TAG (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
weigh-ins. The stated that the records should not have been destroyed by Corporate as they could be needed. The stated that record destructions should not have occurred with the implementation of the new computer system. The stated that recommendations and had not questioned any of the recommendations and had not questioned any of the recommendations recently.  On 10/18/22 at 1:52 PM, the surveyor phoned the in the presence of the survey team. The stated that he had served in the stated that the did not receive recommendations for this facility. The stated that the did not receive recommendation for both was a swap of minor significance as it could make a precipitation of the stated when mixed with and became more thick when mixed with and became more thick when mixed with secause there was competition in the  A review of the facility policy titled, "Pharmacy Consultant Services" (Reviewed 04/05/22) revealed the following: Purpose: To ensure that all medications and pharmacy services are in compliance with NJ Department of Health Guidelines and provide direction to physicians, NP and nurses when irregularities are noted. Pharmacy Consultant Duties:If irregularities are noted, communicates suggestion for physician to assist to the DON and cc. to DON and the Medical Director including a coversheet indicating who has irregularities noted to ensure all information has been received. The attending physician nust document in the	

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  (X3) A. BUILDING  A. BUILDING		COMPLETED					
		315124	B. WING _		10/20/2022		
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	REHABILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 439 BELLEVUE AVENUE TRENTON, NJ 08618			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)			
F 759 SS=D	irregularity has bee action will be taken change to the medi should document he resident's medical run. Nurse Managers recommendation areas soon as possible NJAC 8:39-29.3(a): Free of Medication CFR(s): 483.45(f) (1)  §483.45(f) Medication The facility must en second on observation of the second on observation in the second on observation and without error of 5% medication administion 10/13/22 and 10 two (2) nurses administed medication administion the second of the second	n reviewed and what if any to address it. If there is no cation, the attending physician is or her rationale in the record.  review consultant and contacts MD/NP to address e  1,(b)  Error Rts 5 Prcnt or More  )  on Errors.	F 75	56	of of dent octories or white of the of		
		22 AM, the surveyor conducted ninistration task and observed		medications with parameters and determining if the drug should be given			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING				SURVEY PLETED			
		315124	B. WING	<u> </u>	<u>-</u> 2	10/2	20/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	REHABILITATION CENTER		43	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 19 BELLEVUE AVENUE RENTON, NJ 08618		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	2000	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 759	the Licensed Practithe electronic medic (EMAR) for Reside surveyor observed in the wheelchair to medication cart local proceeded to remo from the medication medication cup:  On 10/13/22 at 08:2 all five (5) medication cup:  Example of the sign that all five (5) administered to Regrabbed the Ex Ordivas located on her Resident #268  On 10/13/22 at 08:2 LPN #1 obtain a control of the sign that it was the resident's coday stated that it was the resident's coday document the resident on 10/13/22 at 09:0 on	cal Nurse (LPN #1) reviewing cation administration record nt #268. At that time, the Resident #268 Secondaries 26.4b1 owards LPN#1 and the ated in the hallway. LPN #1 we the following medications in cart and placed them into a Order 26.4B1  27 AM, LPN #1 administered ons to the resident whole with went back into the EMAR to medications were sident #268. LPN #1 then are 26.4B1 machine which medication cart to obtain order 26.4B1 which included the 28 AM, the surveyor observed	F 7	759	held based on the current vital sign e) A medication error form was completed and Medical Doctor notic Completion date 10/13/22 f) Licensed Practical Nurse (LPN will be monitored for medication observation on multiple residents of with parameters by Educator. Completion date 10/14  II. Identification of others All residents have potential to be at a) An audit will be done for all residents on blood pressure medications with attention paid to residents with ordehold parameters. Completion date b) All negative findings will be brothe attention of the Director of Nurse (DON) and Administrator  III. System Changes: c) The Policy and Procedure on Medication Administration and Documentation Policies were reviet the Director of Nursing and Administrat on date 11/4/22 d) An in service on Medication Administration and Documentation medication administration including medications with parameter, taking signs prior to administering medica as ordered will be given to all nurse the Staff Educator. Completion dat 10/25/22  IV. Quality Assurance a) Audits will be done for all reside Blood Pressure meds ensure proper	fied.  ) #1  Staff /22  fected. idents idents in ught to ining  wed by strator  vital tions es by te:	

CLIVILI	TO T OIL MEDICALE	A MEDICAID SERVICES			CIVID NO.	0930-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:				PLE CONSTRUCTION  G		E SURVEY IPLETED
		315124	B. WING _	28	10/	20/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  ARE NURSING AND	REHABILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP O 439 BELLEVUE AVENUE TRENTON, NJ 08618	CODE	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 759	#1 stated that accord (PO) on the Medica (PO) on the Medica (MAR), the Ex Order 20.4B1 had pararinstructions to hold Ex Order 26.4B1 less than 110. At thinterviewed LPN # have been checked the medication. She structure confirmed that The surveyor continger ding the process she should have held the was within the appropriate and if the was within the appropriate and if the was within the appropriate would administ further stated she was a care physician (PC) On 10/13/22 at 11:3 interview with the streechecked the resident for any addresident stated he/streechecked the resident stated stated he/streechecked the resident stated stated he/streechecked the resident stated stated he/streechecked the resident st	arding to the physician's order ation Adminitration Record and meters which included the Ex Order 26. 4BI for a state time, the surveyor who stated the should diprior to administering the ated that she thought she ent's prior to administering the ated that she thought she ent's prior to administering the ated that she thought she ent's prior to administering the ated that she thought she ent's was 102. In the resident's was 102. In the resident's was less than we rechecked the resident's was greater than was greater than the repriate timeframe of one hour after of the scheduled dose ter the medication. LPN #1 would also inform the primary P).  51 AM, LPN #1 stated after her surveyor, she immediately dent's and the result was a stated that she monitored the verse reactions and that the she was stated he/she and that they get their	F 75	holding of meds according parameters in physician's ob) Audits will be done by managers/supervisors weethen monthly x 2 months that a quarters. c) All negative findings withe Director of Nursing (DC Administrator immediately. d) The results of all audits brought to the Quality Assucommittee quarterly x 4 quarterly x 4 quarterly x 4 quarterly (DON) or designed.	orders. hurse kly x 4 weeks, en quarterly x  Il be brought to N) and s will be rance arters.  Director of	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315124	B. WING		<u></u>	10/2	20/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	REHABILITATION CENTER		4	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 39 BELLEVUE AVENUE RENTON, NJ 08618		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 759	On 10/14/22 at 11:2 interviewed the ITS US FOIA (b)(6 "never give medication She further state to administering memodication could hamedication may new stated the pmedications was to there were parame should always follow "detrimental to the	who stated staff should tions prior to checking the ated they checked the dication because the ave parameters and the eded to be held.  28 AM, the US FOIA (b)(6) process for administering at first review the PO to check if ters. The stated staff we the PO as it could be resident" if staff was not nedication according to the stated administering	F	759			
	administering the to the hold parametro practice and not satisfications it put the results of the insection	medication without regards ters was "not the proper fe". The explained explained esident at risk for was already low.  ervice Medication regards to meds parameter dated 12/01/21 evealed, "Review of old parameters and separation eds." A further review reflected attendance as she was not se at that time.					
	administration (mal meds whole, not les on top of med cart,	king sure resident swallowed aving medication at bedside, at nursing station or anywhere released that LPN #1					

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315124	B. WING_	<u> 1</u> 55	10	/20/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  ARE NURSING AND	REHABILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 439 BELLEVUE AVENUE TRENTON, NJ 08618		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUT CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	JLD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 759	LPN #1 conducted US FOIA (b)(6)  Perfected policy before medic A review of the facil Administration and Procedures and info 07/01/22, reflected when appropriate padministration"  A review of the facil Medication Adminis 04/15/22, reflected [nurse practitioner] pressure is outside doctor of [or] if it is NJAC 8:39 - 29.2(d Label/Store Drugs at CFR(s): 483.45(g)(light Store Store Structions, and the applicable.  §483.45(h) Storage	dication Pass Observation for by the US FOIA (b)(6) on LPN #1 obtained VS per reations were administered.  lity's policy Medication Documentation Policies, ormation dated effective"7. Monitors vital signs rior to medication  lity's policy Blood Pressure stration dated reviewed"contact the physician/NP when resident's blood the parameters set by the below a standard reading."  ) and Biologicals h)(1)(2) g of Drugs and Biologicals als used in the facility must be nee with currently accepted bles, and include the	F 76			12/5/22
		acility must store all drugs and				

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		IPLE CONSTRUCTION  NG		E SURVEY PLETED
		315124	B. WING _	<u></u>	10/3	20/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	REHABILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C 439 BELLEVUE AVENUE TRENTON, NJ 08618		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 761	biologicals in locke temperature contropersonnel to have a §483.45(h)(2) The locked, permanent storage of controlle the Comprehensive Control Act of 1976 abuse, except whe package drug distriquantity stored is more readily detected. This REQUIREME by:  Based on observation other facility failed to appropriately dated a comprehensive predication after opin one (1) of two (2) induring the medication. This deficient practical following:  On 10/13/22 from (1) surveyor, in the prepractical Nurse (LF within the first-floor one (1) opened at Ex Order 26. 4B1 a plastic bag for un confirmed that the did not have an opin bag, the box, or the acknowledged the	d compartments under proper ols, and permit only authorized access to the keys.  facility must provide separately by affixed compartments for ed drugs listed in Schedule II of an Drug Abuse Prevention and and other drugs subject to in the facility uses single unit libution systems in which the ininimal and a missing dose can libution, interview, and review of ments, it was determined that ensure medications were I when opened and implement policy to address dating bening. This was observed for medication carts reviewed ion storage and labeling task. Lice was evidenced by the sence of the Licensed PN#1), observed the following on medication cart one (1):  Indicate the plastic and that it ened date written on the plastic a bottle. At that time, LPN #1	F 76	I. Immediate Action a) Resident #1 NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 the original date of delivery resident.  Ex Order 20.4b1 will be d 28 days. Completed 10/13 b) Licensed Practical Nurs was reeducated that all insu should be dated when open discarded according to the r storage time frames based of the stora	since that was for this liscarded after 3/22 se (LPN) #1 alins/inhalers led and recommended on the type of lonsible for cations are lately even if lole to le medication ling to facility 1/13/22 lent #2 lened and le was then ne earliest it	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315124	B. WING			10/20/2022	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER CARE NURSING AND	REHABILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, Z 439 BELLEVUE AVENUE TRENTON, NJ 08618	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 439 BELLEVUE AVENUE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG		TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 761	resident was just re #1 stated the was further stated the timeframe and that then pulled out a bland dated the plast and placed the medication cart.  -Two (2) opened an Ex Order 26. 4B1  Resident #1 and unacknowledged the were opened and undated the plast and placed the were opened and unacknowledged the were opened and undated to the plast and placed the were opened and undated to the plast and placed the were opened and undated to the plast and placed the pla	was "good" for 28 days and delivered on was within the 28 days it could still be used. LPN #1 ack marker from her pocket ic bag with a date of back inside of the bac	F 7	dated was then labeled for was the earliest time it concerns to the completion date 10/13/2 d) Resident #37 Ex Ordinhalation not dated. Delenot be confirmed so it was reordered. Completion delenot be confirmed so it was reordered. Completion of the confirmed so it was reordered. The manufactured and confirmed should be discarded when the confirmed should b	whould be opened nedication)  22  22  26  26  26  26  26  26  26  2	d ad	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315124	B. WING			10/2	20/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	REHABILITATION CENTER		43	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 89 BELLEVUE AVENUE RENTON, NJ 08618		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	100000	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 761	Resident #46. LPN was opened and un expiration on the be "unsure and couldr LPN #1 observed a but LPN #1 observed a but LPN #1 was un meant.  On 10/17/22 at 12: interviewed the Us stated that when a an was openimmediately write to medication. She for medication was openimmediately "becaus was opened." The remember off the todate for insulin and opened. However, had an expiration of medication was opened. However, had an expiration of the total least of the later was opened. However, had an expiration was opened. However, had an expiration of the later was opened. However, had an	equals tabs for tabs for an order the medication had table. LPN #1 checked for an order, but she stated she was not find it." The surveyor and a date of 12/17/21 on the bottle hable to confirm what that date of 12/17/21 on the bottle hable to confirm what that date of 12/17/21 on the bottle hable to confirm what that date of 12/17/21 on the bottle hable to confirm what that date of FOIA (b)(6) who medication such as present the nurse should he date it was opened on the outher stated that if a lened and undated then the have been discarded use you don't know when it stated she could not op of her head the expiration of inhalers once they were she stated she believed they late of 30 days after the lened.	F7	761	b) An updated list of all recommens storage limits were obtained and plashinder on each unit labeled Medic Storage for easy reference for nurse Completion Date 10/13/22 c) An in service on dating of all insinhalers and eye drops and when to discard according to manufacturers recommendations will be given to a nurses by the Staff Educator. Completion Date 10/25/22  IV. Quality Assurance  a) Audits will be done of all insuling inhalers to ensure that each bottle/ inhaler is dated and discarded according to manufacturer's recommendation completed by Nurse managers/supervisors. b) Audits will be done weekly x 4 monthly x 2 months and quarterly x quarters. c) All meds not labeled appropriate beyond manufacturers recommend will be discarded and reordered if use to determine when opened. d) All negative findings will be brought to the Director of Nurse (DON) and Administrator immediate) The results of all audits will be brought to the Quality Assurance committee quarterly x 4.  V. Person Responsible: Director Nursing or designee.	aced in cation ses. sulins, or significant ses. sulins, or significant ses. sulins, or significant ses. sulins, or significant ses. sulins, and pen or ording ses. sulins, or significant ses.	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPL A. BUILDING	LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315124	B. WING		10	/20/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	REHABILITATION CENTER	4	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 139 BELLEVUE AVENUE TRENTON, NJ 08618		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCE	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 761	Regional Nurse #2 expiration date aft date all devices w  A review of the em the US FOIA (b)(6) compound, glucos  A review of the fac Storage, last revie make sure all med are checked befor supplies on a patic storage at least m supplies are check and to ensure the nurse administerir [intravenous - adm is responsible for at the time of use supplies are used  A further review of Storage revealed implementation re after opening.  The facility was ur information that ac medications after  On 10/26/22 at 01	piration Dates of Opened Packaging provided by 2 reflected, EX Order 26.481 er opening was 42 days and to ith first use.  nail correspondence provided by reflected, "As a stable se has no expiration"  cility's policy Medication w date 5/26/22 revealed, "To dications and medical supplies re using meds [medication] or ent1. Checks medication onthly to ensure all meds and ked for labels, expiration date labels are legible3the ng the meds or performing IV ninistered into a vein] activities checking all meds and supplies to ensure no expired meds or on any patient."  If the facility's policy Medication there was no comprehensive lated to dating medications  mable to provide additional ddressed the process for dating opening until 10/26/22.  26 PM, Regional Nurse #1	F 761			
	dated last reviewe bottles of injectable	of injectable Medication's policy d 05/23/22, which reflected "all es will be inspected for piration date prior to use and				

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING		COMPLETED
		315124	B. WING		10/20/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	REHABILITATION CENTER	ES		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIAT DEFICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETION E DATE
F 761	THE PERSON AND THE PE	dated when opened."	F 761		
	Food Procurement, CFR(s): 483.60(i)(1) §483.60(i) Food sat The facility must - §483.60(i)(1) - Procuproved or considerate or local author (i) This may include from local producer and local laws or re (ii) This provision defacilities from using gardens, subject to safe growing and for (iii) This provision defacilities from using gardens, subject to safe growing and for (iii) This provision defacilities from using gardens, subject to safe growing and for (iii) This provision defacility failed to according to the same food in according to the same facility failed to a.) protentially hazardor intended to preventially hazardor intended to preventially same as in a manner and cross contaminal facility failed to according to the same facility failed to according to the sa	Store/Prepare/Serve-Sanitary )(2)  fety requirements.  cure food from sources ered satisfactory by federal, rities. food items obtained directly s, subject to applicable State gulations. bes not prohibit or prevent produce grown in facility compliance with applicable bod-handling practices. loes not preclude residents bods not procured by the facility.  e, prepare, distribute and dance with professional service safety.  NT is not met as evidenced  tion, interviews and review of on it was determined that the properly handle and store us foods in a manner that is the spread of food borne aintain equipment and kitchen to prevent microbial growth mation.	F 812	I. Immediate Attention COMPLETION DATE: 10/6/22 a) 5 sealed 10 lbs. of ground beef unlabeled was discarded b) Chicken drumsticks were discarde c) The 2 bags of pork loins were discarded. d) Brown debris on top inside of the of to full ice machine: ice machine clean	door
	This deficient pract evidenced by the fo	ice was observed and ollowing:		of debris e) Red bucket: liquid changed and	

PRINTED: 08/04/2023 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	0.0 M	IPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		E SURVEY PLETED
		315124	B. WING_		10/2	20/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	REHABILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 439 BELLEVUE AVENUE TRENTON, NJ 08618		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 812	surveyor toured the US FOIA (b)(6) the following:  1. In the walk-in free ten pound frozen lo manufacturer mark Aug 18, 22" with not There were two sea white packages of as pork loins, with ruse by dates. There plastic bag that conthe dentified label and no receive were three holes in with the meat visible.  During an interview the dentified label and no receive were three holes in with the meat visible.  During an interview the dentified label and no received label and no received label and no received and the dentified label and not have been storage. The label and th	age 95  D9:49 AM until 10:47 AM, the exitchen in the presence of the and observed  Dezer, there were five sealed ogs of ground beef with sed "best before or freeze by oreceived or use by date. aled ten pound frozen tan and meat, that the dealed large clear intained frozen tan meat, that as chicken drumsticks, with no led or use by dates. There is the bag of chicken drumsticks and exposed to air.  With the surveyor at that time, diged that there were no stickers on the meats, and that is on the pork loins nor on the stickers on the meats, and that is on the pork loins nor on the stickers on the meats, and that is on the pork loins nor on the stickers on the meats, and that is on the pork loins nor on the stickers on the meats, and that is on the pork loins nor on the stickers on the meats, and that is on the pork loins nor on the stickers on the meats, and that is on the pork loins nor on the stickers on the meats, and that is on the pork loins nor on the stickers on the meats, and that is on the pork loins nor on the stickers on the meats, and that is on the pork loins nor on the stickers on the meats, and that is on the pork loins nor on the stickers on the meats, and that it was and date all food products livered to know when they to tell how long they had been acknowledged that way and that package food correctly so that but, freezer burn was product was kept intact. The bag of chicken drumsticks and to throw them in the garbage.  The product was kept intact. The bag of chicken drumsticks and to throw them in the garbage.	F8	bucket removed f) 2 Stacked 6 inch hotel prewashed and allowed to dry nesting to prevent bacterial of then put away. g) Inside door of left upper oven: oven doors were clear decrease the chance of conth) Bucket on bottom shelf table: the cook was instruct the bucket and he did immeri) Can section of dry storation dented can section for disultance in dented in compliance. (and to be in compliance. (and to be in compliance.)	y without growth and convection and to tamination. on two-tiered ed to replace diately. ge: dented ge and placed sposal. tial to be anager (CDM)/rmed an audit sues and no ed.  re titled viewed by the Dietary be director and Completion re titled icy was or and CDM) and Completion re titled	

PRINTED: 08/04/2023 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

CLIVIL	10 I ON MEDICANE	A MEDICAID SERVICES				AND NO.	0930-0391
	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING				SURVEY PLETED
		315124	B. WING		_2%	10/2	20/2022
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
BELLEC	ARE NURSING AND	BELIABILITATION CENTER		43	39 BELLEVUE AVENUE		
BELLE C	ARE NORSING AND	REHABILITATION CENTER		Т	RENTON, NJ 08618		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	12000	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROFE DEFICIENCY)	) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 812	Continued From pa	age 96	F.8	312			
	US FOIA (b)(6)	d the debris and stated it		,,,	the Administrator and Certified Die	tany	
		en there and that the ice			Manager (CDM) and found to be in		
		ed weekly and as needed and			compliance. Completion date 11/5		
		was emptied and sanitized.			d) The Policy and Procedure title		
					Machine Sanitation Policy was rev		
	3. On the bottom sl	helf of a two-tiered metal table			by the Administrator and Certified		
	in the prep area wa	is a white rag with a brown			Manager (CDM) and found to be in		
		bucket that contained clear			compliance. Completion date 11/5		
	liquid and a white ra	ag lying in a green bucket that			<ul> <li>e) The Policy and Procedure title</li> </ul>		
		id. The stated the red			Kitchen Equipment/ General Clear		
	I .	er and the green bucket was			reviewed by the Administrator and		
		quids were used to clean and			Certified Dietary Manager (CDM)a		
		ea before use, as needed, and			found to be in compliance. Compl	etion	
		used test strips to check			date 11/5/22	ı.	
		sanitizer bucket which read (ppm). The stated the			<ul> <li>f) The Policy and Procedure title</li> <li>Dented Can Policy was reviewed by</li> </ul>		
		r 200 ppm and that the liquid			Administrator and Certified Dietary		
		and the bucket was removed.			Manager (CDM) and found to be in		
	would be changed	and the backet was removed.			compliance. Completion date 11/5		
	4. On the drying rad	ck were 2 stacked six-inch			g) The Policy and Procedure title		
		ar liquid observed between			Nesting Policy was reviewed by the		
		knowledged the wetness and			Administrator and Certified Dietary		
		not have been stacked and			Manager (CDM) and found to be in		
	should have been of	dry to prevent bacterial growth.			compliance. Completion date 11/5	5/22 .	
		20 00 00			<ul> <li>h) The Policy and Procedure title</li> </ul>		
	307.51	ors of the left upper convection			Washing Policy was reviewed by t		
		rown greasy residue. On the			Administrator and Certified Dietary		
	The second of th	left lower convection			Manager (CDM) and found to be in		
		greasy residue. The			compliance. Completion date 11/5		
		residue and stated, "there is a			All kitchen staff will be reeduce the Cortified Dietary Manager on t		
		m" and that it should not have further stated it was			the Certified Dietary Manager on to following topics.	ile	
	The state of the s	he ovens clean to decrease			a. Dating and Labeling of Food It	eme	
	the chance of conta				procedure	CIIIS	
	are charice or conte	arrinduori.			b. Receivable and Storing proce	dures	
	6. On the bottom sl	helf of a two-tiered metal table			c. Sanitizing Surfaces procedure		
		ea was a white rag lying in a			d. Ice Machine Sanitation Proces		
		tained cloudy liquid. The USFOIA (B)(8)			e. Kitchen Equipment General C		
		tizer and used LaMotte test			procedures		

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315124	B. WING	<u> </u>		10/2	20/2022	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  ARE NURSING AND	REHABILITATION CENTER		43	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 89 BELLEVUE AVENUE RENTON, NJ 08618			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	100000	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 812	strips to check the bucket which had re that it should have important to clean a station to prevent be instructed the cook.  7. In the can section was one ten pound tidbits with a large of the dent and stated stored there and recan section. The not serve from den could have gotten some could have	liquid in the red sanitizer to reading. The stated read 200 ppm and that it was and sanitize after using the facterial growth. The state of the dry storage area there is a six ounce can of pineapple dent. The acknowledged acknowledged it should not have been moved the can to the dented stated it was important to ted cans because a resident sick or gotten botulism.  Wed the facility's policy, "Dating y," revised 4/2019, which is chen will assure food safety by dates and labels to all ready to Procedure: 2. Label products the package was opened or no more than 48 hours after it is appropriate4. Use the label dating and labeling tems. 6. Foods marked with use by date maybe used and	F	312	f. Dented Can procedure g. Wet nesting policy h. Pot washing procedure Completion date 11/21/22  IV. Quality Assurance a) Audits will be conducted by the Certified Dietary Manager (CDM) o areas of the kitchen including but n limited to dating and labeling of foo receivables and storage of food itel sanitizing food services, ice machir maintenance, general kitchen clear dented cans, wet nesting, pot wash b) Audits will be done by the Certi Dietary Manager (CDM)/supervisor weekly x 4 weeks, monthly x 2 mor quarterly x 3 quarters. c) Any negative findings will be br to the Administrator immediately. d) The results of all audits will be brought to the Quality Assurance committee quarterly x 4 quarters.  V. Person Responsible: Certified Dietary Manager (CDM)/Food Serv Director or designee	f all ot d, ms, ne ning, ning. fied ought		

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPL A. BUILDING	E CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315124	B. WING		10	/20/2022	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	REHABILITATION CENTER	4	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 39 BELLEVUE AVENUE RENTON, NJ 08618	DDE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION : CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 812	sanitized. Procedustrip to ensure proevery 2 hours. Foll Repeat step 1 eve visibly dirty.  The surveyor reviet policy, "Ice Machin revealed Procedur with sanitizing soluclean disposable kondered to the surveyor reviet policy, "Kitchen Ed Policy," which reven Dining Services or equipment is main sanitary condition Procedure: 1. Con Clean after each us and water. b. For heasy-off (oven grill (degreaser) 5. Con each use, both inswater. b. For heavy self clean feature (its instructions).  The surveyor reviet instructions in the surveyor reviet marked kitchen clean feature (its instructions).  The surveyor reviet marked kitchen clean feature (its instructions).  The surveyor reviet marked kitchen clean feature (its instructions).  The surveyor reviet marked kitchen clean feature (its instructions).  The surveyor reviet marked kitchen clean feature (its instructions).	per concentration. Repeat low instructions on test tube. 4. rry shift or if solution becomes ewed the facility's undated he Sanitation Policy," which re: 7. Spray inside of bin and lidution. 8. Wipe bin and lid with	F 812				

	FOF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		TIPLE CONSTRUCTION  NG		TE SURVEY MPLETED
		315124	B. WING	<u>-</u> 27	10	/20/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER CARE NURSING AND	REHABILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 439 BELLEVUE AVENUE TRENTON, NJ 08618		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORF ( (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 838	revealed Policy: appropriate shelf la  The surveyor review Nesting Policy," revealed Comples are dried comples storage for use. Prograck and allow then The surveyor review policy, "Pot Washin Procedure: 10. Air and wares (place in not wipe dry. Do not wipe dry. Do not wipe dry. Do not NJAC 8:39 17.2(g) Facility Assessment CFR(s): 483.70(e)(  §483.70(e) Facility The facility must confacility-wide assess resources are necessources are necess	y," revised 6/3/2013, which will identify cans with dents cans have been placed on the beled "Dented Cans."  wed the facility's policy, "Wet ised 4/2019, which revealed are, and equipment they must tely before being placed into ocedure: Place items on drying in to air dry. Do not stack.  wed the facility's undated g Policy," which revealed dry all clean and sanitized pots in angle at least 20*-30*). Do it stack.  It 1)-(3)  assessment. Induct and document a ment to determine what issary to care for its residents both day-to-day operations. The facility must review and ment, as necessary, and at facility must also review and ment whenever there is, or the y change that would require a ation to any part of this acility's resident population, facility's resident population,	F8			12/5/22

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315124	B. WING _		10	/20/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	REHABILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 439 BELLEVUE AVENUE TRENTON, NJ 08618		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 838	(i) Both the number resident capacity; (ii) The care requir considering the typ physical and cogniand other pertinenthat population; (iii) The staff comprovide the level a resident population (iv) The physical eservices, and other that are necessary (v) Any ethnic, cult may potentially affecility, including, befood and nutrition staff acility, including, befood and nutrition staff acility, including and vehicles; (ii) Equipment (mediii) Services provious pharmacy, and specific services and the contract), and volueducation and/or trelated to resident (v) Contracts, menor other agreements services or equipment or as systems for each of the systems of the systems for each or systems for each or systems for each or systems for equipments and as syste	ed by the resident population pes of diseases, conditions, tive disabilities, overall acuity, tracts that are present within betencies that are necessary to and types of care needed for the are physical plant considerations to care for this population; and ural, or religious factors that ect the care provided by the but not limited to, activities and services.  If acility's resources, including allor other physical structures dical and non-medical); and the services are provided by the but not limited to, activities and services.  If acility's resources, including allor other physical structures dical and non-medical); and the services are physical therapy, the services are services under an	F 83	8		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		ULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  LDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315124	B. WING		10/2	20/2022	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	REHABILITATION CENTER	9	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 439 BELLEVUE AVENUE TRENTON, NJ 08618	,		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG			(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 838	\$483.70(e)(3) A faccommunity-based all-hazards approarbing the same and all-hazards approarbing the same all-hazards approarbing REQUIREME by:  Based on interview documents, it was failed to ensure the identified the requinecessary to prote welfare of all resident and the correction on 10/06/22 from surveyor conducte.  US FOLK Regional Nurse #1 Facility Assessment  On 10/13/22 at 01: the provided surveyor. At that the provided surveyor and wrote in facility Assessment (names/titles-in-line) and wrote in In the Date(s) of as	age 101  cility-based and risk assessment, utilizing an ch.  NT is not met as evidenced of an are review of facility determined that the facility at the facility-wide assessment ared services and procedures cot the health, safety, and ents prior to the admission of able and residents admitted all facility.  10:07 AM to 10:43 AM, the did the entrance conference with the facility Assessment to the me, the surveyor reviewed t	F 838	I. Immediate Action a) The Facility Assessment was rwritten by the Administrator to inclusivate the facility will be doing to proceed the form of the facility will be doing to proceed the form of the facility will be doing to proceed the form of the facility will be doing to proceed the form of the facility of the facility and the facility formed and the facility performed an audit current residents to identify any set offenders and all residents from correctional facilities and ensure than appropriate plan in place to proceed the facility of the facil	e ude otect atte and and Sex	DATE	
	In the Date(s) asse [Quality Assessme [Quality Assurance Improvement] com out 1st [first] Quart in blue ink. A further	and thus Folk (9)(6) wrote in blue ink.  and his initials in blue ink.  and his initials in blue ink.  and reviewed with QAA and Assurance]/QAPI and Performance mittee the LNHA had crossed and wrote "3" [third] Quarter ar review of the Facility led that it did not address the		Offenders prior to admission and re of all potential admissions for the fability to protect other residents. If facility cannot ensure that safety of residents this candidate will not be accepted.  b) Education will be provided to a Admission Personnel on screening Potential Sex Offenders for all potential sex of the provided to a potential sex Offenders for all potential sex Offenders for all potential sex Offenders for the factor of the provided to a potential sex Offenders for all potential sex Offenders for all potential sex Offenders for the factor of the provided to a potential sex Offenders for all potential sex Offenders f	acility's the fother		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		PLE CONSTRUCTION  G		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315124	B. WING _	<u></u>	10/2	20/2022	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER CARE NURSING AND	REHABILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C 439 BELLEVUE AVENUE TRENTON, NJ 08618			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 838	identified required in necessary to prote welfare of all reside registered sex offe from the correction.  On 10/18/22 at 11: presence of the Usthe survey team standmitted registered correctional facility that welf-end acknowledge acknowledge acknowledge facility Assessmen been a part of the lawe are identifying particular population facility Assessmen but emphasized the years in this facility had no contract with that the corporate of goods". He further have contracts with not have them and on 10/18/22 at 11: to interview the and survey team. The years of experience started were facilities. The were facilities. The welf-end reviewed the same and the was "confident and he wa	services and procedures of the health, safety, and ents prior to the admission of inders and residents admitted al facility.  44 AM, the services in the same and ared that the facility had atted that the facility seed it was not addressed in the actilities or stated it should have facility Assessment because the needs to care for the attention the attention of the stated the stated the attention of the stated the stated the facility and company "sold us a bill of stated, "we were supposed to a the prison; however, we do corporate said we had them."  59 AM, the surveyor continued in the presence of the stated he had as an stated he had but he had just this facility. The stated he had as an stated he had stated he had as an stated he had he h	F 83	residents prior to admission discussing with Administrate Nursing (DON) to determine can ensure the safety of oth admitted. Completion date c) Education will be provid by the Staff Educator regard all residents for sexual behasimmediate notification to the nurse/supervisor/Administrate behaviors noted. Completion 11/16/22  d) The facility will seek comprisons before taking any participation of the completion date 11/16/22  IV. Quality Assurance a) Audits of all new admissions sex offender registry search by the Administrator or designate and appropriate intervention to protect others. b) Audits will be done by A designee weekly x 4 weeks, months and Quarterly x 3 quech completion and Quarterly x 3 quech and appropriate findings where the Regional Administrated of the Regional Responsible: A graduation of the Regional Responsible: A graduation of the Residence of the Responsible: A graduation of the Responsible: A graduation of the Residence of the Residence of the Responsible: A graduation of the Residence of the Residence of the Responsible: A graduation of the Residence	or/Director of e if the facility lers if 11/16/22. ed to all staff ding monitoring aviors, edition if on date htracts with the attents.  sions for the a will be done gnee to ensure ders or other om een identified as are in place dministrator or a monthly x 2 uarters. ill be brought or. will be ance ance arters.		

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		E CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY IPLETED	
		315124	B. WING	<u></u>	10/	20/2022	
				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 439 BELLEVUE AVENUE TRENTON, NJ 08618			
PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIENCY	MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF ( (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTI CROSS-REFERENCED TO T DEFICIENCY	ION SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 865	A review of the Adn reflected, "The prim to direct the day to current federal, star guidelines, and reg facilities to assure to quality care can be timesDevelop a and procedures and practice that govern NJAC 8:39-5.1(a) QAPI Prgm/Plan, DCFR(s): 483.75(a) Quality improvement (QAPI §483.75(a)(2) Pres	ninistrator's Job Description hary purpose of your position is the Facility in accordance with te and local standards ulations that govern nursing that the highest degree of provided to our residents at all and maintain written policies d professional standards of the operation of the facility."  Disclosure/Good Faith Attmpt (2)(h)(i)  assurance and performance (1) program.  ent its QAPI plan to the State	F 838			12/5/22	
	§483.75(h) Disclosion A State or the Secretic disclosure of the respect in so far as the compliance of strequirements of this §483.75(i) Sanction Good faith attempts and correct quality a basis for sanction This REQUIREMED by:  Based on interview	ure of information. etary may not require cords of such committee such disclosure is related to such committee with the s section.  as. s by the committee to identify deficiencies will not be used as		Immediate Attention     The QAPI Meeting Age	genda of 8/29/22		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315124	B. WING	<u> </u>	<u></u>	10/2	20/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	REHABILITATION CENTER		43	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 39 BELLEVUE AVENUE RENTON, NJ 08618		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	0000	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 865	facility failed to ens Assurance and Per (QAPI) Program was sources of quantitato identify quality deprogram effectivent was identified durin was evidenced by the Content of the Content	ure that their Quality formance Improvement as being implemented, and dive data was being analyzed eficiencies and evaluate ess. This deficient practice ag the standard survey, and the following:  45 AM, the US FOIA (b)(6) provided the one (1) quarterly Quality eeting from which ing:  utes: The COVID-19 (a cory infection) outbreak in the further reflected they a control precautions related to API Meeting Minutes for August or topics were discussed.  43 AM, the surveyor inquired on regarding the Quality hance Improvement (QAPI)  01 AM, the US FOIA (b)(6) nce of the survey team stated mittee met quarterly with all the The stated that at the discussed antibiotic imunizations. She further FOIA (b)(6)	F	865	was revised to include all topics and discussed at that meeting. Antibiot Stewardship, hospital transfers, readmissions, dietary concerns, ph therapy and pharmacy consultant statistics.  II. Identification of Others:  a) The facility respectfully submits QAPI meeting agendas must reflect topics discussed to identify quality deficiencies and evaluate program effectiveness. All residents have the potential to be affected.  III. System Changes  a) The Policy and Procedure titled Quality Assurance Performance Improvement was reviewed and revelop the Administrator, Medical Director of Nursing to include that a topics for the QAA meeting by all disciplines should be sent to the Administrator or designee so it can placed on the agenda for the meetic copy of all data with analysis will be maintained in the QAA binder for fureference. Completion Date 11/11/2  a) Education was provided to all Administrative Staff, Department H Nurse Managers, Infection preventiand Medical Director about the importance of QAPI in identifying all concern which need improvement. Completion date 11/11/22  b) The Administrator, DON or deswill be responsible for putting toget agenda of all topics that will be discapted as the meeting, including a copy of all the meeting, including a copy of the meeting including a co	ysical  sthat stall  he  vised tor and all  be ng. A sture 22 eads, ionist reas of ignee her an cussed	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		TIPLE CONSTRUCTION  NG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315124	B. WING	38	10/:	20/2022	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	REHABILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, 2 439 BELLEVUE AVENUE TRENTON, NJ 08618			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE AC CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIEN	TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 865	inquired about other discussed such as they discussed fall activities but was such as they discussed fall activities but was such as they discussed fall activities but was such activities but was such and submission of which was identified standard survey. The was an issue concompletion a had a conversation "cooperate office" assessments were "did not discuss spricture of what was process". The had individuals we on site to get assessments were concern and that it the QAPI committee to get assessments were good in the QAPI committee to get assessments were good	then stated to still unable to elaborate.  AM, the surveyor in the presence of the ding the facility's completion the Minimum Data Set (MDS) and as a concern during the confirmed that there erning the timeliness of the nd submission and that she with the stated that the late being discussed but that they regarding the late further stated that the late being discussed but that they exific late MDS, just the whole is happening with the MDS emphasized "I was told we re working both remotely and ssments completed". The ed the MDS was an identified a should have been brought to see.	F 8	compiled and analyzed. agendas, data and analysheets will be maintaine for easy reference. Com 11/11/22  IV. Quality Assurance a) Audits of the QAPI will be done quarterly x Administrator to ensure b) All results of those a brought to the QAPI cor 4 quarters. c) Any negative finding discussed immediately be Department head to ensure by V. Person Responsible designee	ysis, attendance ed in a QAPI binder inpletion date process / binder 4 quarters by the compliance. audits will be inmittee quarterly x gs will be with the sure correction.		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		A. BUILDING	LTIPLE CONSTRUCTION DING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315124	B. WING _		10/	20/2022	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	REHABILITATION CENTER	1	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 439 BELLEVUE AVENUE TRENTON, NJ 08618			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	ULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 865	held 04/13/2022, w topics were discussive review of COVID statistics -QAPI on Activities Medication Administreatment of resident -Audit on COVID-19 completed by the D-Audit on COVID-19 completed by the D-Education for both refused vaccination At that same time, facility was unable with additional quare on 10/18/22 at 12:10 presence of the they only had the CNJ Exec Order 26-401 The provide additional in On 10/18/22 at 01:10 interviewed the was involved and meetings. The educations with the and COVID. He fundiscussed infection he did the provide additional in the did the provide additional in th	hich reflected the following sed:  vaccination/Immunization  of Daily Living (ADLs), stration Record (MAR), tration Record (TAR) sing signatures.  Ition of resident infections council meetings vaccinations of residents on staff on on one staff on on one staff on on one staff on o		5			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING	PLE CONSTRUCTION  G	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED			
		315124	B. WING		10	/20/2022		
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  CARE NURSING AND	REHABILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 439 BELLEVUE AVENUE TRENTON, NJ 08618				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	FIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO		OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
F 865	concluded additional transfers, readmiss physical therapy, as statistics.  On 10/18/22 at 02: to interview the committee general unless something or remembered the laculd not confirm if NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 To a change in owners delayed the QAPI meeting could have but again b	al QA topics included hospital sions, dietary concerns, and the pharmacy consultant's on the pharmacy consultant on the pharmacy	F 865					

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	81 81	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315124	B. WING		10/	10/20/2022	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER CARE NURSING AND I	REHABILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 439 BELLEVUE AVENUE TRENTON, NJ 08618	·		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	12001	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 868 SS=D	Principles: 3.We wilt to guide our day to goals for performant towards those goals analysis to identify systems that need in Systems and Monitimultiple data source including Quality Me Benchmarks as well and adverse events Procedure: Person members duties: 8. indicated to track principle 10. Determines interesting the situation."  NJAC 8:39-33.1(a)(QAA Committee CFR(s): 483.75(g)(1) A factor assessment and as at a minimum of: (i) The director of noticili) The Medical Directili) At least three of staff, at least one of administrator, owner individual in a leader \$483.75(g)(2) The consumer of the situation of the staff and the	ill use QAPI to make decisions day operations. 4. We will set not and measure progress is7. We will use root cause specific areas to target and revisionFeedback, Data toring: 4. The facility will utilize es to monitor performance easures. State and National all as tracking and investigating affecting residents  Responsible QAPI committee. Complete audit tools as rogress. 9. Analyzes the data. erventions needed to improve  (c)(e); 33.2(a)(b)(c)(d)  1)(i)-(iii)(2)(i)  assessment and assurance. Sility must maintain a quality essurance committee consisting sursing services; ector or his/her designee; ther members of the facility's f who must be the er, a board member or other ership role;		368		12/5/22	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED			
		315124	B. WING	<u></u>	10/2	10/20/2022	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	REHABILITATION CENTER	4	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 139 BELLEVUE AVENUE FRENTON, NJ 08618			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	ÉFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 868	This REQUIREMEI by: Based on interview determined that the US FOIA (b)(6) attended the quarter meetings. This was (2) QA meetings re This deficient pract following: On 10/12/22 at 12:3 list of the QA commus FOIA (b) US FOIA (c) US FOI	and record review, it was a facility failed to ensure the property Quality Assurance (QA) and identified for one (1) of two viewed.  The second review, it was a facility failed to ensure the party Quality Assurance (QA) and identified for one (1) of two viewed.  The second review, it was a second review, it was really to ensure the provided for one (1) of two viewed.  The second review, it was a second review, it was really to ensure the provided for one (1) of two viewed.  The second review, it was a second review, it was really to ensure the provided for one (1) of two viewed.  The second review, it was a second review, it was a second review of two viewed.  The second review, it was a second review, it was a second review of two viewed.  The second review, it was a second review, it was a second review of two viewed.  The second review, it was a second review, it was a second review of two viewed.  The second review, it was a second review, it was a second review of two viewed.  The second review of two viewed.  The second review, it was a second review of two viewed.  The s	F 868	I. Immediate Action a) All future QAA meetings will be scheduled at a time that all require members can attend. This include Medical Director, Administrator, Di of Social Work and Director of Nur II. Identification of others a) The facility respectfully submittall mandatory attendees will be in attendance for all future QAA meet All residents could be potentially at III. System Changes b) The Policy and Procedure for Assurance Performance Improvem was reviewed and revised by the Administrator, Medical Director and Director of Nursing to include sche of QAA meeting in advance to ensirequired members can attend. Completion Date 11/11/22 c) Education of all Department Hobit Director of Nursing, Administrator and Medical Director of the importance Quality Assurance and Performance Improvement in identifying quality it and their participation and attendativital to the success of the program Completion date 11/11/22 IV. Quality Assurance a) Audits will be done of each QA meeting by the Administrator or deto ensure the required members wattendance. b) Audits will be done Quarterly of the Administrator or deto ensure the required members wattendance.	ed es the rector rising.  s that tings. ffected.  Quality nent deduling ure all eads, and e of ce issues nce is .		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315124	B. WING		10/	20/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	REHABILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIF 439 BELLEVUE AVENUE TRENTON, NJ 08618		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIVE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 868	On 10/17/22 at 10: presence of the surcommittee met qual heads which include the US FOIA (b)(6)  On 10/17/22 at 11: presence of the that the QAPI compacts of the that the QAPI compacts of the August QAPI may be was not in attentiated as the little of the the third of the the them is the third of the third of the them is the third of the them is the third of the	on AM, the stated that the QAPI arterly with all the department led the mandatory attendees:  one AM, the survey team stated mittee met quarterly. The led he was not in attendance at meeting. He stated the reason adance was because he had new or the facility on stated he was on vacation led QAPI meeting in the stated it was on the committee should have leeting because of his time. The stated it was stated it was stated it was JS FOIA (b)(6) to be in light did not think it was mandatory surveyor presented the list he provided on provided on provided that the list he provided on provided that the list he provided on provided that the list he provided on this absence that the lor the QAPI meetings.  12 AM, the surveyor inquired anding the August QAPI stated she was unsure and list of the list of the list he provided on the list of the li	F8	quarters and for any Addit meetings that were sched V. Person Responsible: or designee	duled.	

CENTE	RS FOR MEDICARE	& MEDICAID SERVICES				NING NO.	. 0938-0391
		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315124	B. WING			10/	20/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	REHABILITATION CENTER		43	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 39 BELLEVUE AVENUE		
N. Caralle Seas - Sea				Т	RENTON, NJ 08618		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG	2122221	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION  (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL  CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROFILIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 868	attendance. At that stated the facility w	ge 111  IA (b)(6)  time, Regional Nurse #2 as unable to provide the dditional quarterly QAPI	F	868			
	he was involved in and attended the m	52 PM, the surveyor on the telephone who stated the quarterly OAPI meetings leeting in the telephone who stated the further have forgotten to sign the the meeting.					
	the presence of the Nurse #1 and the s did attend the meet further stated the sign the attendance US FOIA (b)(6) cor	US FOIA (b)(6) Regional urvey team stated that the ing. The US FOIA (b)(6) attested that he failed to e sheet in August. The offirmed that the facility was dditional information regarding meetings.					
	There were no furth agenda records pro	ner meeting attendance or ovided.					
	Performance Impro 5/15/22, indicated " Committee will con [LNHA], Director of and Department He	lity's Quality Assurance overment policy date reviewed 2. The QA Steering sist of the Administrator Nursing, Medical Director, eads." A further review of the fy the mandatory attendees for meetings.					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		A. BUILDIN	PLE CONSTRUCTION  G	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315124	B. WING _		10/	20/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER CARE NURSING AND	REHABILITATION CENTER	1	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 439 BELLEVUE AVENUE TRENTON, NJ 08618		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 868	NJAC: 8:39-33.1(b) Infection Prevention	n & Control	F 86			12/5/22
SS=E	infection prevention designed to provide comfortable enviror development and tr diseases and infect §483.80(a) Infection program.  The facility must es and control program a minimum, the foll §483.80(a)(1) A system of communicable staff, volunteers, visproviding services arrangement based conducted accordinaccepted national significant system of survivial procedures for the but are not limited to (i) A system of survivial procedures for the but are not limited to (ii) A system of survivial procedures for the but are not limited to (ii) A system of survivial procedures for the but are not limited to (iii) When and to who communicable disereported;	control tablish and maintain an and control program a safe, sanitary and ament and to help prevent the tansmission of communicable tions. In prevention and control tablish an infection prevention in (IPCP) that must include, at owing elements:  Item for preventing, identifying, ting, and controlling infections diseases for all residents, sitors, and other individuals under a contractual di upon the facility assessment ing to §483.70(e) and following tandards; en standards, policies, and program, which must include, o: eillance designed to identify able diseases or ey can spread to other				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			(X2) MULTIP A. BUILDING	LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315124	B. WING		10/20/2022	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	REHABILITATION CENTER	1	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 139 BELLEVUE AVENUE FRENTON, NJ 08618		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF DEFICIENCY)	O BE COMPLETION	
F 880	to be followed to provide the provided to provided to provided to provide the provided to	revent spread of infections; isolation should be used for a but not limited to: uration of the isolation, e infectious agent or organism that the isolation should be the sible for the resident under the ces under which the facility oyees with a communicable I skin lesions from direct ints or their food, if direct it the disease; and ne procedures to be followed direct resident contact.  Istem for recording incidents affacility's IPCP and the aken by the facility.  Indle, store, process, and as to prevent the spread of	F 880	I. Immediate Action  1. Resident #57  a) The was re in service the proper procedure for performing dressing change using infection contection to techniques and identified deficient practices noted when observed. Completion date 10/12/22	ng a ontrol	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
	315124	B. WING		10/	20/2022	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  BELLE CARE NURSING AND REHABIL	ITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 439 BELLEVUE AVENUE TRENTON, NJ 08618			
(X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT C PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTII	PRECEDED BY FULL	ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)		OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 880 Continued From page 114 providing a Ex Order 26.4BI treation (1) resident (Resident # store Personal Protective Enon-sterile resident care eq sanitary manner; and, c.) for hygiene practices for one (1) who administered medication residents (Resident #4, and medication pass.  This deficient practice was of following:  1. On 10/06/22 at 11:26 AM observed Resident #57 who wheelchair in the dining root service. The resident was interviewed and NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 in treatment of Ex Order 26. stated that he/she received their of the Resident #57 was admitted diagnoses which included be Ex Order 26.4B1  Review of Resident #57's questions with the service of the Resident #57 was admitted diagnoses which included be Ex Order 26.4B1	duipment (PPE) and uipment in a safe and llow appropriate hand of two (2) nurses ons to two (2) of six (6) #5) during the evidenced by the evidence of the surveyor observed wake on a evidence of the evidence	F8	b) Resident #57 was monitor signs of infection noted. Com 10/12/22  2. Facility Storage of PPE (6 Backup) Completion date 10/16/22: a) All non-patient care items soiled take out container, loos mask and disposable gowns the directly on ground were discarted by All supplies were inspected possible contamination. Any suppeared weathered, contamination way were discarded. b) All supplies were removed outside storage container and inside dy All back up PPES were play pallets that were elevated about ground, and in boxes with covered that there is at least 14 inchestication. b) No additional supplies will in this area. ceiling. b) No additional supplies will in this area. ceiling. ceiling. ceiling. completion date 10/17/22  II. Identification of Others: a) The facility respectfully sure all residents can potential be at this deficient practice.  III. Systemic Changes ceiling and Procedur	such as e surgical nat were ded. d for supplies that nated in any from the placed aced on we the ers. If to ensure from the be placed ad sluding when ene.		

PRINTED: 08/04/2023 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315124	B. WING		10/	10/20/2022	
BELLE C		REHABILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI 439 BELLEVUE AVENUE TRENTON, NJ 08618	IP CODE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 880	Data Set (MDS), ar revealed Mental Status (BIM indicated that the reassistance of one prequired extensive for NUEsco Order 26. 4B1 revealed that the reassistance of one prequired extensive for NUEsco Order 26.4b1 he Mad diagnoses which betwee complete Ex Order 26. 4B1 (unit of measure Ex Order 26. 4B1 (unit of measure Ex Order 26. 4B1 (unit of measure Ex Order 26. 4B1) (unit of measure Ex Order 26.	assessment tool dated that the Brief Interview for S) score of out of sesident was moderately. Further review of the MDS esident required extensive terson for two (2) persons MDS indicated that the resident the included complete of the term of th	F8	Clean/Aseptic Dressing (Previewed by the DNS and Preventionist and found to compliance. Completion 1b) Education will be pronurses on Clean/Aseptic Techniques by the Infection Completion date 11/22/20  2a) The Policy and Proce 60 day back up was revie by the Administrator and Housekeeping to include must be maintained in an protected from contamina All supplies will be check contamination prior to dis Completion date 10/28/2 2b) Education will be proresponsible for the storagday back to ensure propprevent contamination ar Completion date 10/31/2  3a) The Policy and Proce Hygiene was reviewed by infection preventionist and compliance. Completion 3b) Education on Hand Higiven to all staff in all dep Completion date 11/20/20  IV. Quality Assurance 1a) Treatment observation done for at least 3 nurses one per shift who perform the Infection Preventionist and/ or Designee.  1b) Audits will be perform	d Infection to be in n Date 11/10/22 vided to all Dressing ion Preventionist. 2 edure titled PPE: ewed and revised Director of that all supplies n area which is ation or weather. ed for stribution. 2 vided to all staff ge of PPEs for 60 per procedures to re followed. 2 edure titled Hand by the DNS and and found to be in a date 10/18/22 dygiene will be partments. 2 on Audits will be so on every unit, in treatments by st, Staff Educator		

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315124	B. WING		29	10/2	20/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	REHABILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS 439 BELLEVUE A TRENTON, NJ			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	EFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPROPROFICE OF THE APPROPROPROPROPROPROPROPROPROPROPROPROPRO		CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD EFERENCED TO THE APPROPE	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	where she accessed obtained supplies to treatment.  At 12:01 PM, the US 34 seconds and do after.  At 12:03 PM, the US 34 seconds and do after.  At 12:03 PM, the US 34 seconds and do after.  At 12:03 PM, the US 457's over bed table with a bath towel after and sanitizer and sanitizer conticle and the table. The bath towel used to when finished.  At 12:04 PM, the US 457'S supplies on the removed a previous uniform pocket whith the keys to the med dispensed with the keys to the med dispensed with the resident's night star At 12:06 PM, the use as she searched the drawer of the night supplies. The use to get cotton tipped treatment cart in or resident's use of the night supplies. The use of the night supplies out a cell phenomena to the supplied to the supplied out a cell phenomena to the supplied to the supplied to the supplied out a cell phenomena to the supplied to the sup	FOIA (b)(6) washed her hands for ned (put on) a pair of gloves  FOIA (b)(6) picked up a bottle of poured some onto Resident le and immediately wiped it off terward. She stated that the ained alcohol and was used to be clean the table in a trash bag  FOIA (b)(6) placed a clean the table in a trash bag  FOIA (b)(6) placed in a trash b	F.8	weeks, morensure all notes and the number of another DNS/Admin negative finally The RN #57 will be a x 2 and their ensure susto the QAA (a) Inspection ensure that maintained contamination be used as 2b) Audits with their respective to the QAP quarters.  3a) Hand hyperformed is their respective audit tool.  3b) Audits with their respective audit tool.	A/AUM identified with resobserved weekly x 4, m n quarterly x 3 quarters tained compliance. Sults of all audits will be meeting quarterly x 4 quarterly x 60 days supplies a in a matter that prevention of the supplies so the needed.  Will be performed by the Housekeeping/designed weeks, monthly x 2 weekly x 3 quarters.  Sative findings will be broative findings will be broative findings will be broative findings will be laterally x 4 ygiene observations will be a committee quarterly x 4 ygiene observations will be all department heads betwee departments using will be conducted for 10 ff members per shift, a is 25 % of staff weekly x anthly x 2 months and quarterly x 3 quarters.	ved. ressed nal eduled of all sident onthly to brought uarters. med to are s ey can elistely. brought 4 be for the	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIP A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED			
		315124	B. WING	<u> </u>	10/	10/20/2022	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	REHABILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 139 BELLEVUE AVENUE FRENTON, NJ 08618	•		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	FIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S		JLD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 880	At 12:13 PM, the shands and attempt member for assists she did not want to obtain the cotton tip At 12:17 PM, the sloves, used hand At 12:23 PM, the certified Nursing A removed Resident on the resident on the resident application.  At 12:26 PM, the stand and into the stand and i	again used her gloved ed to call another staff ance. The USFOIA (b)(6) stated that leave the site in order to oped applicators.  FOIA (b)(6) doffed (removed) her sanitizer and donned gloves.  FOIA (b)(6) stated that the ssistant (CNA) had previously #57's dressing prior to the resident was soiled. The ed that she intended to use that she intended to use that were present and Ex Order 26. 4BI prior to  FOIA (b)(6) stated that the tube of the top of Resident #57's night resident's drawer. The at she would return the tube of the top of Resident #57's night at she would r	F 880	V. Person Responsible: 1. Infection Preventionist/Staff 2. Director of Housekeeping 3. Infection Preventionist	Educator		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		A. BUILDING	PLE CONSTRUCTION  G	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED			
		315124	B. WING		10	/20/2022	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER CARE NURSING AND	REHABILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODI 439 BELLEVUE AVENUE TRENTON, NJ 08618			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	FIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH C		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	member responded tipped applicators. right hand and retri applicators directly  At 12:43 PM, the #57's sheets and a #57's sheets and a #57's sheets and a pplicator stick and bed. She then folde the inside of the My x 4 and placed the the EX Order 26.4E  At 12:45 PM, the used hand sanitized  At 12:45 PM, the used hand sanitized  At 12:46 PM, the applied *** order 26.4E  At 12:47 PM, the applicator stick to a the *** Order 26.4B** ord	d at that time with the cotton The US FOIA (b)(6) used her gloved eved the cotton tipped at the tips from the package.  FOIA (b)(6) pulled back Resident pplied (control of the package)  FOIA (b)(6) used a cotton tipped I applied (control of the package) I appli					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315124	B. WING _		10	/20/2022	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	REHABILITATION CENTER	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 439 BELLEVUE AVENUE TRENTON, NJ 08618				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIO CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 880	At 12:56 PM, the #57's from her pocket and she then processident #57's tube and she t	the bathroom and discarded it side Resident #57's bed.  FOIA (b)(6) gathered Resident ment supplies and disposed of utility room. When the disposed of utility room. When the disposed of utility room, when the disposed of the over bed table which had been served lunch and had not treatment.  FOIA (b)(6) btained a canister of wipes and used them to clean utilities steel container that the disposed		30			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315124	B. WING _	<u></u>	10	/20/2022	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	REHABILITATION CENTER	1	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C 439 BELLEVUE AVENUE TRENTON, NJ 08618			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	X (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE		SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE			
F 880	bed table after the was an infection co stated that it was a when she used he the tube of	treatment because it protested to the keys to the medication obnone. The US FOIA (b)(6) stated the keys to the medication obnone. The US FOIA (b)(6) stated we cleaned the tube of dit to the treatment cart.  Iter interview with the eshould have doffed her gloves ands after she cleansed with the observed with the eshould have doffed her gloves and safter she cleansed and patted the observed and treatment policy and that she would have to the observed that she was not rusual practice was to doff her in hand hygiene after she immediately prior to control to the control to t	F 886				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING				(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315124	B. WING		<u> </u>	10	20/2022	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIE	D REHABILITATION CENTER	•	439	EET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE BELLEVUE AVENUE ENTON, NJ 08618			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG	73/52	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 880	hand sanitizer to practice and a baused to to clean a were to be used for stated that that the surface of the a on top of it. DON stated that the placed the tube of cell phone and reas the tube was of further stated that was not cleaned phave potentially reconstruction. The placed the tube of the tube of the tube of the placed t	clean the table was not usual th towel should not have been a dirty surface as the towels or resident care. The eUS FOIA (b)(6) hould have allowed table to dry before she applied to prevent contamination. The he eus FoIA (b)(6) should not have for the eus fo		380				

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE A. BUILDING	E CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315124	B. WING		10/2	20/2022	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIED	D REHABILITATION CENTER	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 439 BELLEVUE AVENUE TRENTON, NJ 08618				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	X (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRODEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 880	interviewed the stored their 60 da Personal Protective and equipment we hazardous substation trailers.  On 10/18/22 at 2:  US FOIA (b) (surveyors the emitted area and called for to unlock to storage area which facility. The storage area which facility. The storage area which facility. The storage area which facility to unlock to a lock area beneath the observed multiple care supplies suc (used to cover an and respiratory tu pallets that were pallets that were pallets that was adjacent covered parking a PPE that was obswhich he stated comask that blocks gloves. There was container, a loose plastic disposable ground in direct of the PPE. The PPE area that container	who stated that the facility who stated that the facility y emergency back up supply of we Equipment (PPE, clothing orn to provide protection against inces or environments) outside  35 PM, the US FOIA (b)(6) agreed to show the ergency back up supply of PPE, is surveyors through the laundry or the US FOIA (b)(6) the door to access the PPE is the was kept outside of the	F 880				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		TIPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315124	B. WING	<u> </u>	10	/20/2022	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	REHABILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 439 BELLEVUE AVENUE TRENTON, NJ 08618			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 880	packed, crowded a observed was coveiling that was cloof the storage are place and both fur positioned directly. When interviewed stated, "Technically building." He state outdoors because and did not have the supplies were technically off of that there was no and various medic opened a box of kithey are sealed in preserved." The were fences arour not get in.  On 10/20/22 at 9:2 the who stated that shot stored outside in the working at the fact where the PPE was locked, squirr get in there. The there were heavy compromise the ir supplies. She furth moved out of the cyesterday (10/19/2)	area. Some of the equipment ered by tarps. A portion of the osest to the outside perimeter a had collapsed and hung in niture and equipment were below the hole in the ceiling.  at that time, the stated that the PPE was kept the building was 60 years old enough storage. He stated that maintained on skids and were be ground. The stated other place to store the PPE cal equipment. The stated that there are a so "critters" could be area so "critters" could be knew that the PPE was he cages since she began stated that the end the area so "critters" the case stored due to "a fear of stated that though the area as stored due to "a fear of stated that though the area as stored due to "a fear of stated that though the area as stored due to "a fear of stated that though the area as stored due to "a fear of stated that though the area as stored due to "a fear of stated that though the area as stored due to "a fear of stated that though the area as stored due to "a fear of stated that though the area as stored due to "a fear of stated that though the area as stored due to "a fear of stated that though the area as stored due to "a fear of stated that though the area as stored due to "a fear of stated that though the area as stored due to "a fear of stated that though the area as stored due to "a fear of stated that though the area as stored due to "a fear of stated that though the area as stored due to "a fear of stated that though the area as stored due to "a fear of stated that though the area as stored due to "a fear of stated that though the area as stored due to "a fear of stated that the PPE was because and into the building	F8	380			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315124	B. WING		_26	10	/20/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	REHABILITATION CENTER		439 BELLE	DRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COI VUE AVENUE I, NJ 08618		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	X (EA	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORR ACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S SS-REFERENCED TO THE AI DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	interviewed the the facility for did not have an inveguantity of PPE and was kept outdoors, was moved to the corevious administrated by FOIA (b)(6) at the where the PPE had Housekeeper state stacked high on parameters one of the boxes was not smooth in a opened the box it con disposable isolation he would open the	The stated that he worked at He stated that while he entory sheet to validate the difference to the duration that the PPE he was certain that the PPE butdoor area in under ation. Both the surveyor to the Barber Shop I been moved to. The difference that were previously kept gloves, gowns, respirator rapid test kits, and hand eyor requested the to open hose cardboard exterior and the texture of the hox appearance. When the ontained individually wrapped, in gowns. The stated that boxes and examine the nd mildew prior to the PPE	F	80			
	observed an Agence (ALPN #2) reviewing Electronic Medication (EMAR) for Reside administering medical Resident #4's Ex On went down the half standing tower Ex On 10/14/22 at 08:3 surveyor entered the #2 informed the residence the	3:37 AM, the surveyor by Licensed Practical Nurse g medications in the con Administration Record at #4. ALPN #2 stated prior to cations he had to check and a cations he machine.  39 AM, ALPN #2 and the se room of Resident #4. ALPN sident that he was there to to administering the #2 then donned (put on)					

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPI A. BUILDING	LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315124	B. WING		10/20	0/2022	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	REHABILITATION CENTER	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  439 BELLEVUE AVENUE  TRENTON, NJ 08618				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 880	gloves without performance of 125/7 then proceeded out applied alcohol-base medication cart.  On 10/14/22 at 08: the medication cart and resident's room and medications. He that cart and applied Alicohol-based in the medication of the "forgot" to admit on 10/14/22 at 08: needed to waste the proceeded to the mobtained a medical placed in the medical p	42 AM, ALPN #2 obtained the 76 and removed his gloves. He it of the room and immediately sed hand rub (ABHR) at the  46 AM, ALPN #2 gathered all r Resident #4 from the d entered back into the d administered the en returned to the medication BHR.  52 AM, ALPN #2 stated he medication medication storage room and tion disposable bottle to be cation cart. ALPN #2 returned eart and informed the surveyor nister the resident's storage room and to the resident's storage room and the surveyor nister the resident he surveyor nister the resident he and immediately applied to the resident. He and immediately applied d rub (ABHR) at the medication and disposed of the ottle. He then removed his	F 880				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING	PLE CONSTRUCTION  G	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315124	B. WING _		10/	/20/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	REHABILITATION CENTER	1	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 439 BELLEVUE AVENUE TRENTON, NJ 08618	E	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AP DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	On 10/14/22 at 09:0 ALPN #2 prepare friincluded Ex Order 2 The ALPN #2 place medications inside placed the Ex Order On 10/14/22 at 09:0 ALPN #2 administer Resident #5. At that Ex Order 26. 4BI out of the performing hand hy ALPN #2 then clear with an alcohol pade of the hallway again an ALPN #2 then enter obtain the vital sign of gloves without performed that time, ALPN #2 removed his gloves On 10/14/22 at 09:0 Interviewed ALPN #3 should be performed after removing ther was agency, he had and was not sure if facility. When the sappropriate hand hafter glove useage I did" but was not s	03 AM, the surveyor observed ive (5) medications which				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315124	B. WING			10/2	20/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	REHABILITATION CENTER		439 B	ET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE ELLEVUE AVENUE NTON, NJ 08618		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	On 10/14/22 at 12: survey team the US FOIA (b)(6) in-serviced all staff hand hygiene. The have used hand hy and after they remostated that staff sho hygiene because the surfaces and interation and medication addiconcluded the important acknowledge applied ABHR before and after he removed the ALPN #2 should have before and after the removed the injection. The appropriately perform their hands were preferred to their hands were preferred to the inservice of the inservic	stated she including agency regarding stated staff should giene before donning gloves oved the gloves. She further ould perform appropriate hand ney constantly touched acted with residents of the property of the gloves.	F8	880			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPI A. BUILDING	LE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315124	B. WING		10	/20/2022	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIEF	REHABILITATION CENTER	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 439 BELLEVUE AVENUE TRENTON, NJ 08618				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AF DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 880	A review of the face "Handwashing/Handwashing/Handwashing/Handwashing/Handwashing/Handwashing/Handwashing/Handwashing/Handwashing residents; c. Befor handling medication non-surgical invast after donning/doffisoiled dressings, gomoving from a corbody site during real a resident's intact objects (e.g., medimmediate vicinity removing gloves; gloves should be procedures."  A review of the face Wound Managem that was provided following: Policy: I ensure that all approximation and companagement. Pur Department of He of wounds and president to wounds Gathers all supplies are hand contamination 10 treatment, frequer Multi-dose creams dedicated to one remaintain in plastic	cility's policy, nd Hygiene," revised date ded by the Regional Nurse #2, an alcohol-based hand rub;or	F 880				

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			COMPLETED
		315124	B. WING		10/20/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	REHABILITATION CENTER	4	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE I39 BELLEVUE AVENUE FRENTON, NJ 08618	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	treatment area. For	ge 129 example, a small allocation of dispensed into a clean	F 880		
F 881 SS=D	container for single NJAC 8:39-27.1(a): Antibiotic Stewards	resident use. ; NJAC 8:39:19.4 (a)(n) hip Program	F 881		12/5/22
	program. The facility must es	n prevention and control stablish an infection prevention n (IPCP) that must include, at owing elements:			
	that includes antibio system to monitor a This REQUIREMED by:	NT is not met as evidenced			
	facility documentati facility failed to ens antibiotic stewards! monitoring and use surveillance criteria prescriber. This def for One (1) of one antibiotic stewards!	and review of other pertinent on, it was determined that the ure full implementation of the hip program including ongoing of a nationally recognized prior to consulting the ficient practice was identified (1) resident reviewed for hip, (Resident #11) and was		I. Immediate Action a) Resident #11- The US FOIA (b)(6) US FOIA (b)(6) was re educated about the Antibiotic Stewardship Program and use of the McGeer's criteria. Completion date 10/28/22  II. Identification of others	
	interviewed the US FOIA (b)(6) that she had worke and did not have pr	34 AM, the surveyor FOIA (b)(6) who stated		a) The facility respectfully submits that there are no other residents currently of antibiotics although all residents can potentially be affected.  III. Systemic Changes     a) The Policy and Procedure on Antibiotic Stewardship was reviewed by the Medical Director and Director of Nursing and found to be in compliance.	n /

PRINTED: 08/04/2023 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

CLIVIL	TO TOR MEDICARE	A MEDICAID SERVICES			CIVID NO.	0930-0391	
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	N. 85	PLE CONSTRUCTION  IG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315124	B. WING _	_2%		20/2022	
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE			
BELLE C	ARE NURSING AND	REHABILITATION CENTER		439 BELLEVUE AVENUE TRENTON, NJ 08618			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 881	utilized a "Monthly she placed on the Administration Recomplete when the Stola (b)(6) atted that physician and reposymptoms of possi was ordered the nuther ordered for further that the US FOIA (b)(6) advisordered for further that the Jordered and informed program that she has which tracked antifitime span. The learned about the Surveillance Checklist used for rinfections) a was ordered the utilize the form in oappropriateness fo antibiotic initiation. had not utilized the it was now included utilized by the facili intended to do an innursing staff regard that nursing can coantibiotic was ordered an The USFOIA (b)(6) further Resident #11 was ordered an resident was ordered an resident was ordered an resident was ordered.	Antibiotic Summary" form that front of the Medication ord (MAR) for the nurses to y initiated an antibiotic. The the nurse phoned the rted resident signs and ble infection and if an antibiotic arse would e-mail, text or call se that an antibiotic was evaluation. The evaluation of the recently reviewed the process utilized by the ed her of a new computer and not yet begun to utilize begun to utilize was evaluated that she also just with the computing true errospectively counting true errospectively counti	F 88	Completed 10/28/22 b) Additional training was pro Licensed practical nurse/Infect preventionist on her responsibilidentifying, tracking and analyz antibiotic usage. Completed by the Completed by Education will be provided nurses and Medical providers of Stewardship by the Staff Education/Medical Director. Codate 11/22/22  IV. Quality Assurance a) Audits will be performed by Licensed practical nurse/Infect preventionist for all residents phantibiotics. b) This audit will be performed Licensed practical nurse/Infect preventionist weekly x 4 weeks 2 weeks then quarterly x 3 quanc). All negative finding will be the Medical Director and Direct Nursing (DON) immediately. d) The results of all Audits will brought to Quality Assurance of meeting quarterly x 4 quarters.  V. Person Responsible: Directoring (DON) or designee	ion lities for ing by 10/28/22 to all on Antibiotic ompletion  / the ion laced on d by the ion s, monthly x rters. brought to tor of  I be ommittee		

the RN "began training me on how to do antibiotic

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315124	B. WING	2		10/2	20/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER CARE NURSING AND	REHABILITATION CENTER		43	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 19 BELLEVUE AVENUE RENTON, NJ 08618		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG	10000	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 881	the computer softw Form at that time."  was still learning ar that she needed to she currently utilize the facility because than what I was do:  On 10/17/22 at 12:3 the surveyor with a Summary" which w Resident #11 was considered that the end date for and symptoms whether or not the stewardshelments of the form A review of Resider revealed that the refacility in the Late of the form of the stewardshelments of the stewardsh	was provided with access to gare and the required McGeer The stock (1900) tated that she and was informed by the RN expand on the process that ad to track (1900) tated that she are included to track (1900)	F	381			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING	E CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315124	B. WING			/20/2022		
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIEF	REHABILITATION CENTER	4:	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 39 BELLEVUE AVENUE RENTON, NJ 08618	E			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCE	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE API DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
F 881	on 10/18/22 at 1:3 US FOIA (b)(6) survey team. The education to the fastewardship durin Meeting in Meeting in Informed the staff process in place v to initiate an antibout avoid providing the stated that nursing resident's appropriateness for testing prior to and that the nursing deshowed him at the with it, though he tool.	cord (MAR) revealed that the once once of the once of the in the presence of the stated that he provided acility staff related to antibiotic g the Quality Assurance (QA) the Quality Assurance (QA) stated that he that nursing should have a when they phoned the physician otic as we were fighting to a wrong information. The was required to provide the gray was required to provide the physician of treatment such as diagnostic ibiotic usage. The stated epartment had a tool that they are QA meeting and he was okay did not recall the name of the	F 881					
	informed her that spreadsheet as sh stuff down on note further stated that typing up the antik was unable to furnotebook for review	who stated that the was required to utilize a ne was reportedly, "Just writing as in a notebook." The that was when she started piotic monitoring. The hish the surveyor with the wwhen requested.						
	that she had in pla "they had told me the McGeer Criter	r stated that on the scility and assessed the process ace for antibiotic stewardship as prior that I was required to use ia, but I was not using it." The the street the street was seen as the street						

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	3.000 (1900) 100 (1900			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315124	B. WING_	<u></u>	10	/20/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER CARE NURSING AND	REHABILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 439 BELLEVUE AVENUE TRENTON, NJ 08618		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 881	to use the McGeer am going to begin us month to get comfor US FOIA (b)(6) with the transition to stewardship program.  On 10/20/22 11:22  US FOIA (b)(6) that education was last night, in the passing implementation. The Monday, the staff in were expected to use all antibiotic orders (DON) stated that the Background, Assessing the in-services with the in-services with the in-serviced as previous following: Antibiotic administered to rest the facility's Antibiotic administered to rest the facility and the facility and the facility and the	Criteria in the computer and I using it going forward this ortable with the process." The intended to assist her organize the antibiotic in.  AM the US FOIA (b)(6)  Who stated conducted with the st, and this past Monday on full Antibiotic Stewardship is stated that as of urses were in-serviced and tilize the McGeer Criteria for and the Director of Nursing the McGeer SBAR (Situation, is ment, Recommendation) by be in use as of 10/17/22. That she had documentation thich were left on her desk. If the surveyor prior to exit, the wide the surveyor with the that the nursing staff was included the surveyor with the surveyor	F 88	31		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIP A. BUILDING	ULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  LDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315124	B. WING		10/2	0/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	REHABILITATION CENTER	1	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 439 BELLEVUE AVENUE FRENTON, NJ 08618	·	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 881	Stewardship-Reviet Antibiotic Use and revealed the follow Antibiotic usage an collected and docur facility-approved an form. The data will improvement of ind prescribing practice stewardship.  1. As part of the fact Program, all clinical antibiotics will under Preventionist, or dedesignee, will reviet of the antibiotic stewardship of the antibiotic stewardship.  1. As part of the fact Program, all clinical antibiotics will under Preventionist, or dedesignee, will reviet of the antibiotic stewardship of the repossible changes if the organism is chosen; 2. The organism is	by policy titled, "Antibiotic w and Surveillance of Outcomes," reviewed 01/2022, ing: Policy Statement: d outcome data will be mented using a utibiotic surveillance tracking be used to guide decisions for lividual resident antibiotic es and facility-wide antibiotic estand facility-wide antibiotic estand facility-wide antibiotic estand facility-wide antibiotic estand facility and program and identify that are not consistent with the antibiotics.	F 881			

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:				(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315124	B. WING	<u> </u>	10/	/20/2022	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  ARE NURSING AND	REHABILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COI 439 BELLEVUE AVENUE TRENTON, NJ 08618			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	2000 Page 100 Page 10	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 881	date; j. Total days o Adverse events.	tion; h. Date of culture; i. Stop f therapy; k. Outcome; and i.	F	881			
F 888 SS=D	NJAC 8:39-19.4(a)( COVID-19 Vaccinat CFR(s): 483.80(i)(1	ion of Facility Staff	F8	888		12/5/22	
	must develop and in procedures to ensulvaccinated for COV section, staff are con has been 2 weeks of a primary vaccination completion of a print COVID-19 is define a single-dose vacci	tion of facility staff. The facility implement policies and re that all staff are fully (ID-19. For purposes of this principle on series for COVID-19. The mary vaccination series for d here as the administration of all multi-dose vaccine.					
	or resident contact, must apply to the for provide any care, to the facility and/or its (i) Facility employe (ii) Licensed practif (iii) Students, traine (iv) Individuals who other services for the under contract or by \$483.80(i)(2) The presection do not apply (i) Staff who exclusions.	es; tioners; es, and volunteers; and provide care, treatment, or ne facility and/or its residents, y other arrangement.  policies and procedures of this y to the following facility staff: tively provide telehealth or					
	telemedicine servic	es outside of the facility setting e any direct contact with					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			(X2) MULTIP A. BUILDING	LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315124	B. WING		10/	20/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	REHABILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 139 BELLEVUE AVENUE FRENTON, NJ 08618		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	JLD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 888	residents and other (1) of this section; a (ii) Staff who provide facility that are performed the facility setting a contact with resider paragraph (i)(1) of \$483.80(i)(3) The pinclude, at a minim (i) A process for exparagraph (i)(1) of staff who have pendeen granted, exert requirements of this whom COVID-19 videlayed, as recommedincal precautions received, at a miniminal precautions received, at a miniminal precaution series of vaccine prior to state treatment, or other its residents; (iii) A process for the additional precaution transmission and significant who are not fully vaccine, or the first vaccine prior to state at the process for the additional precaution transmission and significant who are not fully vaccine, (v) A process for the documenting the Call staff specified in section; (v) A process for tradocumenting the Cany staff who have as recommended by the process by well as the process by well	r staff specified in paragraph (i) and de support services for the formed exclusively outside of and who do not have any direct and other staff specified in this section.  policies and procedures must um, the following components: asuring all staff specified in this section (except for those ding requests for, or who have applied in this section (except for those ding requests for, or who have applied in the vaccination is section, or those staff for accination must be temporarily mended by the CDC, due to and considerations) have mum, a single-dose COVID-19 dose of the primary for a multi-dose COVID-19 ff providing any care, services for the facility and/or ensuring the implementation of ons, intended to mitigate the pread of COVID-19, for all staff accinated for COVID-19; acking and securely OVID-19 vaccination status of paragraph (i)(1) of this	F 888			

V	to i oit inepior ate	WINDOW OF COLOR				- III	. 0000 0001
	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	S. Samuel		CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY IPLETED
		315124	B. WING	<u> </u>	300	10/	20/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER CARE NURSING AND	REHABILITATION CENTER		439	EET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE BELLEVUE AVENUE ENTON, NJ 08618		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	ıx	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	DBE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 888	requirements based (vii) A process for the documenting inform who have requested has granted, an exc COVID-19 vaccination (viii) A process for edocumentation, who clinical contraindicated and which supports exemptions from varied and dated by a licenthe individual requests acting within their as defined by, and applicable State and ensuring that such (A) All information suthorized COVID-contraindicated for and the recognized contraindications; as (B) A statement by recommending that exempted from the vaccination require recognized clinical (ix) A process for esecure documental staff for whom COV temporarily delayed CDC, due to clinical considerations, inclindividuals with acu COVID-19, and individuals with acu COVID-19, and individuals and individuals treating treati	d on an applicable Federal law; racking and securely nation provided by those staff d, and for whom the facility emption from the staff tion requirements; ensuring that all ich confirms recognized ations to COVID-19 vaccines is staff requests for medical accination, has been signed used practitioner, who is not esting the exemption, and who is respective scope of practice in accordance with, all d local laws, and for further documentation contains: specifying which of the 19 vaccines are clinically the staff member to receive clinical reasons for the and the authenticating practitioner in the staff member be facility's COVID-19 ments for staff based on the contraindications; insuring the tracking and tion of the vaccination must be d, as recommended by the all precautions and unding, but not limited to, it illness secondary to ividuals who received lies or convalescent plasma	F	388			

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	Si 85	IPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		SURVEY PLETED
		315124	B. WING _		10/2	20/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	REHABILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 439 BELLEVUE AVENUE TRENTON, NJ 08618		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 888	vaccinated for COV  Effective 60 Days A §483.80(i)(3)(ii) A part of the staff specified in part of the vaccination required the sest of the vaccination of the vaccinations;  This REQUIREMENT by:  Based on observation of the facility document that the facility faile measures were following as were following:  On 10/06/22 at 09:00 greeted by the US FOIA (b)(6)  Three Ex Order 26.4 He clarified that two upon admission and at the facility. He state to wear a surgical mand were required to the vaccination of th	fter Publication: process for ensuring that all ragraph (i)(1) of this section for COVID-19, except for the been granted exemptions to duirements of this section, or in COVID-19 vaccination must yed, as recommended by the liprecautions and liprecautions and liprecautions and liprecautions and liprecautions and liprecautions, interviews, and review of liprecaution, it was determined do to ensure that mitigation liprecautions respiratory liprecautions respiratory liprecautions and liprecautions and liprecautions, interviews, and review of liprecaution in the potential lip	F 88	I. Immediate attention a) Food Service Director (FSD) we reeducated on the requirement to whose mask at all times due to being unvaccinated. The FSD was fit test an N95 mask. FSD signed a new attestation form requiring N95 was reviewed, signed and dated. Complete date 10/20/22 b) Human Resources Staffing Coordinator (HRSC) was reeducated the requirement to wear N95 mask times due to being unvaccinated. HRSC had already been fit tested. HRSC signed a new attestation for requiring N95 was reviewed, signed dated. Completion date 10/20/22 II. Identification of others: a) The facility respectfully submitted there are no other employees at the with a medical exemption for COV vaccine requirement, however, all residents could be affected by this deficient practice.	wear J sted for pletion ed on at all The The m d and s that is time ID-19	

PRINTED: 08/04/2023 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL A. BUILD		E CONSTRUCTION		SURVEY PLETED
		315124	B. WING	<u> </u>	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	10/2	20/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	REHABILITATION CENTER		43	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 39 BELLEVUE AVENUE RENTON, NJ 08618		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	10000	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 888	and gloves when the designated for NJ E Persons Under Involve under observor 10 MERCO TOTAL 11: interviewed the US US FOIA (b)(6)  That she was new to stated that determined staff variant and informed her opresented the survolve under which indicates members who were granted an exempt On 10/18/22 at 11: interviewed the vaccination status of exemption on her of exemption on her of the survolve under the survol	ney entered the area  xec Order 26.4b1 residents and estigation (PUI, persons who ation for signs and symptoms  34 AM, the surveyor  FOIA (b)(6)  /ho stated of the role as of Human Resources (HR) accination status prior to hire of their status. The eyor with the completed accination Status for Providers and that there were two staff the not vaccinated that were sign.  26 AM, the surveyor and requested to view the of the contracted staff.  ter interview with the accident of the contracted staff. At that the ed US FOIA (b)(6)  argical mask and eye glasses, bby of the facility and informed the was not vaccinated against as granted an exemption. The accidence of the contracted evidence of the contracted evidence of the contracted and eye glasses, by of the facility and informed the was not vaccinated against as granted an exemption. The curveyor documented evidence	F	388	III. System Changes a) The Policy and Procedure COV Employee vaccination were review revised to ensure that if employee with a medical exemption for COVI vaccine, he/she will be fit tested immediately upon hire. Completio 10/28/22 b) Education will be provided to b FSD and HRSC about requirement wearing N95 mask at all times whil facility regardless of where they are building. Completion date 10/20/2:  IV. Quality Assurance a) Audits will be done of all unvaccinated/medical exemption employees to monitor compliance of COVID -19 medical exemption ma to wear N95 masks at all times. b) These audits will be done at ra times both in their departments and out of their respective departments various department heads to ensure the mandate is complied with at all These audits will be done weekly x monthly x 2 months and then quart quarters.  V. Person Responsible: Infection Preventionist, DON or designee	ed and is hired D-19 n date oth the is for e in the e in the e. with the indate ndom d when by re that times. 4,	

stated that she was required to wear a surgical

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE A. BUILDING	CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315124	B. WING	29	10	/20/2022		
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	REHABILITATION CENTER	439	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C 9 BELLEVUE AVENUE RENTON, NJ 08618	ODE			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCE	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
F 888	nursing units, ther N-95 mask. She frequired to be test due to her vaccina.  On 10/19/22 at 10 interviewed the US FOIA (b)(6) mask that she wous required to wear a status she was required to wear a status she was tested that she was told that the US FOIA (b)(6) nake that she was tested that she was tested that she was tested that she was tested that the US FOIA (b)(6) nake that she was tested that she was tested that the use of the US FOIA (b)(6) that the use of	were to go upstairs to the she was required to wear an urther stated that she was ted twice weekly for ation status.	F 888					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315124	B. WING		<u></u>	10/	20/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	REHABILITATION CENTER		43	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 9 BELLEVUE AVENUE RENTON, NJ 08618		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG	40000	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 888	On 10/19/22 at 11 interviewed the were not vaccinate exemption were in to wear a surgical was only required the first floor. The tested for N-95 us as she was newly she received guida unvaccinated staff who precepted he facility. The facility surveyor with a coto required PPE us prevent the spread On 10/20/22 at 11 Fit testing was recan attestation was employees of the all times within the use of the lattest attorn form the which indicated the N-95 mask at all times surveyor with an aby the indicated that the N-95 at all times a	who stated that staff who ed and were granted an aformed that they were required mask and that an N-95 mask is some one tested positive on stated that staff were fit to with the exception of the hired. The stated that ance regarding PPE usage of from a former nurse colleague of a from a former nurse colleague of the number	F	388			

PRINTED: 08/04/2023 FORM APPROVED

New Jersey Department of Health

	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPL A. BUILDING:	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		061101	B. WING		10/2	0/2022
1940-0449-09-04-04-04-04-04-04-04-04-04-04-04-04-04-	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	439 BELL	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
BELLE	CARE NURSING AND	REHABILITATION	N, NJ 08618			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
S 000	Initial Comments		S 000			
S 560	Standards in the Ne Code, Chapter 8:39 Long Term Care Fa submit a plan of concompletion date, for that the plan is impledeficiencies may reaccordance with the Administrative Code Enforcement of Lice 8:39-5.1(a) Mandate	r each deficiency and ensure emented. Failure to correct sult in enforcement action in e Provisions of the New Jersey e, Title 8, Chapter 43E, ensure Regulations.	S 560			12/5/22
	regulations.	local laws, rules, and				
	Based on interviews facility documentating facility failed to: a) in direct care staff-to-state of New Jersey (3) of 14 day shifts facility complied with regulations of New Jersey Department	s and review of pertinent on, it was determined that the maintain the required minimum shift ratios as mandated by the y. This was evident for three reviewed, b) ensure that the h applicable state rules and lard to the New Jesey lth (NJDOH) Vaccination 0-19 to mitigate the spread of yere a total of 4 of 74 total staffer a COVID-19 booster as of insure that the facility Outbreak COVID-19 was posted to their I in accordance with the State artment of Health Executive 6-1 dated October 20, 2020,		I. Immediate Action The facility respectfully submistaff to resident ratios will be revise ensure compliance with the state of Jersey's new minimal staffing requirements dated 1/28/21. Condition of United Action 1/28/22 There are no other medically employees for COVID vaccine. The facility Website was updated include the COVID Outbreak responsional completion date 10/28/22 II. Identification of Others: The facility respectfully submit residents may be affected by this paid. There is no other medically expected.	ewed to of New inpletion exempt ited to onse is that all oractice.	

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

TITLE

(X6) DATE 11/12/22

	IT OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE		(X3) DATE	SURVEY
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING:	Miles of Pauline All States (17 fbb sector) and the	COMPI	
		061101	B. WING		10/2	0/2022
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADI	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
DELLE 6	ARE NURSING AND	A39 BELL	EVUE AVEN	IUE		
BELLE	ARE NURSING AND	TRENTON TRENTON	I, NJ 08618			
(X4) ID PREFIX		TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	ID PREFIX	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION SHOUL	The second secon	(X5) COMPLETE
TAG	REGULATORY OR L	SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	TAG	CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROI DEFICIENCY)	PRIATE	DATE
S 560	Continued From pa	ge 1	S 560			
	revealed the following:			employees for COVID vaccination		
	Findings include:			iii. There are no other required documentation missing from the V	Vebsite.	
	Reference: New Je	rsey Department of Health		III. System Changes	500	
	(NJDOH) memo, dated 01/28/2021, "Compliance			Policy and Procedure for Minim		
	with N.J.S.A. (New Jersey Statutes Annotated)			Staffing was reviewed and revised Administrator and Director of Nurs		
	30:13-18, new minimum staffing requirements for nursing homes," indicated the New Jersey			(DON) to include staffing ratio of C		
	Governor signed into law P.L. 2020 c 112,			Nursing Assistants (C.N.A.s) of 1:	8 for	
	codified at N.J.S.A. 30:13-18 (the Act), which			day shift, 1:10 for evening shift and		
		im staffing requirements in e following ratio(s) were		for the night shift. Completion dat 10/28/22	е	
	effective on 02/01/2			Policy and Procedure for COVI	D	
				medical exemption were reviewed		
		rse Aide (CNA) to every eight		revised to include N95 masks requ		
	residents for the da	y shift.		all times for the unvaccinated staff COVID medical exemption regard	C 1000 C C C C C C C C C C C C C C C C C	
		ff member to every 10		the unit/floor assignment. Comple	tion	
		ening shift, provided that no		date 10/28/22	,	
	The state of the s	Il staff members shall be rect staff member shall be		Policy and Procedure for COVID     Outbreak Response Plan was revi	200	
		s a CNA and shall perform		and revised by the Administrator to		
	nurse aide duties: a			posting plan on facility website for viewing. Completion date 10/28/2	public	
	One direct care sta	ff member to every 14		4. Director of Nursing (DON) or	<b>-</b>	
		ght shift, provided that each		Administrator will review open pos		
		mber shall sign in to work as a		and applications plus results of an		
	CNA and perform C	CNA duties.		interviews weekly to look for oppor	rtunities	
	a) As per the "Nurs	e Staffing Report" completed		to hire. 5. The Administrator and Director	of	
		e weeks of 09/18/22-09/24/22		Nurses will continue to utilize all po		
		/22, the staffing-to-resident		means to increase the facility staff		
	ratios that did not m	neet the minimum requirement		will include continued timely interv		
		ight (8) residents for the day		fairs, reaching out to agencies for		
	shift are documente	ed below:		supplemental staff, setting up boo		
	-09/19/22 had 10 C	NAs for 85 residents on the		nursing schools, utilization of all po avenues to increase staffing in the		
	day shift, required 1			avertices to increase staining in the	racinty.	
		As for 83 residents on the day		IV. Quality Assurance		

New Jer	sey Department of H	lealth				
	IT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPL A. BUILDING:	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE S COMPL	
		061101	B. WING		10/2	0/2022
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADI	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
BELLE C	ARE NURSING AND	REHABILITATION	EVUE AVEN I, NJ 08618			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRODEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
S 560	Continued From pa	ge 2	S 560			
5 500	shift, required 10 C -09/24/22 had 9 CN shift, required 10 C On 10/18/22 at 10:3 interviewed the Sta stated that the required ay shift, 1:8 for evishift and that she with SC acknowledged it short staffed due to then stated she remarked was 1:8 for date and 1:14 for night so On 10/18/22 at 12:3 interviewed the Direpresence of the Lice Administrator (LNH staffing ratios were the evening shift and DON stated that she changes in staffing personnel who were scheduling, and the staffing daily with the daily with the staffing daily with the staffing daily with the staffing daily with the daily with the staffing daily with the	NAs. IAs for 83 residents on the day NAs. IAs for 83 residents on the day NAs. IAM, the surveyor ffing Coordinator (SC) who lired staffing ratios were 1:6 for ening shift and 1:10 for night was staffing appropriately. The that the facility was sometimes a last minute call outs. The SC membered that the staffing y shift, 1:10 for evening shift		1a) Audits will be completed by the staffing coordinator to ensure that staffing complies with new staffing 1b) Audits will be done by the staff coordinator and submitted to the I of Nursing or Administrator weekly weeks, monthly x 2 weeks and quadinguarters.  1c) All negative findings will be brothe Director of Nursing/Administrate attention immediately.  1d) The results of all audits will be to the Quality Assurance committed quarterly x 4 quarters.  2a) Audits of all staff vaccination is will be performed by Licensed Pranurse (LPN)/Infection Preventioni and Human Resources/staffing coordinator to ensure that all empexcept exempt employees are upwith COVID vaccinations.  2b) Audits will be performed week weeks, monthly x 2 months and quarters.  2c) All negative findings will be brothe Administrator immediately.  2d) The results of all audits will be to the Quality Assurance meeting x 4 quarters.  3a) An audit will be conducted of the facility website by Administrator /do to ensure all new changes that refacility website posting are included 3b) These audits will be conducted x 4 weeks, then monthly x 2 month quarterly x 3 quarters.  3c) All negative findings will be brothe Administrator immediately.	all gratios. fing Director y x 4 arterly x bught to ator's brought ee status actical st (IP) loyees to date st y x 4 uarterly bught to brought quarterly bught to esignee ed. d weekly hs and	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/C IDENTIFICATION NUMBER			(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		061101		B. WING		10/2	0/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	REHABILITATION	439 BELL	DRESS, CITY, S EVUE AVEN I, NJ 08618	STATE, ZIP CODE UE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE MUST BE PRECEDED BY SC IDENTIFYING INFORMA	FULL	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
S 560	2) According to the No. 21-011, 2nd Re Protocols for COVII Reporting for Cover "WHEREAS, Executor require workers in high-risk congregated date with their COV the first booster dosin order to help pretransmission to vull be at higher risk of According to the Co (CDC) updated boosome people. CDC ages 5 years and o (bivalent COVID-19 component of the obroad protection agromponent	NJDOH Executive Devised, dated 09/02/20-19 Testing and Varied Settings reflected attive Order No. 294 on covered health care care settings to be ID-19 vaccinations, see for which they are vent outbreaks and reable individuals we severe disease"  Tenters for Disease Coveres are recommends that perfect the perfect one updowaccine, includes a riginal virus strain to ainst COVID-19 and micron variant) if it has since their last Covered the completed COVID-19 and micron variant) if it has since their last Covered the completed COVID-19 and micron variant in the perfect of the perfect of the perfect of the completed COVID-19 and micron variant in the perfect of	ccination description of continues reand aup to including eligible, reduce the may control aded for exple ated covID-19 in all avoyalent) ated coview the exprovided exper #1 ary series tered on	S 560	3d) The results of all audits will go Quality Assurance meeting quarter quarters.  V. Responsibility 1. Director of Nursing 2. LPN/IP 3. Administrator		

	IT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPL A. BUILDING:	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
			A. DOILDING.	<del></del>		
		061101	B. WING		10/2	0/2022
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, S	TATE, ZIP CODE		
BELLE C	ARE NURSING AND	REHABILITATION	EVUE AVEN N, NJ 08618	UE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
S 560	Continued From pa	age 4	S 560			
S 560	primary series vaccines was a surveyor inquiry that boosted two months second dose of a put than the previously five months. At that surveyor with a not facility pharmacy put "Memo: New Bivale which specified that vaccines were no le booster and may or dosing. The guidelias follows: Moderna and older are eligible the Moderna COVII been at least two more primary vaccination recent booster dose approved monovale Moderna or Jansse years of age and older and booster dose of the Vaccine, Bivalent if since they complete received the most reauthorized or approvaccine (Pfizer, MoLPN/IP stated that	ceived a second dose of a cine on the ceived a second dose of a cine on the ceived a second dose of a cine on the ceived a second dose of a cine on the ceived as second dose of a cine on the ceived as a cine on the ceived that she just realized after at staff could have been as after they received their rimary series vaccine rather recommended time frame of a time, she provided the ceived from the ceived from the ceived dated 09/01/22, titled, cent COVID-19 Vaccine Update the original primary series conger authorized for use as a construction of the new booster were at Individuals 18 years of age and the ceived dose of D-19 Vaccine, Bivalent if it has nonths since they received to or have received the most a ceived and or have received the most are with any authorized or cent COVID-19 vaccine (Pfizer, cen). Pfizer: Individuals 12 der are eligible for a single to primary vaccination or have recent booster dose with any coved monovalent COVID-19 or derna or Janssen). The she had since vaccinated	S 560			
	employee's COVID for review. Review COVID-19 Vaccina	d agreed to furnish the 1-19 Vaccination Record Card of Maintenance #1's tion Record Card revealed that stered the recommended				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			(X2) MULTIPL A. BUILDING:	E CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		061101		B. WING		10/2	20/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	REHABILITATION	439 BELL	DRESS, CITY, S EVUE AVEN I, NJ 08618	STATE, ZIP CODE UE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY SC IDENTIFYING INFORMA	FULL	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF ( (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTI CROSS-REFERENCED TO TO DEFICIENCY	ION SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
S 560	bivalent booster on On 10/20/22 at 9:22 the LPN/IP who cla guidance from the I September of 2022 residents and staff booster was release four employees wel 10/14/22, one of wh boosted today. The remainder of the er boosters were notif soon as possible.  c. On 10/05/22 prio reviewed the facility COVID-19 Outbrea posted for public viewith the State of Ne Health Executive D October 20, 2020.  On 10/19/22 at 10:3 with the LPN/IP, the page of the facility oclarify if the COVID had been posted to neither the LPN/IP locate the documer COVID-19 Outbrea on the old website of different ownership was unsure who was the new website rei On 10/27/22 at 2:39 the surveyor asked was responsible to	2 AM, the surveyor in rified that she received harmacy provider in that she should wait until October when the detailed of the LPN/IP state of the LPN/IP stated that the ployees that were died and would be booked and would be booked of the surveyor website and noted the least of the least o	ed in to boost he new ed that it is as of o be he lue for osted as eyor what the is not cordance into of dated erview each lull lull lull lull lull lull lull lu	S 560			

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		ACCOMPANION OF THE STATE	E CONSTRUCTION	COMPLETED		
		061101	B. WING		10/2	0/2022
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADI	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
BELLE	CARE NURSING AND	REHARII ITATION	EVUE AVEN I, NJ 08618	UE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRODEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
S 560	facility website? Or responded to the su that the COVID-19 posted on the webs site and noted that Response Plan was previously reviewed	n 10/27/22 at 4:04 PM, the RN urveyor via e-mail and stated Outbreak Response Plan was lite. The surveyor reviewed the the COVID-19 Outbreak sposted in an area that was I with LPN/IP who also as not available for public view	S 560			

PRINTED: 08/04/2023 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:				(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315124	B. WING _		10/20/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	REHABILITATION CENTER	1 1	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 439 BELLEVUE AVENUE TRENTON, NJ 08618	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETION
K 293 SS=E	New Jersey Depart Survey and Field O and Belle Care Nur found to be in nonc requirements for pa Medicare/Medicaid Safety from Fire, ar National Fire Protec Life Safety Code (L Health Care Occup  Belle Care Nursing Type II Fire Resista divided into 5 smok Exit Signage CFR(s): NFPA 101  Exit Signage 2012 EXISTING Exit and directional accordance with 7. also served by the 6 19.2.10.1 (Indicate N/A in one with less than 30 oc travel is obvious.) This REQUIREMEN by: Based on observat provided document presence of facility determined that the illuminated exit sign clearly identify the e exit discharge door This deficient practi	Survey was conducted by the ment of Health, Health Facility perations on 10/19, 20/2022 sing and Rehabilitation was ompliance with the articipation in at 42 CFR 483.90(a), Life and the 2012 Edition of the etion Association (NFPA) 101, SC), Chapter 19 EXISTING ancies.  and Rehabilitation three story, not building. The facility is e zones.  signs are displayed in 10 with continuous illumination emergency lighting system.  e-story existing occupancies ecupants where the line of exit NT is not met as evidenced ation and review of facility ation on 10/19/2022 in the management, it was a facility failed to ensure that his were in four (4) locations to exit access path to reach an	K 000		ext to sure nen f the at all gress.

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

TITLE

11/12/2022

**Electronically Signed** 

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (\*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING 01 - CAPITAL NURSING CENTER			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315124	B. WING			10/2	20/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER CARE NURSING AND	REHABILITATION CENTER		43	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 9 BELLEVUE AVENUE RENTON, NJ 08618		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPED DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 293	Reference: NFPA. 7.10.1.5.1 Exit Acc marked by approve cases where the ex not readily apparer  NFPA Life Safety C Continuous Illumin Every sign required 7.10.7, and 7.10.8. illuminated as required section 7.8, unless 7.10.5.2.2  During the survey of request was made US FOIA (b)(6) the facility lay-out of rooms and smoke  A review of the facility la	Life Safety Code 2012 ess. Access to exits shall be ed, readily visible signs in all kit or way to reach the exit is nt to the occupants.  Code 2012 7.10.5.2.1 ation. It to be illuminated by 7.10.6.3, 1 shall be continuously lired under the provisions of otherwise provided in  entrance at 08:59 AM, a to the facility US FOIA (b)(6) and to provide a copy of which identifies the various compartments.  Illity provided lay-out identified nt, Ground floor, First floor and of acility.  1:22 AM, during a tour of the S FOIA (b)(6) e surveyor observed that the vide four (4) illuminated exit ng locations,  1y 09:39 AM, on the 2nd. floor exit signs above the corridor rs next to Resident room exit signs above the magnetic release the corridor doors and the illuminated exit sign located	K 2	93	residents and personnel in the buildue to the fact that it can potential life safety issue should the direction egress not be clearly marked and confusing during an emergency evacuation. This confusion can poresult in the loss of life.  3. An in-service was done with the maintenance staff as to the import clearly marked path of egress so a ensure safe evacuation. The Admit as well as the Maintenance Directed weekly rounds to ensure that alsigns are visible to assure a safe pegress. Completion date 11/10/22  4. All findings will be reviewed with quality assurance committee on a basis.	y be a n of become tentially le ance of is to nistrator or will I exit bath of th the	

PRINTED: 08/04/2023 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED. A. BUILDING 01 - CAPITAL NURSING CENTER 315124 B. WING 10/20/2022 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 439 BELLEVUE AVENUE BELLE CARE NURSING AND REHABILITATION CENTER TRENTON, NJ 08618 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID PRÉFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) K 293 | Continued From page 2 K 293 A review of an emergency evacuation diagram posted near the dining room, identify you would need to pass through the double smoke doors this was a primary and secondary exit access route to reach an exit. 2) At approximately 10:37 AM, on the 1st. floor two (2) illuminated exit signs above the corridor double smoke doors next to Resident room #1. When the fire alarm was activated the magnetic hold open devices release the corridor doors and you could not see the illuminated exit sign located beyond the double smoke doors. A review of an emergency evacuation diagram posted near the dining room, identify you would need to pass through the double smoke doors this was a primary and secondary exit access route to reach an exit. The US FOIA (b)(6) confirmed the findings at the time of observations The US FOIA (b)(6) vas notified of the deficiency at the Life Safety Code exit conference on 10/20/2022 at approximately 01:35 PM. Fire Safety Hazard. NJAC 8:39 -31.1 (c) NFPA Life Safety Code 101 K 311 Vertical Openings - Enclosure K 311 11/10/22 SS=E CFR(s): NFPA 101 Vertical Openings - Enclosure 2012 EXISTING Stairways, elevator shafts, light and ventilation shafts, chutes, and other vertical openings between floors are enclosed with construction

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING 01 - CAPITAL NURSING CENTER			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315124	B. WING	29	10/	20/2022	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER CARE NURSING AND	REHABILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 439 BELLEVUE AVENUE TRENTON, NJ 08618			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT ( (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUTH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPORT DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
K 311	having a fire resista An atrium may be a 19.3.1.1 through 19 If all vertical opening construction provide resistance rating, a box. This REQUIREME by: Based on observator presence of facility determined that the two (2) of eight (8) tested were capablifier rated construct This is evidenced to the closure test of the closure	ance rating of at least 1 hour. used in accordance with 8.6. 9.3.1.6 ngs are properly enclosed with ing at least a 2-hour fire also check this  NT is not met as evidenced tions on 10/19/2022 in the Management, it was a facility failed to ensure that exit access stairwell doors a of maintaining the 1-1/2 hour ion. by the following,  rting at 09:22 AM, a tour of the ence of the Corporate nce (CRM) and Maintenance	К3	1. The exit door to the stairwe near room as well as the exit located near room where rethat they positive latch even where the weak disengaged. The restendant building exit doors to the stairwe checked to ensure that the door latch even when the magnets and disengaged.  2. This deficient practice effect residents and personnel in the to the fact that it can be a life so should the fire doors not maintage fire resistance.  3. An in-service was done with maintenance staff as to the impall fire exit doors having to main proper fire resistance even when magnets are disengaged. The Administrator as well as the Madirector will do weekly rounds to doors so that they properly Latch the magnets are disengaged. Odate 11/10/22  4. All findings will be reviewed quality assurance committee or basis.	t door paired so en the t of the ell were rs positive re et all facility due afety issue ain proper the the intenance of test the ch when completion with the		

PRINTED: 08/04/2023 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED. A. BUILDING 01 - CAPITAL NURSING CENTER 315124 B. WING 10/20/2022 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 439 BELLEVUE AVENUE BELLE CARE NURSING AND REHABILITATION CENTER TRENTON, NJ 08618 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID PRÉFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG DEFICIENCY) K 311 Continued From page 4 K 311 allowed to self-close into its frame, the door did not positive latch into its frame. This test was repeated two additional times with the same results. The stairwell doors would need to positive latch into its frame to maintain the fire rated construction to prevent fire, smoke and poisonous gases to enter the exit stairwell in the event of a fire. The US FOIA (b)(6) onfirmed the findings at the time of observations. The US FOIA (b)(6) was notified of the deficiency at the Life Safety Code exit conference on 10/20/2022 at approximately 01:35 PM. Fire Safety Hazard. NJAC 8:39- 31.2(e) K 321 Hazardous Areas - Enclosure K 321 11/10/22 SS=D CFR(s): NFPA 101 Hazardous Areas - Enclosure Hazardous areas are protected by a fire barrier having 1-hour fire resistance rating (with 3/4 hour fire rated doors) or an automatic fire extinguishing system in accordance with 8.7.1 or 19.3.5.9. When the approved automatic fire extinguishing system option is used, the areas shall be separated from other spaces by smoke resisting partitions and doors in accordance with 8.4. Doors shall be self-closing or automatic-closing and permitted to have nonrated or field-applied protective plates that do not exceed 48 inches from the bottom of the door. Describe the floor and zone locations of hazardous areas that are deficient in REMARKS. 19.3.2.1, 19.3.5.9

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	0.00	PLE CONSTRUCTION  6 01 - CAPITAL NURSING CENTER		E SURVEY PLETED
		315124	B. WING		10/2	20/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER CARE NURSING AND	REHABILITATION CENTER	9	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 439 BELLEVUE AVENUE TRENTON, NJ 08618		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 321	Area Separation N/A a. Boiler and Fuel-F b. Laundries (larger c. Repair, Maintena d. Soiled Linen Roo e. Trash Collection (exceeding 64 gallo f. Combustible Stor (over 50 square fee g. Laboratories (if of Hazard - see K322) This REQUIREMED by: Based on observat presence of facility determined that the fire-rated doors to be self-closing, and we resisting partitions in 2012 Edition, Section 19.3.2.1.5, 19.3.6.3 8.5.6.2 and 8.7.  This deficient pract following:  On 10/19/2022 duri 08:59 AM, a reques Administrator and N provide a copy of tridentifies the various compartments in the  During the building US FOIA (b) approximately 11:00	Automatic Sprinkler A Fired Heater Rooms I than 100 square feet) Ince, and Paint Shops Imms (exceeding 64 gallons) Rooms Imms (exceeding 64 gallons) Imms (exceeding 64	K 321	1. The door to the medical record storage room was repaired to assuthe door closes and latches autom and is not impeded by the floor. Also storage rooms throughout the facil potentially hazardous storage were checked to assure that the doors self-close and latch properly, automatically with a self-closer.  2. An in-service was done with alstaff in the facility as to the importate the self-closing and latching of the hazardous storage room doors. A malfunction can result in the spreading into the corridor. In addition, the was in serviced not to hold open of these doors with objects so that the automatically close. The staff was instructed to report any doors that self-close or. Latch properly, to the maintenance department. Complet date: 11/10/22  3. The Maintenance Director as we the Administrator will do weekly room and the self-close or with the downward of the self-close or with objects.	Ithe ance of se adding of e staff r block ey can do not etion well as	

PRINTED: 08/04/2023 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED. A. BUILDING 01 - CAPITAL NURSING CENTER 315124 B. WING 10/20/2022 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 439 BELLEVUE AVENUE BELLE CARE NURSING AND REHABILITATION CENTER TRENTON, NJ 08618 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID PRÉFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) K 321 Continued From page 6 K 321 The surveyor observed the corridor door was in ensure that all these doors, self-close and the open position. latch properly and that none of these A closure test of the corridor door was performed. doors are held open with devices. When the door was opened to a 90 degree 4. All findings will be reviewed with the opening to the doors frame and release the door quality assurance committee on a monthly did not close. The door rubbed on the floor and basis. did not close into its frame. This test was performed a second time with the same result. The surveyor observed inside the room had multiple combustible products in the room. The surveyor recorded the room to be eight (8) feet seven (7) inches by ten (10) feet four (4) inches (88 square feet) which is larger than 50 square feet. The door failed to self-close into its frame as required by code. This would allow fire, smoke and poisonous gases to pass into the exit access corridor in the event of a fire. The US FOIA (b)(6) confirmed the findings at the time of observations The US FOIA (b)(6) was notified of the deficiency at the Life Safety Code exit conference on 10/20/2022 at approximately 01:35 PM. NJAC 8:39-31.2 (e) Life Safety Code 101 K 531 11/10/22 K 531 Elevators SS=E CFR(s): NFPA 101 Elevators 2012 EXISTING Elevators comply with the provision of 9.4. Elevators are inspected and tested as specified in ASME A17.1, Safety Code for Elevators and Escalators. Firefighter's Service is operated

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING 01 - CAPITAL NURSING CENTER		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315124	B. WING			10/2	20/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	REHABILITATION CENTER		43	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE B9 BELLEVUE AVENUE RENTON, NJ 08618		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	73501	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 531	monthly with a writt Existing elevators of Safety Code for Ex Escalators. All exist distance of 25 feet level that best service personnel for firefig Firefighter's Service A17.3. (Includes fire recall and smoke direfighter's service operation, machine elevator lobby smooth 19.5.3, 9.4.2, 9.4.3. This REQUIREMED by:  Based on observation 10/19/22 and 10/20 facility management facility failed to mai communications for tested, in accordar This deficient practifollowing:  On 10/19/2022 during AM, a request was US FOIA (b)(6) are in the building. surveyor that there on 10/19/2022 during presence of the fact US FOIA (b)(6) of elevator #1 emergency phone in the mergency phone in the surveyor in the mergency phone in the surveyor in the mergency phone in the surveyor in the mergency phone in the mergency phone in the surveyor in the mergency phone in the mergency phone in the mergency phone in the surveyor in the mergency phone in the mergen	en record. conform to ASME/ANSI A17.3, isting Elevators and ting elevators, having a travel or more above or below the est he needs of emergency thing purposes, conform with a Requirements of ASME/ANSI efighter's service Phase I key etector automatic recall, Phase II emergency in-car key room smoke detectors, and ke detectors.)  NT is not met as evidenced tions and interviews on 1/2022, in the presence of that it was determined that the entain elevator emergency one (1) of two (2) elevators and evidenced by the 1/2024 in the presence of the was evidenced by the 1/2025 in the presence of the was determined that the entain elevator emergency one (1) of two (2) elevators are with ASME/ANSI A17.3. In the survey entrance at 8:59 made to the 1/2016 in the was evidenced by the 1/2016 in the survey entrance at 8:59 made to the 1/2016 in the s	K	531	1. A new telephone was installed elevator number one. Elevator num two was also tested to assure that telephone works.  2. This deficient practice effects a residents and personnel in the build due to the fact that anybody that is in the elevator cannot call for help, can potentially be a life safety issue 3. All the staff in the building were in-serviced as to the importance of working telephone in the elevator. Were also instructed to report to the maintenance department should the elevator fail to work. The Administrated well as the Maintenance Director were telephones in the elevators on a weekly basis to ensure that they wo properly. Completion date 11/10/22 4. All findings will be reviewed with quality assurance committee on a rebasis.	aber the ding stuck which e. a They e e ator as fill test a ork	

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING 01 - CAPITAL NURSING CENTER			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315124	B. WING		10/	20/2022	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	REHABILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 439 BELLEVUE AVENUE TRENTON, NJ 08618			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT  (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU  CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO  DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
K 531	are aware of the no phone and that a te repair the phone.  On 10/20/2022 (day test of elevator #1 e performed. When it did not function prepeated a second.  An interview was considered that communication telefunction.  The US FOIA (b)(6)	old the surveyor that they one functioning emergency echnician is coming in today to by two of survey) at 12:20 PM, a emergency telephone was the surveyor tested the phone roperly. This test was time with the same result.	Κ5	31			
K 918 SS=E	10/20/2022 at appro NJAC 8:39-31.2(e) ASME/ANSI A17.3 Electrical Systems CFR(s): NFPA 101 Electrical Systems Maintenance and The generator or of and associated equivalent service within 10 secriterion is not met process shall be procapability for the life Maintenance and tetransfer switches at with NFPA 110. Generator sets are	oximately 01:35 PM Essential Electric Syste - Essential Electric System	K 9	18		11/10/22	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING 01 - CAPITAL NURSING CENTER			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315124	B. WING	<u> </u>	<u>-</u>	10/2	20/2022
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  BELLE CARE NURSING AND REHABILITATION CENTER				4	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 439 BELLEVUE AVENUE TRENTON, NJ 08618		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)			ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIAT DEFICIENCY)		BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 918	(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		KS	PREFIX TAG  (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIED DEFICIENCY)  1. The remote emergency shut of switch to the generator was installed. This deficient practice can pot affect all residents and personnel building. Due to the fact that should generator be engulfed in flames of condition while in operation, it can shut off quickly because the shut of switch is not located remotely for eaccess.  3. The Maintenance Director and were in serviced as to the importation.		d. entially in the If the smoke of be iff asy	

PRINTED: 08/04/2023 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** COMPLETED. A. BUILDING 01 - CAPITAL NURSING CENTER 315124 B. WING 10/20/2022 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE **439 BELLEVUE AVENUE** BELLE CARE NURSING AND REHABILITATION CENTER TRENTON, NJ 08618 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PRÉFIX PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG DEFICIENCY) K 918 | Continued From page 10 K 918 ensure its proper operating function. During the building tour with the Completion date 11/10/22 US FOIA (b)(6) 4. All findings will be reviewed with the approximately 11:12 AM, an inspection inside the quality assurance committee on a monthly boiler room where the Natural Gas emergency basis. generator was located was performed. At that time the surveyor asked the where was the remote emergency shut off for the generator. The informed the surveyor, that there was no remote emergency shut off. The surveyor observed that the emergency shut off was located on the generator's control panel. The US FOIA (b)(6) confirmed the findings at the time of observations. The US FOIA (b)(6) was notified of the deficiency at the Life Safety Code exit conference on 10/20/2022 at approximately 01:35 PM. NJAC 8:39-31.2(e), 31.2(g) NFPA 110, 2010 Edition, Section 5.6.5.6 and 5.6.5.6.1.